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©e me. yul. ;thvht (slhj bulush)

îu rhW$gcpB fpv$qX$ep

îu hpOÆcpB bp¡X$p

îu O“íepdcpB MpV$fuep

îu X$p¡. X$pepcpB ‘u‘fuep

îu S>e¡icpB fpv$qX$ep

îu Afthv$cpB spNX$uep

îu Np¡f^“cpB ^pd¡guep

îu dN“gpg hX$phuep

îu ârhZcpB f¥epZu

îu dldv$Åhuv$ ‘ufÅv$p

îu lfucpB Wy„$df

îu rh“p¡v$fpe h¥ïZh

îu rhfcÖtkl ÅX¡$Å

îu Ad©sgpg rhX$Å

îu “’ycpB i]Npmp 

îu v$gkyMcpB ‘V¡$g

îu Afthv$cpB spmp

îu dN“cpB Op¡Zuep

îu L$p„rscpB ÅNpZu

îu “ftklcpB dy„Ng‘fp

îu “p“ycpB hpOpZu

îu Æëgp fÆ.k.d„. fpS>L$p¡V$
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âp¡a¡. qX$f¡¼V$fîu

âp¡a¡. qX$f¡¼V$fîu

qX$f¡¼V$fîu

qX$f¡¼V$fîu

îu ÅdL„$X$p¡fZp sp. kl. M.h¡. k„O gu.

îu gM^ufNY$ k¡hp k. d.gu.

---

îu Mp¡X$p‘u‘f S|>’ k¡hp k. d.gu.

îu kfv$pf ‘V¡$g qL$ip“ k¡. k.d.gu., D]PHFPS\P

îu kpZ’gu S|>’ k¡. k.d.gu.

îu rhf‘yf k¡. k.d.gu.

îu MpMfpmp k¡. k.d.gu.

îu Np¢X$g S|>’ k¡. k.d.gu.

îu qL$ip“ k¡. k.d.gu., D]\P 5\RF;LIF

îu D‘g¡V$p k¡. k.d.gu.

îu ^p¡fpÆ k¡. k.d.gu.

îu ‘p„cf BV$pmp S|>’ k¡. k.d.gu.

îu S|>“p Op„V$ugp k¡. k.d.gu.

îu gugu kpS>X$uepmu k¡hp k¡. k.d.gu.

îu dp¡fbu ‘u‘ëk ¾¡$X$uV$ L$p¡.Ap¡‘.kp¡.gu.

îu A¡riep ¾¡$X$uV$ L$p¡.Ap¡‘.kp¡.gu.

îu fpS>L$p¡V$ A¡N°p¡ krh®k L$p¡.Ap¡‘.kp¡.gu.

îu Æ.A¡k.ku. b¢L$ gu. “p ârsr“r^

îu Æëgp fÆõV²$pf kl. d„X$muAp¡, fpS>L$p¡V$
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(1)  Ap b¢L$“u 57 - du hprj®L$ kpdpÞe kcp sp. 03-07-2016 “p fp¡S> dm¡g lsu S>¡“u L$pe®hlu“u “p¡„^ ANpD’u kh£

 kcpkv$p¡“¡ dp¡L$gu Ap‘¡g lp¡e s¡“¡ blpg fpMhp bpbs.

(2)   k“¡ 2016-17“p hj® dpV¡$“p õV¡$ÃeyV$fu Ap¡X$uV$k®“p Al¡hpg“u “p¡„^ g¡hp A„N¡.

(3)  b¢L$“p k„QpgL$ d„X$m¡ s¥epf L$f¡g sp. 31-3-2017“p„ fp¡S> ‘yfp ’sp hj®“p¡   hpqj®L$ Al¡hpg A“¡ b¢L$“p “pbpX®$ r“eyL$s 

õV¡$ÃeyV$fu Ap¡X$uV$f¡ âdprZs L$f¡g ‘pLy$ kfh¥ey, “ap-sp¡V$p“p rlkpbp¡ (A¡“¡nf  krls) h„QpZ¡ gB dpÞe L$fhp A„N¡.

(4) k“¡ 2016-2017 “p hj®“p A„s¡ ’e¡g b¢L$“p¡ Qp¡¿Mp¡ “ap¡ <4000 gpM“u b¢L$“p„ ‘¡V$p r“ed dyS>b bp¡X£$ L$f¡g 

 apmhZu                            d„Sy>f L$fu kcpkv$p¡“¡ i¡f D‘f qX$rhX$ÞX$ 15% QyL$hhp“u bp¡X®$“u cgpdZ d„Sy>f L$fu Ål¡f L$fhp bpbs.

(5) k“¡ 2016-2017“p hj®dp„ b¢L$¡ S>du“ / dL$p“dp„ L$f¡g fp¡L$pZ“u “p¢^ g¡hp A„N¡.

(6) b¢L$“p bp¡X£$ ‘¡V$p r“eddp„ kyQh¡g k|rQs ky^pfp A„N¡ QQp® rhQpfZp L$fu d„Sy>f L$fhp bpbs.

(7)  f¡L$p¡X®$“u ÅmhZu bpbs¡ fÆõV²$pfîu kl. d„. NyS>fps fpS>e Np„^u“Nf“p„  sp. 30-8-2016 “p„ ‘Ó ¾$dp„L$ /       hlV$ /       01 /

 L$- L$pky / 1065 / 2016 ’u ’e¡g ‘fu‘Ó dyS>b L$f¡g Adg“u “p¡„^   g¡hp A„N¡.

(8)  rÓõsfue klL$pfu r^fpZ dpmMp“u h“V$pBd k¡V$gd¡ÞV$ ep¡S>“p“u Adghpfu“u “p¢^ gB blpg fpMhp bpbs.

(9)  sp. 31-3-2017“p„ A„s¡ bp¡“k / A¡L$kN°¡kuep“u L$f¡g Å¡NhpB AÞhe¡ k“¡ 2016-2017“p„ hj® dpV¡$ b¢L$“p„

 L$d®QpfuAp¡“¡ bp¡“k / A¡L$kN°¡kuep Ap‘hp L$f¡g âp¡rhT“ A“¡ bp¡X£$ L$f¡g cgpdZ AÞhe¡ r“Z®e L$fhp bpbs.

(10) b¢L$“u 58 du hprj®L$ kpdpÞe kcpdp„ ’e¡g/’“pf ìehõ’p MQ® A“¡ kcpkv$ c¡V$“p MQ®“¡ d„Sy>f fpMhp bpbs.

(11) ApNpdu hj®dp„ b¢L$“u “hu ipMpAp¡ Mp¡ghp“p àgp“]N A„N¡

(12) fpS>L$p¡V$ Æëgp klL$pfu k„O“¡ rinZ a„X$dp„ õh¥rR>L$ apmp¡ Ap‘hp A„N¡

(13) âdyMîu“u d„Sy>fu’u AÞe S>¡ L$p„B fSy> ’pe s¡.

“p¢^ : (1) b¢L$“u kæe d„X$muA¡ ârsr“r^ dp¡L$ghp L$f¡g W$fph“u Mfu “L$g ANpD’u dp¡L$ghu ANf sp¡ kp’¡ gphhu. (2) 
kæe d„X$muA¡ b¢L$“p Al¡hpg A„N¡ ‘yfL$ dprlsu L¡$ fSy>Aps lp¡e sp¡ kp^pfZ kcp“u spfuM’u ‘p„Q qv$hk ‘l¡gp dy¿e L$Q¡fu Mps¡ 
g¡Musdp„ ‘lp¢Qsu L$fhu. (3) kp^pfZ kcp“p õ’m¡ cp¡S>““u ìehõ’p fpM¡g R>¡. (4) L$p¡fd“p Acph¡ dygÐhu fl¡g kcp“u 
L$pe®hplu r“es kde’u AX$^p L$gpL$ bpv$ s¡S> qv$hk¡, s¡S> õ’m¡ b¢L$“p ‘¡V$pr“ed-26(3) dyS>b afu’u dmi¡.
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yusLzt

fpS>L$p¡V$.
sp. 02-06-2017

bp¡X®$ Ap¡a X$uf¡L$V$k®“p Apv$¡i’u
ku. A¡“. spf‘fp

S>“fg d¡“¡S>f: v$f¡L$ kcpkv$“¡ Ap A¡S>ÞX$p ANpD’u dp¡L$gu Ap‘¡g R>¡.

5( DL JFlQF"S ;FDFgI ;EFGL GM8L;



©e rJXjCtE ht’rzgt
auhbul©e

©e Dl~gtbCtE Ftxhegt
JtEm auhbul©e

©e JtDSCtE ctuzt
buluSkd rzhufxh©e

zL 0MP 0FIFEF. 5L5ZLIF
rzhufxh©e

©e yhrJk’CtE ;tdzegt
rzhufxh©e

©e sguNCtE ht’rzgt
rzhufxh©e

©e dtuh"lCtE "tbujegt
rzhufxh©e

©e bdlCtE JztJegt
rzhufxh©e

©e v{rJKCtE higtKe
rzhufxh©e

AM0" VMO l0Z[S8;"



zL DCDNHFJLN 5LZHFNF
rzhufxh©e

zL CZLEF. 9]\DZ
rzhufxh©e

zL lJGMNZFI J{`6J
rzhufxh©e

zL lJZEN=l;\C HF0[HF
rzhufxh©e

zL VD'T,F, lJ0HF
rzhufxh©e

zL N,;]BEF. 58[,
rzhufxh©e

zL VZlJ\NEF. TF/F
rzhufxh©e

©e bdlCtE DtuKegt
rzhufxh©e

©e ftkr;CtE stdtKe
rzhufxh©e

©e lhrmknCtE bwkdjvht
rzhufxh©e

©e ltlwCtE JtDtKe
rzhufxh©e

zL GY]EF. XLU\ F/F
rzhufxh©e

©e ce. yub. rnhvht
yuze. slhj bulush©e

©e me. yul. ;thvht
 slhj bulush©e

zLP 8LP ;LP TLZYFGL
(SÕjt hS. mn. bk.)rzhufxh©e



 Apv$fZue,

 klL$pfu ‘qfhpf“p kæeîuAp¡, cpBAp¡, bl¡“p¡, hX$ugp¡ A“¡ rdÓp¡...

 Ap‘Zu b¢L$“u Ap 58 du hprj®L$ kpdpÞe kcp“p iyc âk„N¡ Ap‘ kp¥ 

dlp“ycphp¡ A“¡ klL$pfu ‘qfhpf“p kæeîuAp¡“¡ A„s:L$fZ ‘|h®L$ AphL$pfsp 

M|bS> lj® A“¡ Ap“„v$“u gpNZu A“ychy Ry>„ A“¡ sdp¡A¡ Adpfp ‘f dyL¡$g As|V$ 

rhðpk A“¡ gpNZu“¡ ‘|fu L$fhp kss âeÐ“iug Ry>„.

  Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ qfTh® b¢L$ Ap¡a BÞX$uepA¡ spfuM 8 “h¡çbf 

2016 ’u Sy>“u <500 A“¡ <1000“u “p¡V$p¡ fv$ L$fhp A„N¡“p L$f¡g r“Z®e’u 

kdN° v$¡idp„ fp¡L$X$ “pZp„“u AR>s kÅ®e¡g S>¡“p cpNê$‘¡ Ap b¢µL$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g 

N°plL$p¡ s’p M¡Xy$s kcpkv$p¡“¡ Mpsf rbepfZ Mfuv$hp s¡dS> fp¡S>bfp¡S>“p 

ìehlpfp¡ dpV¡$ S>ê$fu fp¡L$X$p ‘|fsp “pZp„ d¡mhhpdp„ dyíL¡$gu kÅ®e¡g. Ap b¢L$ sfa’u 

Ar^L$pfu g¡hg¡ s’p Adp¡A¡ Q¡fd¡“îu v$fS>S>¡ Apf. bu. ApB. “p Ar^L$pfuAp¡ 

kp’¡ s¡dS> “pbpX®$dp„ kss k„‘L®$dp„ flu frh ‘pL$ r^fpZp¡ dpV¡$ h^ydp„ h^y fp¡L$X$ 

“pZp„“p¡ ‘yfhW$p¡ Ap b¢L$“¡ ‘yfp¡ ‘pX$hp kss âeÐ“p¡ L$f¡g A“¡ Apf.bu.ApB. 

sfa’u f¡í“gpBT“p ^p¡fZ¡ dmsp fp¡L$X$ “pZp„“y„ b¢L$“u sdpd ipMpAp¡ dpfas 

kâdpZ (qX$‘p¡TuV$ âdpZdp„) rhsfZ L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g. Ap A„N¡ b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g sdpd M¡Xy$sp¡-N°plL$p¡“¡ fp¡L$X$p “pZp„ d¡mhhpdp„ ‘X¡$g 

dyíL¡$gudp„ ‘Z Ap b¢L$“¡ ‘yfsp¡ klL$pf dm¡g R>¡ s¡ bv$g sdpd“p¡ b¢L$hsu Apcpf dp“y„ Ry>„ s¡dS> Ap ‘qf[õ’rsdp„ b¢L$“p sdpd L$d®QpfuAp¡A¡ 

‘Z r^fS> A“¡ r“›$p’u L$pdNufu bÅh¡g lp¡e s¡¡¡¡Ap¡ ‘Z ̂ Þehpv$“¡ ‘pÓ R>¡.

 Ns hj®dp„ ‘pR>sfp hfkpv$dp„ M¢Q fl¡sp s¡dS> bu.V$u. L$‘pkdp„ Bem“p¡ D‘Öh, cph Ap¡R>p s¡dS> dS|>fu MQ® h^y rhN¡f¡dp„ 

M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ ’e¡g Apr’®L$ “yL$ip“u“¡ Ýep“¡ gB kpdpÞe kcpdp„ ’e¡g dp„NZuAp¡ Ýep“¡ gB b¡„L$ sfa’u M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ ""0'' V$L$p ìepS>¡ L¡$.ku.ku. 

r^fpZ Ap‘hp“p¡ r“Z®e b¢L$“p bp¡X®$A¡ L$fu Aphy„ <1915 L$fp¡X$“y„ r^fpZ ""0'' V$L$pA¡ Qpgy fpM¡g. Ap D‘fp„s M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ Qpgy hj®dp„ Ly$g 

cfhp ‘pÓ ‘pL$ hudp râdued“u fL$d“p 50% klpe ‘Z b¢L$ sfa’u M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ Ap‘hp“p¡ b¢L$A¡ r“Z®e L$fsp Aphu Ly$g klpe“u fL$d 

<15.93 L$fp¡X$ M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ S>dp Ap‘hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. M¡Xy$sp¡A¡ DÐ‘Þ“ L$f¡g M¡s ‘¡v$pi“p ‘p¡jZnd cphp¡ dm¡ s¡ l¡sykf M¡Xy$sp¡ dpg k„N°l 

dpV¡$ kfL$pfîu“u ê$fg Np¡X$pD“ ep¡S>“p l¡W$m Np¡X$pD“ b“ph¡ sp¡ s¡dp„ kfL$pfîu sfa’u dmsu 25% kbkuX$u D‘fp„s Ap b¢L$ sfa’u 

h^pfp“u 5% kbkuX$u (hj® 2016-2017 dpV¡$) Ap‘hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. Apd Ap ep¡S>“pdp„ M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ Ly$g 30% S>¡V$gu kbkuX$u dm¡ R>¡. 

Apd Ap b¢L$A¡ lf l„d¡i M¡Xy$sp¡“p Apr’®L$ lus“u M¡h“p L$fu lf l„d¡i M¡Xy$s“u kp’¡ fl¡g R>¡.

 b¢L¡$ M¡su rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡“p r^fpZ g¡sp kcpkv$p¡“¡ <5 gpM“p AL$õdps rhdp L$hQdp„ Qpgy hj£ <5 gpM“p¡ h^pfp¡ L$fu Ly$g 

<10 gpM“y rhdp L$hQ ‘yê$ ‘pX¡$g R>¡ S>¡ AÞhe¡ “pZp„L$ue hj®dp„ klL$pfu ‘qfhpf“p NyS>f“pf 59 kcpkv$p¡“p hpfkv$pfp¡“¡ <2.95 

L$fp¡X$“u rhdp“u klpe b¢L$ dpfas QyL$hpe¡g R>¡.

  b¢L$ M¡su rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡“p kcpkv$p¡“¡ <5 lÅf ky^u“u “pbpX®$“p r“edp¡ dyS>b L¡$Þkf, L$uX$“u, ‘Ð’fu, âp¡õV¡$V$, lpV®$ A¡V¡$L$, 



‘¡f¡gukuk s’p b°¡B“ l¡df¡S>“p fp¡Ndp„ hjp£’u klpe Ap‘¡ R>¡. A¡N°u k¡g Üpfp M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ Mpsf, v$hp, rbepfZ A“¡ M¡su“u dphS>s dpV¡$ 

M¡sf ky^u kgpl - kyQ“ A“¡ dpN®v$i®“ ‘yfp ‘pX¡$ R>¡.

 Qpgy hj®’u kfL$pfîu“u ‘pL$ hudp ep¡S>“pdp„ a¡fapf ’sp “hu ""â^p“d„Óu akg budp ep¡S>“p'' Adgdp„ Aphsp Ap ep¡S>“p l¡W$m 

b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g L$p¡B M¡Xy$s hudp L$hf¡S>’u h„rQs “ fl¡ s¡ dpV¡$ Ap “hu ep¡S>“p“u rhõs©s ÅZL$pfu b¢L$“p b°p„Q d¡“¡S>f, d„X$mu“p d„Óu, 

âdyM s’p Npd“p ApN¡hp“p¡“¡ dmu fl¡ s¡ dpV$¡ v$f¡L$ spgyL$p g¡hg¡ hL®$ip¡‘“y„ Apep¡S>“ L$fu “hu ‘pL$hudp ep¡S>“pdp„ d„X$mu s’p ipMpAp¡A¡ 

g¡hp“u L$pmÆ A„N¡ rhõs©s dpN®v$i®“ Ap‘hpdp„ Aph¡g. ""â^p“d„Óu akg budp ep¡S>“p'' dp„ “hu V¡$L$“p¡gp¡Æ kp’¡ Ap¡“gpB“ fÆõV²¡$i“ 

s’p L$g¡Bd k¡V$g“u âq¾$ep TX$‘u b“phhp S>ê$fu k|Q“p¡ dpV¡$ L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîuA¡ 15 kæep¡“u A¡L$ L$rdqV$“u fQ“p L$f¡g S>¡dp„ v$¡i“u sdpd 

qX$õV²$uL$V$ b¢L$p¡dp„’u A¡L$dpÓ Ap‘Zu b¢L$“¡ õ’p“ dm¡g S>¡dp„ S>ê$fu k|Q“p¡ fS|> L$f¡g. Ap L$rdqV$dp„ Ap b¢L$“¡ dm¡g ârsr“r^Ðh ‘Z A¡L$ 

Np¥fh“u bpbs R>¡.

 b¢L$]N n¡Ó¡ âhs®dp“ kde lfuapB A“¡ V¡$L$“p¡gp¡Æ“p¡ R>¡ s¡’u b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g N°plL$p¡, kcpkv$ d„X$muAp¡“¡ DÑd âL$pf“u TX$‘u 

A“¡ k„sp¡jL$pfL$ g¡V¡$õV$ V¡$L$“p¡gp¡Æ’u b¢L$]N k¡hpAp¡ dm¡ s¡ S>ê$fu R>¡. b¢L$]N k¡hpAp¡’u h„rQs A„sfuepm rhõspf“p gp¡L$p¡“¡ b¢L$uN k¡hpAp¡ 

sfa hpmhp “pZp„L$ue kpnfsp (ape“pÞkueg guV$f¡ku) gphhp bpbs¡“p qfTh® b¢L$ Ap¡a BÞX$uep“p ArcNd“¡ Ýep“¡ gB Ap b¢L$ fpS>L$p¡V$ 

s’p dp¡fbu Æëgpdp„ fuTh® b¢L$“p gpekÞk“p Ap^pf¡ r“es L$pe® rhõspfdp„ Ly$g 185 ipMpAp¡“p “¡V$hL®$ kp’¡ sdpd âL$pf“u b¢L$]N 

k¡hpAp¡ ‘yfu ‘pX¡$ R>¡ kp’¡ kp’¡ b¢L$]N k¡hpAp¡’u h„rQs gp¡L$p¡“¡ b¢L$ sfa hpmhp “pbpX®$“u ep¡S>“p dyS>b “pZp„L$ue kpnfsp A„N¡“p rhrh^ 

L$pe®¾$dp¡, qaëdp¡ A“¡ N°pçe g¡hg¡ i¡fu “pV$L$p¡ Üpfp b¢L$ A“¡ b¢L$]N ìehlpfp¡ s¡dS> s¡“p apev$pAp¡’u N°pçe rhõspfp¡dp„ ÅN©ssp gph¡g R>¡.

 b¢L$“u l¡X$ Ap¡qak A“¡ ipMpAp¡“u L$pdNufudp„ CBS A‘“phsp b¢L$]N ìehlpfp¡ kfm A“¡ kgpds ’e¡g R>¡. fpS>L$p¡V$ A“¡ 

dp¡fbu Æëgp“u b¢L$“u L$p¡B‘Z ipMp dpfas fp¡L$X$ L¡$ Q¡L$’u “pZp„L$ue ìehlpf L$fu iL$pe R>¡. s¡dS> b¢L$“u L$p¡B ‘Z ipMpA¡’u RTGS / 

NEFT L$fu TX$‘’u “pZp„L$ue l¡fa¡f L$fu iL$pe R>¡. N°plL$p¡“¡ b¢L$ Mpspdp„ ’e¡g ìehlpf“u SMS A¡gV®$’u N°plL$“¡ sy„fs ÅZL$pfu dmu Åe R>¡ 

A“¡ Mpsp“p„ b¡g¡Þk“u syf„s S> ÅZL$pfu ‘Z dmu fl¡ R>¡. S>¡’u sdpfp Mpspdp„ AÞe L$p¡B Mp¡V$u NX$bX$ “ ’pe S>¡“p L$pfZ¡ ’p‘Zv$pfp¡“p¡ 

rhðpk h^¡g R>¡.

 b¢L$“p N°plL$p¡“¡ kfL$pfîu sfa’u fp„^ZN¡k A“¡ fpkpeZuL$ Mpsfp¡“u Mfuv$u kpd¡ dmsu kbkuX$u Ap^pf g]L$S¡ > L$fhp’u ku^u 

N°plL$“p Mpspdp„ S>dp ’pe R>¡, N°pçe rhõspf“p„ M¡su L$pd kp’¡ ‘iy‘pg“ Å¡X$pe¡g R>¡ s¡’u s¡“u ‘Z kss v$fL$pf b¢L¡$ L$fu R>¡. vy$^ k„Odp„’u 

vy$^“p ‘¡d¡ÞV$“u fL$dp¡ s’p AÞe k„õ’pAp¡ sfa’u dmsp qX$huX$ÞX$, fua„X$, ìepS> S>¡hu fL$dp¡ N°plL$p¡“p Mpspdp„ ku^u S>dp ’pe R>¡. S>¡’u 

N°plL$p¡A¡ Q¡L$ S>dp L$fphhp“u ‘Z S>ê$fueps fl¡su “’u. N°plL$p¡“¡ kdekf fL$d S>dp dmu S>sp fp¡S>¡ fp¡S>“y„ r“es ^p¡fZ¡ ìepS> ‘Z b¢L$ 

sfa’u S>dp dm¡ R>¡. lpg b¢L$“u dy¿e L$Q¡fudp„ ATM L$pe®fs R>¡ S>epf¡ fpS>L$p¡V$ A“¡ dp¡fbu Æëgp“u AÞe ipMpAp¡dp„ S>ê$fueps dyS>b 

ATM iê$ L$fhp b¡„L$A¡ Apep¡S>“ Np¡W$h¡g R>¡. S>¡“p cpN ê$‘¡ lpg 11 ipMpAp¡dp„ ATM ê$d s¥epf ’B Ne¡g R>¡ A“¡ V|„$L kdedp„ S> ATM iê$ 

L$fu N°plL$p¡“u kyrh^pdp„ h^pfp¡ L$fhpdp„ Aphi¡. Ap D‘fp„s Ap b¢L$ dpfa$s b¢L$ kp’¡ k„ep¡Æs klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡dp„ “pbpX®$“u klpe’u dpB¾$p¡ 

ATM dyL$u s¡“p dpfas ‘Z b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g M¡Xy$sp¡ / ’p‘Zv$pfp¡ dpV¡$ b¢L$]N k¡hpAp¡ iê$ L$fu“¡ d„X$muAp¡dp„ ’su N¡ffusu k„‘|Z®‘Z¡ AV$L¡$ 

s¡dS> L$pdNufu TX$‘u ’pe s¡hp âeÐ“p¡ L$f¡g R>¡.

 v$¡i“p sdpd “pNfuL$p¡“¡ L¡$ig¡i V²$pÞT¡L$i“ (fp¡L$X$ frls “pZp„L$ue ìehlpf) sfa hpmhp A„N¡“p L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“p ArcNd AÞhe¡ 

Ap b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g M¡Xy$sp¡ dpV¡$ ""RUPAY KISAN DEBIT CARD'' s’p ’p‘Zv$pfp¡ dpV¡$ ""RUPAY DEBIT CARD'' h^ydp„ h^y L$pX®$ 

Bõey L$fhp âeÐ“p¡ L$f¡g R>¡ A“¡ b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g sdpd M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ Aphp L$pX®$ Bõey L$fu kfm A“¡ kgpds L¡$i g¡i V²$pÞT¡L$i“ sfa hpmhp Ap 
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b¢L$A¡ Apep¡S>“ Np¡W$h¡g R>¡. b¢L$“p N°plL$p¡“¡ L¡$ig¡i V²$pÞT¡L$i“ A„N¡ rhõs©s ÅZL$pfu dmu fl¡ s¡ dpV¡$ Ap b¢L$ sfa’u fpS>L$p¡V$ Æëgp klL$pfu 

k„O“p k„eyL$s D‘¾$d¡ ‘|fu kdS>Z-ÅZL$pfu dmu fl¡ s¡ l¡sy’u v$f¡L$ spgyL$pA¡ hL®$ip¡‘ ‘Z Np¡W$hhpdp„ Aph¡g A“¡ fpS>e b¢L$“p klep¡N’u 

L¡$ig¡i ìehlpfp¡ dpV¡$“u dp¡V$u k„¿epdp„ byL$g¡V$ râÞV$ L$fphu fpS>L$p¡V$dp„ Apep¡Æs qX$TuV$g d¡mpdp„ õV$p¡g fpMu rhsfZ L$fu N°pçe g¡hg ky^u 

ÅZL$pfu Ap‘¡g R>¡. RUPAY DEBIT CARD ’p‘Zv$pfp¡ A“¡ M¡Xy$sp¡ d¡mhu Ap‘Zp ATM D‘fp„s L$p¡B‘Z b¢L$“p„ ATM D5f’u “pZp„ 

r“es ̂ p¡fZ¡ d¡mhu iL$i¡. S>¡’u “pZp„ d¡mhhp v|$f S>hp“u S>ê$qfeps fl¡su “’u.

 qfTh® b¢L$“u ANpD’u Ål¡f L$f¡g NpBX$gpB“ dyS>b sp. 31-3-2017 A“¡ Ðepf bpv$ sdpd Æëgp klL$pfu b¢L$p¡A¡ CRAR 

(d|X$u ‘ep®àssp“p¡ f¡iuep¡) 9% L¡$ s¡’u D‘f Åmhu fpMhp v$f¡L$ b¢L$p¡“¡ Apv$¡i L$f¡g S>¡ AÞhe¡ Ap b¢L$A¡ hj® v$fçep“ kss b¢L$“u L$¡‘uV$g 

s’p fuõL$ h¡BV$S> A¡k¡V¹$k“y„ dyëep„L$“ L$fu hMsp¡hMs bp¡X®$ rdqV„$Ndp„ fuìey gB Ap A„N¡ S>ê$fueps dyS>b v$f¡L$ õV¡$S>¡ Adghpfu L$fu hj®“p 

A„s¡ b¢L$“p¡ CRAR 10.45% A¡ ‘lp¢QpX¡$g R>¡. S>¡ g¡hg crhóedp„ ‘Z Åmhu fpMhp b¢L$ kss âeÐ“iug R>¡.

 Ap‘Zu b¢L$“u âk„i“ue L$pdNufu’u âcprhs ’B “pbpX®$A¡ v$¡i“u AÞe Æëgp klL$pfu b¢L$p¡ A“¡ õV¡$V$ L$p¡-Ap¡‘f¡V$uh b¢L$p¡ “p 

bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® s’p d¡“¡S>fueg õV$pa“¡ A“¡ fÆõV²$pfîu“u L$Q¡fu“p Ar^L$pfuAp¡A¡ Ap b¢L$“u b¡“d|“ L$pdNufu“p¡ Aæepk L$fhp 

spgud-A“ych d¡mhhp b¢L$“u dygpL$ps g¡hp k|Q“ L$fu “pbpX$® sfa’u s¡d“p MQ£ Ap b¢L$dp„ spgud dpV¡$ dp¡L$ghpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. S>¡dp„ 

Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ rldpQg âv$¡i, fpS>õ’p“, L¡$fgp, s¡g„NpZp, Ap„^°âv$¡i rhN¡f¡ fpS>ep¡dp„’u Æëgp klL$pfu s’p fpS>e klL$pfu 

b¢L$p¡“p„ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$fL$V$k®, klL$pfu spgud L¡$ÞÖp¡ s’p fÆõV²$pf L$Q¡fuAp¡“p Ar^L$pfuAp¡ dmu Ly$g 140 spgudp’}Ap¡A¡ Ap b¢L$“u dygpL$ps 

gu^¡g A“¡ Ap b¡„L$“u qX$‘p¡TuV$, r^fpZ, hkygps, gp¡L$f ìehõ’p, d¡“¡S>d¡ÞV$ kuõV$d A“¡ bp¡X®$A¡ kÑp“y„ rhL¡$ÞÖuL$fZ L$fu TX$‘u k¡hp dpV¡$ 

ipMpAp¡ A“¡ d¡“¡S>fp¡“¡ Ap‘¡g Ar^L$pfp¡“¡ ‘pfv$i®L$ hluhV$ rhN¡f¡pbs¡ b¡“d|“ L$pdNufu s¡dS> b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g d„X$muAp¡“u 100% 

hkygps’u âcprhs ’B b¢L$“p d¡“¡S>d¡ÞV$ s’p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“u Aphu Dv$pfr“su“¡ rbfv$phu ̂ Þehpv$ Ap‘¡g R>¡.

 Ap‘Zu b¢L$“p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® s’p V$p¡‘ d¡“¡S>d¡ÞV$ Ar^L$pfuAp¡“¡ v$¡i“p AÞe fpS>ep¡“u klL$pfu âh©rs, b¢L$]N kuõV$d, 

M¡Xy$sgnu s¡dS> N°plL$ gnu ep¡S>“pAp¡ bpbs¡ ÅZL$pfu dmu fl¡ s¡hp l¡sykf Ap b¢L$“p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® s’p d¡“¡S>fueg õV$pa dpV¡$ 

sdug“pXy$ s’p Ap„v$pdp“ r“L$p¡bpf õV¡$V$“u klL$pfu b¢L$p¡, d„X$muAp¡ s’p sprgd L¡$ÞÖp¡“u dygpL$ps dpV¡$ “pbpX®$ Ar^L©$s A¡L$k‘p¡Tf rhTuV$ 

Np¡W$hhpdp„ Aph¡g S>¡dp„ bÞ“¡ fpS>edp„ d„X$mu g¡hg¡, Æëgp klL$pfu b¢L$ g¡hg¡, fpS>e s’p klL$pfu b¢L$ g¡hg¡ Qpgsu rhrh^ klL$pfu 

âh©rs“p¡ rhõs©s Aæepk L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g.
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“pbpX®$ Üpfp qv$ëlu g¡hg¡’u dp“ hX$pâ^p“ L¡$ “pZpâ^p“ lõs¡ d¡mh“pf â’d b¢L$. A¡hp¡X®$ A“¡ B“pd kss ‘p„Q hMs 

b¢L$“u khp®Nu î¡›$ L$pdNufu dpV¡$ ""“paõL$p¡b'' sfa’u d¡mh“pf b¢L$.b¡ hMs cpfsdp„ â’d “„bf“p¡ A¡hp¡X®$ 

fpS>e g¡hg¡ 24 hj® ’u â’d “„bf¡ flu B“pd A“¡ v$ip[åv$ A¡hp¡X®$ d¡mh“pf Ap A¡L$dpÓ b¢L$.

kfL$pfîu“u L¡$kuku r^fpZ 7%“p ìepS>“p v$f¡ Ap‘hp“u ep¡S>“p dyS>b kp¥ ‘l¡gp Ap b¢L¡$ ‘l¡g L$f¡g. R>¡ëgp 4 hj® 

0% A¡ L¡$kuku r^fpZ 1915 L$fp¡X$  ‘|fp ‘pX¡$g R>¡ Qpgy hj®“y„ Aphy r^fpZ R>¡. 

R>¡ëgp v$i hj®dp„ b¢L$“y„ i¡fc„X$p¡m ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.< 23 L$fp¡X$ ’u h^u“¡ hj®“¡ A„s¡ <66 L$fp¡X¡$ 

b¢L$“y„ qfTh® a„X$ / AÞe a„X$ ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.<108 L$fp¡X$’u h^u“¡ hj® A„s¡ <397 L$fp¡X$¡ 

RBI “u NpBX$ gpB“ dyS>b ’e¡g R>¡.CRAR-10.45% 

b¢L$“u õ’p‘“p’u 40 hj® A¡V$g¡  L¡$ 2000 ky^udp„ ’p‘Zp¡ < 515 L$fp¡X$ lsu s¡ Qpgy A¡L$ S> hj®dp„ < 468 L$fp¡X$ 

“hu ’p‘Zp¡ d¡mhu ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.3905 L$fp¡X¡$ 

Ap b¢L$ fuTh® b¢L$“y„ gpekÞk ^fph¡ R>¡ s¡dS> b¢L$dp„ dyL¡$g R>¡.’p‘Zp¡ r“ed dyS>b rhdp’u kyfnus 

R>¡ëgp v$i hj®dp„ fp¡L$pZp¡ ¡ ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.<471 L$fp¡X$’u <1569 L$fp¡X$

R>¡ëgp v$i hj®dp„ r^fpZp¡ ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.< 731 L$fp¡X$’u <3076 L$fp¡X$¡ 

b¢L$ kæe k„õ’pAp¡“p r^fpZ g¡sp kcpkv$p¡“¡ ‘pL$ (< 1593 gpM) Ap‘¡g R>¡. Np¡X$pD“ rhdp râdueddp„ fub¡V$ 

b“phhp dpV¡$ gu^¡g gp¡“dp„ Ap‘¡g R>¡.b¢L¡$ h^pfp“u 5% kbkuX$u 

b¢L¡$ d„X$muAp¡ A“¡ M¡Xy$sp¡“p “pbpX®$ ê$fg Np¡X$pD“ ep¡S>“p l¡W$m ‘yZ® L$f¡g R>¡. <19.00 L$fp¡X$“u 2554 Np¡X$pD“ 

kbkuX$u d¡mhu Ap‘¡g R>¡.

R>¡ëgp v$i hj®dp„ Qp¡¿Mp¡ “ap ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.¡ <7.75 L$fp¡X$’u <40 L$fp¡X$¡ 

R>¡ëgp v$i hj®dp„ ipMpAp¡“u k„¿ep A¡ ‘lp¢Q¡g R>¡.127 ’u 185 

b¢L¡$ R>¡ëgp 24 hj®’u fpS>edp„ â’d “„bf Åmhu kss  ¾$d Åmhu fpM¡g R>¡.99%’u h^y hkygps“p¡

hjp£’u L$pev$p“u Å¡NhpB dyS>b b¢L¡$ ""A'' N°¡X$ A“¡ 15% qX$rhX$ÞX$ Ap‘hp“p¡ ¾$d Åmhu fpM¡g R>¡.

M¡su rhjeL$ r^fpZ g¡sp d„X$muAp¡“p kæep¡ + b¢L$-d„X$mu“p L$d®QpfuAp¡ + qX$f¡L$V$fîuAp¡“¡ <10 gpM“p¡ AL$õdps¡ 

d©Ðey“p qhdp“y„ b¢L$A¡ râdued cfu  ‘yfy ‘pX¡$g R>¡.kyfnp L$hQ

l¡X$ Ap¡auk fpS>L$p¡V$dp„ s’p 150 aºV$ f]N fp¡X$ ipMp fpS>L$p¡V$ A“¡ fhp‘f fp¡X$ ipMp dp¡fbudp„ 24 L$gpL$ 365 qv$hk 

khpf“p 8:00 ’u fpÓu“p 12:00 hpÁep ky^u gp¡L$f Ap¡‘f¡V$]N kyrh^p ‘|fu ‘pX$su â’d b¢L$ R>¡.

fpS>L$p¡V$ l¡X$ Ap¡aukdp„ A¡L$kV¢$Þi“ L$pDÞV$f Mp¡gu Ap‘su kp„S>“p 4 ’u fpÓu“p 10 L$gpL$ ky^u v$pNu“p kpd¡ r^fpZ 

â’d b¢L$ R>¡.

hjp£’u b¢L$“y„ “¡V$ N. P. A.  fl¡ R>¡."0"

L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“p L¡$i g¡i V²$pÞT¡L$i“ ArcNd“p cpNê$‘¡ Ap b¢L$A¡ Ly$g ê$‘¡ X¡$buV$ L$pX®$ (’p‘Zv$pfp¡“¡) s’p ê$‘¡ 42978 

qL$kp“ X¡$buV$ L$pX®$ (L¡$kuku lp¡ëX$fp¡“¡) ‘|fp ‘pX¡$g R>¡.

A[\S[ SZ[, —A[GD]G˜ 5|UlTGL lJUTM o
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 b¢L$“y„ Ar^L©$s i¡f c„X$p¡m < 10,000 gpM“y„ R>¡. sp. 31/03/2016 “p A„s¡ b¢L$“y„ cf‘pB ’e¡g i¡f c„X$p¡m 
<4927.24 gpM“y„ lsy„. s¡dp„ hj® v$fçep“ < 1674.82 gpM“p¡ h^pfp¡ ’sp„ A“¡ hj® v$fçep“ < 0.31 gpM i¡f c„X$p¡m 

‘fs QyL$hsp sp. 31/03/17 “p A„s¡ b¢L$“y„ i¡f c„X$p¡m < 6601.75 gpM“y„ fl¡g R>¡.

X[Z E\0M/

 sp. 31/03/2016 “p A„s¡ kcpkv$“u k„¿ep 896 “u lsu. hj® v$fçep“ 2 klL$pfu k„õ’p b¢L$“p kæe‘v$¡’u Ry>Ë$u 

’sp sp. 31/03/2017 “p A„s¡ 894 kcpkv$ fl¡g R>¡.

;EF;N ;\bIF

 Ns hj® sp. 31-3-2016 “p A„s¡ dy.rh. ìepS> A“pds krls“p sdpd c„X$p¡mp¡ < 364 L$fp¡X$“p„ lsp„, S>¡dp„ hj® 

v$fçep“ <33 L$fp¡X$“p¡ h^pfp¡ ’sp„ hj®“p„ A„s¡ < 397 L$fp¡X$ ’e¡g R>¡.

VGFDT E\0M/ TYF VgI E\0M/M

 b¢L$]N n¡Ó¡ âhs®dp“ lfuapB“p L$pfZ¡ ’p‘Zp¡ ‘f ìepS>“p v$fdp„ kss a¡fapf ’sp fl¡ R>¡. b¢L$“u TX$‘u A“¡ DÐL©$ô$ 
k¡hpAp¡ s’p rh“e‘|h®L$“p ìehlpf“p L$pfZ¡ Ap‘Zu b¢L¡$ ’p‘Zv$pfp¡“p¡ rhðpk k„‘pv$“ L$f¡g R>¡ S>¡“p L$pfZ¡ b¢L$“u ’p‘Zp¡dp„ kss 

h^pfp¡ ’sp¡ fl¡ R>¡. Qpgy A¡L$ S> hj®dp„ ’p‘Zp¡dp„ < 468 L$fp¡X$“p h^pfp kp’¡ hj®“p A„s¡ Ly$g ’p‘Z < 3905 L$fp¡X¡$ ‘lp¢QpX¡g 

R>¡ S>¡dp„ 55% ’p‘Zp¡ Ap¡R>p ìepS>“p v$f hpmu R>¡. Ap ’p‘Zp¡ r“ed dyS>b hudp’u frns R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 31965 “hp 

MpspAp¡ Mp¡g¡g R>¡. hj®“p A„s¡ Ly$g ’p‘Z MpspAp¡ “u k„¿ep 717766 fl¡g R>¡.

YF56M

 qfTh® b¢L$ Ap¡a BÞX$uep A“¡ “pbpX®$“u dpN®v$ri®L$p s¡dS> fÆõV²$pf Ap¡a L$p¡-Ap¡‘f¡V$uh kp¡kpeV$uT, Np„^u“Nf sfa’u 
fp¡L$pZ dpV¡$ dpÞesp dm¡g R>¡. s¡hu k„õ’pAp¡dp„ Ap b¢L$A¡ A¡k.A¡g.Apf./“p¡“ A¡k.A¡g.Apf. âL$pf“p fp¡L$pZp¡ L$f¡g R>¡, hj®“p„ 

A„s¡ Ly$g fp¡L$pZp¡ < 1569 L$fp¡X$ R>¡.

E\0M/MG]\ ZMSF6

1. “pbpX®$ X$pef¡L$V$ apB“pÞk :

 “pbpX£$ Ap b¢L$“¡ ku^y r^fpZ < 200 L$fp¡X$ d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡. S>¡ ‘¥L$u < 100 L$fp¡X$ bpL$u R>¡.

2. “pbpX®$ fuapB“pÞk :

 hj® v$fçep“ b¢L¡$ A¡‘¡n b¢L$ dpfas “pbpX®$dp„’u K.C.C. s¡dS> dÝed dyv$s r^fpZp¡ kpd¡ Ly$g <1036 L$fp¡X$“y„    
‘y“:r^fpZ d¡mh¡g R>¡. hj®“p„ A„s¡ 1+2 “y Ly$g bpü L$fS> < 1039 L$fp¡X$ bpL$u R>¡.

AFæ SZH



10

 b¢L$ Üpfp M¡X|$sp¡, “p“p-dp¡V$p h¡‘pf ^„^p kp’¡ k„L$mpe¡gp ìe[¼sAp¡, N°pçe L$pfuNfp¡, “p¡L$fuepsp¡, DÛp¡N kplrkL$p¡“u 

sdpd “pZpL$ue S>ê$fuepsp¡ M¡.rh. d„X$mu dpfas L¡$ b¢L$“p “pdÅ¡N kæe b“phu ‘|Z® L$fu iL$pe s¡hu rhrh^ r^fpZ ep¡S>“pAp¡ 

Adgdp„ dyL$hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

 Ap¡N®¡“uL$ aprd¯N A¡V$g¡ L¡$ k¡ÞÖue M¡su ‘Â^rs L¡$ S>¡dp„ fpkpeZuL$ Mpsfp¡, S>„sy“piL$ L¡$duL$ëk v$hpAp¡, N°p¡’ lp¡dp£Þk, 
Æ.A¡d. (Æ“¡V$uL$ dp¡X$uapBX$) buepfZp¡“p¡ D‘ep¡N L$ep® hNf V$L$pD M¡su ‘Â^rs A‘“phu, Ly$v$fs“u kp’¡ Qpgu S>m, S>du“ A“¡ 
Æhp¡“y„ õhpõÕe S>mhpB fl¡ R>¡.

 Ap¡N£“uL$ aprd¯N Üpfp fpkpeZuL$ Mpsfp¡, S>„sy“piL$ L¡$duL$ëk v$hpAp¡, N°p¡’ lp¡dp£Þk qhN¡f¡“u gp„bp Npm¡ ’su OpsL$ 
Akfp¡ OV$pX$u, S>du“, ‘pZu A“¡ dpZkp¡“p õhpõÕe Åmhhp D‘fp„s M¡su MQ® OV$pX$u, NyZhÑpeyL$s DÐ‘pv$“ Üpfp h^y cph 
d¡mhu M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ “ap iqL$s h^pfhpdp„ ‘Z apev$pê$‘ R>¡. S>¡’u lh¡ Ap¡N£“uL$ aprd¯N S>ê$fu R>¡.

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u ep¡S>“p dyS>b S>¡ s¡ klL$pfu k„õ’pAp¡A¡ (b¢L$ / d„X$mu) M¡X|$sp¡“¡ r“es ̂ p¡fZ¡ ‘p¡sp“p c„X$p¡mdp„’u 7$% 
A¡ L$f¡g r^fpZ ‘f L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu sfa’u 2% A“¡ fpÄe kfL$pfîu sfa’u ‘Z 2% âdpZ¡ klL$pfu dpmMp“¡ ìepS> fplsp¡ 
Ap‘hpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. S>ê$qfepsd„v$ gp¡L$p¡“¡ “pZp kyrh^p TX$‘u A“¡ kfmsp’u syfs S> dmu fl¡ s¡ l¡sy’u b¢L$“p bp¡X£$ gp¡“ d„Sy>f 
L$fhp“p Ar^L$pfp¡ ipMp g¡hg¡ b°p„Q d¡“¡S>f“¡ A“¡ l¡X$ Ap¡qak g¡hg¡ gNs Ar^L$pfuAp¡“¡ Ap‘¡g R>¡. S>¡“p„ amõhê$‘¡ Qpgy hj£ 
r^fpZp¡dp„ < 146 L$fp¡X$“p¡ S>„Nu h^pfp¡ ’e¡g R>¡.

 Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ 7 % ìepS>v$f’u K.C.C. r^fpZp¡ Ap‘hp“u ep¡S>“p AÞhe¡ K.C.C. 

r^fpZp¡“u kdekf hkygps cf“pf kcpkv$p¡“¡ L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u 3% ìepS> klpe A“¡ fpÄe kfL$pfîu“u 3% ìepS> klpe 
s¡dS> b¢L$“u 1 % dyS>b“u ìepS> klpe dmsp Aphp M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ ""0'' % ìepS>“p v$f¡ K.C.C. r^fpZ Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ ‘|fy„ 
‘pX$hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu Üpfp “p¡V$“p„ X$udp¡“¡V$pBT¡i“ bpv$ M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ fpls Ap‘hp“p„ gu^¡g ‘Ngp AÞhe¡ dpl¡ “h¡çbf-qX$k¡çbf 
(b¡ dpk) “u K.C.C. r^fpZp¡“u bpL$u D‘f L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u 4% ìepS> klpe“u ep¡S>“p AÞhe¡“u fL$d gpcp’u® M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ S>dp 
Ap‘hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. s¡ ìepS>“u fL$d“p„ fuA¡çbk®d¡ÞV$ L$g¡Bd“u fL$d L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu sfa’u < 1175.13 gpM S>dp dmsp 

gNs ipMp/d„X$mu“¡ S>dp Ap‘hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

 Ap D5fp„s Ns hjp£ k“¡ 2014/15 A“¡ 2015/16 dp„ r“erds hkygps cf“pf M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u 3% 
ìepS> klpe“u fL$d < 4090.18 gpM + < 4541.26 gpM = < 8631.44 gpM“u v$fMpõs “pbpX®$“¡ L$fhpdp„ 

Aph¡g R>¡. Ap L$g¡Bd“u fL$d b¢L$ sfa’u sdpd gpcp’} d„X$muAp¡“¡ Q|L$hu Ap‘¡g R>¡. S>¡ L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pf sfa’u Aph¡g “’u 
d„X$muAp¡“¡ ìepS> MpÛ “ Åe A“¡ gp¡“ Mpsp Aìeh[õ’s “ b“¡ s¡ l¡sy’u Aphu fL$dp¡ “pbpX®$ sfa’u dm¡g “ lp¡hp R>sp„ 
d„X$muAp¡“¡ ANpD’u S> b¢L¡$ QyL$hhp“y„ ^p¡fZ fpM¡g R>¡. Ap ìepS> klpe“u bpL$u fL$dp¡ kdekf dm¡ s¡ dpV¡$ b¢L$ Üpfp 
kfL$pfîu/“pbpX®$dp„ Ahpf-“hpf fS|>Apsp¡ ‘Z L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡ R>sp„ dp¡V$u fL$dp¡ b¢L$“¡ dp¡X$u dmsp ìepS>Mp^ Åe R>¡.

VMU["GLS OFlD"\U

A[\SGL lWZF6 IMHGFVM

B[0}TMG[ *@ V[ 5FS lWZF6
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 “p“p kudp„s, NZp¡suep, cpNuep âL$pf“p M¡X|$sp¡ A“¡ kdp“ rb“M¡su ìehkpe L$f“pf“p„ Å¡BÞV$ gpepbuguV$u Sy>’ 

rhL$pkphu DÐ‘pv$L$sp h^pfu s¡Ap¡“p Æh“ ̂ p¡fZ ky^pfhp“p l¡sy’u Aphp Sy>’p¡“u fQ“p L$fu Sy>’p¡“¡ s’p s¡“p kæep¡“¡ gp¡“ Ap‘hp“u 

L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pf-“pbpX$® Üpfp ep¡S>“p lp’ ̂ fpe¡g R>¡. b¢L$ d„X$mu dpfas “p“p / rkdp„s M¡X|$sp¡“¡ â’d’u r^fpZ Ap‘¡ R>¡. R>sp„ Ap ep¡S>“p 

l¡W$m b¢L¡$ Dv$pfsp’u r^fpZ Ap‘hp ipMp / d„X$muAp¡ Üpfp blp¡mp¡ âQpf - âkpf L$fu Al¡hpg“p hj® ky^udp Aphp 271-Sy>’p¡“u 

fQ“p L$fu b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$u < 575.22 gpM“y„ r^fpZ d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡.

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u X¡$fu A¡ÞV$fâu“ue¡iu‘ X¡$hg‘d¡ÞV$ õL$ud l¡W$m“p 25% ’u 33% kbkuX$u“¡ ‘pÓ rhrh^ l¡syAp¡ S>¡hp L¡$ 

10“u k„¿ep ky^u“p Npe-c¢k“p eyr“V$, vy$^pmp ‘iy“p bÃQp DR>¡f, hd}L„$‘p¡T, rdëL$]N diu“, rdëL$p¡V¡$õV$f, bëL$rdëL$ Ly$g]N 

eyr“V$, vy$^“u gp¡L$g âp¡X$L$V$, vy$^“u L$p¡ëX$ Q¡B“ (V²$pÞk‘p¡V£$i“), vy$^ A“¡ s¡“u b“phV$p¡ dpV¡$ L$p¡ëX$ õV$p¡f¡S>, Mp“Nu h¡V$f“uV$u eyr“V$, X¡$fu 

‘pg®f rhN¡f¡ eyr“V$p¡ dpV¡$ < 20,000/- ’u < 40,00,000/- ky^u“p âp¡S>¡L$V$ dpV¡$“p hj® v$fçep“ Ly$g 168 eyr“V$ dpV¡$ 

<444.93 gpM“p r^fpZp¡ d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡. ep¡S>“p“u iê$Aps’u Ly$g 1765 eyr“V$ dpV¡$ < 3636.69 gpM“p r^fpZp¡ d„Sy>f L$f¡g 

R>¡ A“¡ Ap r^fpZp¡ AÞhe¡ 1340 eyr“V$“u < 693.02 gpM“u kbkuX$u S>dp dm¡g R>¡.

 Ap ep¡S>“p l¡W$m fpS>L$p¡V$ A“¡ dp¡fbu il¡f s’p ê$X$p rhõspfdp„ < 30.00 gpM, spgyL$p d’L¡$ < 20.00 gpM A“¡  

 N°pçe rhõspfdp„ < 10.00 gpM ky^u“u gp¡“ Ap‘hpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ < 3414.29 gpM“u 462

  v$fMpõsp¡ d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡.

 fl¡Zp„L$ dL$p“/vy$L$p“ / Ap¡auk / i¡X$ Mfuv$hp / bp„^hp d.dy. gp¡“ :

 N°pçe õsf¡ kdpS>“p Apr’®L$ “bmp A“¡ rdëL$s rhlp¡Zp gp¡L$p¡“p N°y‘p¡ b“phu s¡“¡ b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$u õhs„Ó fus¡ bQs A¡L$Ó 
L$fhp“p¡-õhs„Ó hluhV$ L$fhp“p¡ A“¡ Mpk L$fu“¡ drlgpAp¡“p Aphp N°y‘’u kdpS>dp„ s¡“y„ ep¡Nv$p“ A“¡ dlÐh Dcy L$fhp kfL$pfîu“p¡ 
ArcNd R>¡. b¢L$ s¡dS> A¡“.Æ.Ap¡.A¡ Aphp 4668 N°y‘p¡ b“ph¡g R>¡. A“¡ Aphp N°y‘p¡A¡ b¢L$dp„ < 581.98 gpM“u bQs S>dp 
L$fph¡g R>¡ A“¡ b¢L$ g]L¡$S> l¡W$m Ly$g 2151 N°y‘p¡“¡ g]L$ L$fu < 1617.27 gpM gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$f¡g S>¡ ‘¥L$u lpg 519 N°y‘p¡“y„ 
<366.86 gpM“y„ r^fpZ bpL$u R>¡. Apd NpdX$p“p R>¡hpX$p“p dpZk“¡ Apr’®L$ fus¡ ‘Ncf L$fhp“y„ cNuf’ L$pe® b¢L$¡ L$f¡g R>¡.

        (A) ê$fg Np¡X$pD“ ep¡S>“p :

 (1) L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“p L©$rj Mpsp Üpfp Adgdp„ dyL$pe¡g L¡$‘uV$g BÞh¡õV$d¡ÞV$ õL$ud l¡W$m Ly$g 2554 Np¡X$pD“p¡ ‘|Z® ’e¡g R>¡. 

Ap Np¡X$pD“p¡“u k„N°l i[¼s 3,48,243 d¡. V$“ S>¡V$gu ’pe R>¡. AÐepf ky^udp„ Ap ep¡S>“p l¡W$m < 1890.28 gpM“u kbkuX$u 

d„X$mu / M¡X|$sp¡“¡ dm¡g R>¡.

 (2) fpS>e kfL$pfîu“p klL$pf rhcpN Üpfp Adgdp„ dyL$pe¡g M¡Xy$sp¡ dpV¡$“u f‘% kbkuX$u ‘pÓ Np¡X$pD“ ep¡S>“p l¡W$m Ly$g 

;[<O C[<5 U|]5 sSHGf / ;BL D\0/

HM.g8 ,FIFAL,L8Lh U|]5

0[ZL V[g8Z5|LGLI[ZXL5 0[J,5D[g8 :SLD
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(b) fpS>e kfL$pfuîu“u A“pS> k„N°l i[¼sdp„ h^pfp¡ L$fhp “hp Np¡X$pD“ b“phhp“u d„X$muAp¡ dpV¡$“u 
Mpk ep¡S>“pAp¡ :    fpS>e kfL$pfîu“u d„X$mu dpV¡$“u rhrh^ Np¡X$pD“ ep¡S>“p AÞhe¡ b¢L$ l¡W$m“u d„X$muAp¡“p d„Sy>f ’e¡g Np¡X$pD“p¡ 
‘¥L$u “uQ¡ dyS>b L$pdNufu ’e¡g R>¡.

ep¡S>“p
Np¡X$pD“

k„¿ep
fSy> L$f¡g kbkuX$u“u

v$fMpõsp¡

k“¡-2014/15 (90.00%)

k“¡-2015/16 (73.09%)

k“¡-2014/15 (90%-fuàg¡kd¡ÞV$)

d„Sy>f gp¡“
(< gpMdp„) (< gpMdp„)

5|Z® ’e¡g
Np¡X$pD“

Ly$g

165

34

46

245

1416.51

262.42

370.14

2049.07

1044.11

261.19

235.14

1540.44

156

33

39

228

 D‘fp¡L$s rhNs¡ fSy> L$f¡g < 1540.44 gpM“u kbkuX$u v$fMpõs ‘¥L$u < 1213.12 gpM kbkuX$u d„X$muAp¡“¡ 
S>dp Ap‘hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

 fpÄe kfL$pfîu“u 73.09% kbkuX$u ep¡S>“p l¡W$m k“¡ 2016-17 “p hj®dp„ 101 Np¡X$pD“ s’p k“¡ 2017-18 
“p hj®dp„ 68 Np¡X$pD“ d„Sy>fu dpV¡$ dp¡L$gph¡g R>¡.

214 Np¡X$pD“ dpV¡  b¢L$ gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fu < 331.37 gpM“u kbkuX$u“u v$fMpõs b¢L$ dpfas fS|> L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡ A“¡ 

kbkuX$u“u fL$d X$pef¡L$V$ b¡“uauV$ V²$pÞkaf’u M¡Xy$sp¡“p Mpspdp„ ku^u S> S>dp ’pe R>¡.

 (3) fpÄe kfL$pfîu“u 25% kbkuX$u D‘fp„s M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ A“pS> k„N°l i[¼sdp„ h^pfp¡ L$fhp Np¡X$pD“ b“phhp âp¡Ðkpl“ 

dmu fl¡ s¡ dpV¡$ k“¡ 2016-17 “p„ hj®dp„ b¢L$ Üpfp 5% kbkuX$u Ap‘hp“u Ål¡fps L$f¡g R>¡.

 N°pçe rhõspf dpV¡$ M¡X|$sp¡ ipL$cpÆ, vy$^, rbepfZ, S>„sy“piL$ v$hp“u kfmsp’u l¡fa¡f L$fu iL¡$ s¡ dpV¡$ dp¡V$f kpeL$g Mfuv$hp 
d.dy. gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 717 dp¡V$f kpeL$g dpV¡$ < 326.71 gpM“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡.

 dp¡V$f kpeL$g Mfuv$hp d.dy. gp¡“

 M¡X|$sp¡ A“¡ ìep‘pfuAp¡“u kpdpÆL$, i¥nrZL$ S>hpbv$pfu dpV¡$ ’“pf ApL$[õdL$ MQ®“¡ ‘lp¢Qu hmhp fpS>L$p¡V$ A“¡ dp¡fbu 
il¡f dp„ <10.00 gpM, spgyL$p d’L¡ <7.00 gpM, N°p$çe rhõspfdp„ <5.00 gpM “u ìe[¼sNs dep®v$pdp„ ‘k®“g gp¡“ d„Sy>f 
L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 1528 ìe[¼sAp¡“u <6048.31 gpM“u ‘k®“g gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

‘k®“g gp¡“ ep¡S>“p

03

04

 kfL$pfîu Üpfp Ål¡f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g kbkuX$u ‘pÓ bpS>‘pB b¢L¡$bg ep¡S>“p, hX$pâ^p““u fp¡S>Npf r“dp®Z ep¡S>“p, Of-
qv$hX$p ep¡S>“p, NyS>fps ‘R>ps hN® rhL$pk r“Nd“u ep¡S>“p, S>ep¡rs N°pdp¡Ûp¡N ep¡S>“p A“¡ kbkuX$u hNf“u õhfp¡S>Npf ep¡S>“p 
l¡W$m d.dy.“p r^fpZp¡ ep¡S>“p“¡ A“yê$‘ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 67-ìe[¼sAp¡“u < 146.82 gpM“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f 
L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

õhfp¡S>Npfu“p l¡sy dpV¡$“u gp¡“ ep¡S>“pAp¡05
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 b¢L$ Üpfp ifpau klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“¡ kpdpÞe rdëL$s fp¡L$X$ipM gp¡“ d„Sy>f/fuÞey L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 103

 d„X$muAp¡“u <21355.00 gpM gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fpe¡g R>¡.

 b¢L$ Üpfp M¡.rh. klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“¡ N°plL$ c„X$pf“p L$pd dpV¡$ fp¡L$X$ipM d„Sy>f/fuÞey L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“-1   

 d„X$mu“u <10.00 gpM“u fp¡L$X$ ipM d„Sy>f L$fpe¡g R>¡.

 M¡.rh. klL$pfu d„X$mu“p L$pedu L$d®QpfuAp¡“u ìe[¼sNs <1.00 gpM“u dep®v$pdp„ Ap¡hfX²$paV$ fp¡L$X$ipM d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„    

 Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 66-L$d®QpfuAp¡“u < 60.43 gpM fp¡L$X$ ipM d„Sy>f/fuÞey L$fpe¡g R>¡.

 b¢L$ Üpfp DÛp¡N dpV¡$ fuhp¡ëh]N fp¡L$X$ipM gp¡“ ep¡S>“p A“¡ “p“p h¡‘pfuAp¡ dpV¡$ “pdÅ¡N Ap¡hfX²$paV$ gp¡“ ep¡S>“p

 Adgdp„ dyL$hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 118 ìe[¼s s’p A¡L$dp¡“u <929.52 gpM“u fp¡L$X$ipM d„Sy>f 

 L$fpe¡g R>¡.

 b¢L$ Üpfp M¡.rh. d„X$mu dpfas M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ âpBh¡V$ ‘pk…N dp¡V$fL$pf Mfuv$hp gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 23 
ìe[¼sAp¡“u < 125.03 gpM“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fpe¡g R>¡.

 âp¡Bh¡V$ ‘pk…N dp¡V$fL$pf Mfuv$hp gp¡“

 N°pçe / il¡fu rhõspf“p S>ê$fuepsd„v$ ìe[¼sAp¡“¡ ApL$[õdL$ “pZp„“u S>ê$fueps ‘yfu ‘pX$hp“p l¡sykf b¢L$“u 180 
ipMpAp¡dp„ (Ap¡auk kdedp„) A“¡ dy¿e L$Q¡fu fpS>L$p¡V$dp„ (kp„S>¡ 4-00 hpÁep’u fpÓu“p 10-00 ky^u) kp¡“p“p v$pNu“p kpd¡ 
r“es ̂ p¡fZp¡ A“¡ h¡ëeyAf qf‘p¡V®$ dyS>b dmhp‘pÓ fL$dp¡“p r^fpZ ‘yfp ‘pX$hpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. Ap r^fpZp¡“y„ kss dp¡“uV$f]N L$fhpdp„ 
Aph¡ R>¡ s¡dS> 10% L¡$kp¡“y„ ¾$p¡k Q¡qL„$N ’pe R>¡. 

 Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ 38584 “pdÅ¡N kæep¡“¡ < 21021.70 gpM“y„ kp¡“p“p v$pNu“p kpd¡ r^fpZ L$f¡g R>¡. 
r^fpZ/hkygps bpv$ hjp¯s¡ Ly$g-36945 “pdÅ¡N kæep¡ ‘pk¡ < 20820.30 gpM“y„ Ap r^fpZ bpL$u R>¡. Tp„Td¡f ipMp“p 

sL$fpfu v$pNu“p r^fpZ < 4.79 gpM rkhpe Sy>“y dyv$s rhs¡g g¡Ï„ “’u. Tp„Td¡f ipMp“p sL$fpfu v$pNu“p r^fpZ AÞhe¡ 
ANpD“p 186 L¡$Bkp¡dp„ kdp^p“ fuL$hfu v$fMpõs AÞhe¡ “p¢^pe¡g R>¡. Ap hj®dp„ < 1.30 gpM s’p ANpD“p krls Ly$g < 
37.49 gpM“u sL$fpfu v$pNu“p r^fpZ AÞhe¡ dyv$g, ìepS>, guNg MQ® A“¡ fuL$hfu MQ®“u hkygps ’e¡g R>¡. bpL$u L¡$Bkp¡“u L$p¡V®$ 
Üpfp fuL$hfu âp¡kuTf Qpgy R>¡.

 kp¡“p“p v$pNu“p kpd¡ r^fpZ

 N°¡S>eyA¡V$, ‘p¡õV$ N°¡S>eyA¡V$ L¡$ rhv$¡idp„ DÃQ Aæepk dpV¡$ dlsd < 15.00 gpM ky^u“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. 
hj® v$fçep“ 5-ìe[¼sAp¡“u < 51.12 gpM“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

 DÃQ Aæepk gp¡“

 b¢L$ Üpfp dpL£$V$epX®$“p rhL$pk“p L$pdp¡ dpV¡$ s’p klL$pfu k„õ’pAp¡ dpV¡$ Ap¡qak vy$^Of, ¾y$X$ V$p„L$uAp¡ dpV¡$ d.dy. gp¡“ d„Sy>f 
L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. hj® v$fçep“ 12-k„õ’pAp¡“u <334.43 gpM“u gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fpe¡g R>¡.

 klL$pfu k„õ’pAp¡ dpV¡$ Ap¡qak, vy$^ Of bp„^L$pd dpV¡$ gp¡“

06

07

08

09

sAf lJlJW 5|SFZGL lAGB[TL lJQFIS ZMS0XFB ,MG IMHGF
01

02

03

04
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¾$d d„Sy>f L$f¡g r^fpZ“u
fL$d < gpMdp„

r^fpZ“p¡ âL$pf eyr“V$ kæe
k„¿ep

2382

119

483

168

9557

144

2

2

6

1

11

103

1

66

24

94

717

462

12

66

1

5

1528

38584

23

1

70

dpB“p¡f BfuN¡i“

A¡k.Apf.V$u.Ap¡.

apd® duL¡$“pBT¡i“

X¡$fu A¡ÞV$fâu“ue¡fiu‘ X¡$hg‘d¡ÞV$ õL$ud

M¡rs AÞe

k¡ëa l¡ë‘ N°y‘ / kMu d„X$m (fuÞey krls)

õhfp¡S>Npf ¾¡$qX$V$ L$pX®$ ep¡S>“p

S>¡.A¡g.Æ.

fp¡L$X$ipM M¡rs / dpgspfZ

b¢L$ N¡f„V$u ‘yfhZu krls

L¡$.ku.ku.-fuhp¡ëh]N fp¡L$X$ipM - 5yfhZu krls

fp¡L$X$ipM ifpau kp.rd.

fp¡L$X$ipM N°plL$ c„X$pf

fp¡L$X$ipM klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“p L$d®.Ap¡“¡ Ap¡.X$u.

fp¡L$X$ipM fuhp¡ëh]N

fp¡L$X$ipM Ap¡.X$u. ìe[¼s / ‘¡Y$u

dp¡V$f kpeL$g

fl¡ZpL$ dL$p“-vy$L$p“-Ap¡auk-i¡X$ Mfuv$hp/bp„^hp-Aphpk ky^pfZp

d„X$muAp¡“¡ Ap¡qak, Np¡X$pD“, âp¡k¡k]N àgp“, vy$^ Of dpV¡$

bpS>‘pB b¢L¡$bg, Of qv$hX$p A“¡ Æ.bu.X$u.ku. qhN¡f¡ ep¡S>“p

õhfp¡S>Npf gp¡“

DÃQ Aæepk gp¡“

‘k®“g gp¡“

v$pNu“p r^fpZ

L$pf gp¡“

fpS>e kfL$pfîu“u ep¡S>“p l¡W$m“p Np¡X$pD“ (d„X$muAp¡ dpV¡$)90.00%

fpS>e kfL$pfîu“u ep¡S>“p l¡W$m“p Np¡X$pD“ (kæep¡ dpV¡$)25.00%

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

4547.85

341.98

1588.77

444.93

8759.68

177.30

0.50

4.50

200.00

10.00

12130.00

21355.00

10.00

60.43

266.50

663.02

326.71

3414.29

334.43

145.82

1.00

51.12

6048.31

21021.70

125.03

8.25

370.29

5|SFZ JF.h lWZF6M

JQF" NZdIFG D\H]Z SZ[,
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 fuTh® b¢L¡$ gpBa A“¡ S>“fg hudp L$pdL$pS> dpV¡$ Ap‘¡g Ry>V$ A“¡ ""BfX$p''A¡ Ap b¢L$“¡ Ap‘¡g gpekÞk dyS>b 

“p¡“aX$]N buT“¡i“p dlÐh“¡ Ýep“¡ gB Ap b¢L kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g klL$pfu k„õ’pAp¡A¡ rhrh^ âL$pf“p$ g¡hp“p ’sp rhdp“u 

L$pdNufudp„  A¡L$kyÓsp A“¡ k„L$g“ S>mhpe s¡dS> S>“fg rhdp“u Ap h^pfp“u L$pdNufu Üpfp A¡L$Óus ’sp rârded kpd¡ b¢L$“¡ 

h^pfp“p L$dui““u AphL$ d¡mhhp“p l¡sy ’u Sy>gpB-2005 ’u BaL$p¡-V$p¡L$uep¡ S>“fg BÞõeyfÞk L„$‘“u gu. kp’¡ V$pBA‘ L$fu 

b¢L¡$ S>“fg rhdp“u L$pdNufu lp’ ̂ f¡g R>¡.

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“¡ vy$óL$pm“p kdedp„ M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ ‘p¡sp“u ipM Åmhhp klpeê$‘ ’pe s¡ Dv$¡i’u k“¡ - 1985 ’u 

Adgdp„ dyL¡$g ‘pL$ hudp ep¡S>“p A„sN®s ‘pL$ hudp L$g¡Bd ‘¡V¡$ Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ Mfua - 2015 kuT“ “p dNamu / 

L$‘pk ‘pL$ hudp L$g¡Bd < 657 L$fp¡X$ d„Sy>f ’B S>dp dmsp ‘pL$ hudp L$g¡Bd ‘¡V¡$ AÐepf kyr^dp„ < 2833 L$fp¡X$ d„X$mu 

dpfas gpcp’} M¡Xy$sp¡“¡ QyL$hpe¡g R>¡. 

 Mfua - 2016 ’u L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîuA¡ â^p“d„Óu akg hudp ep¡S>“p Adgdp„ dyL¡$g S>¡ Mfua - 2017 kuT“dp„ Qpgy 

fpM¡g R>¡. s¡ dyS>b r^fpZ g¡sp M¡Xy$sp¡ dpV¡$ ‘pL$ hudp ep¡S>“p afÆeps ^p¡fZ¡ R>¡ A“¡ ‘pL$ hudp“p L$hf¡S> dpV¡$ Ns hj®“p 

^p¡fZ dyS>b M¡Xy$sp¡A¡ Ap¡“gpB“ ApB.M¡Xy$s ‘p¡V®$g D‘f â‘p¡Tg ap¡d® cfhp“y„ fl¡i¡.

 Mfua - 1998 - 1999 kuT“dp„ Ap¡R>p dm¡g ‘pL$ hudp“p„ < 35.13 L$fp¡X$“p„ “pd. õV¡$V$ L$ÞTey. ap¡fddp„ 

269-v$phpAp¡ v$pMg L$f¡g lsp. S>¡ ‘¥L$u sp. 28-2-2014 ’u 227-v$phpAp¡“p < 29.62 L$fp¡X$“p M¡Xy$s“u a¡hfdp„ “pd. 

L$p¡V£$ Ap¡X®$f L$f¡g. 42 L¡$Bkp¡“p¡ < 5.51 L$fp¡X$“p Ap¡X®$f ’e¡g “’u. Ap L¡$Bkp¡“y„ rlef]N ‘|Z® ’B Ne¡g R>¡. Ap¡X®$f bpL$u R>¡.

 ’e¡g Ap¡X®$f dyS>b gpcp’} M¡Xy$sp¡“u d„X$mu dpfas dprlsu d¡mhu A¡.ApB.ku. “¡ dp¡L$gu Ap‘¡g lsu. S>¡ d¡mhhp 

kfL$pfîudp„ hMsp¡hMs“u fS|>Aps’u sp. 1-3-2017 ’u A¡.ApB.ku. A¡ < 23.87 L$fp¡X$ A„is: fL$d fuguT L$fsp 

saphs“p„ < 5.75 L$fp¡X$ d¡mhhp fS|>Apsp¡ Qpgy R>¡ A“¡ S>ê$f S>Zpe¡ L$p¡V®$ dpfas L$pe®hplu L$fuiy„.

 “pbpX®$ s¡dS> fuTh® b¢L$ Ap¡a BÞX$uep“u dpN®v$i®“ kyQ“pAp¡ dyS>b guX$ b¢L$ õL$ud A„sN®s krh®k A¡fuep A¡âp¡Q l¡W$m 
k“¡ 2017-18 “p hj®dp„ fpS>L$p¡V$ Æëgp“u 42 b¢L$ A“¡ s¡“u 585 ipMpAp¡ dpfas L$fhp“p r^fpZp¡ < 633259 s¡dS> 
dp¡fbu Æëgp“u 30 b¢L$p¡ A“¡ s¡“u 158 ipMpAp¡ dpfas¡ L$fhp“p r^fpZp¡ < 331660 gpM“p¡ gÿep„L$ fpM¡g R>¡. b„“¡ 
ÆëgpAp¡“p¡ Ly$g gÿep„L$ < 964919 gpM“p¡ gÿep„L$ fpM¡g R>¡ s¡ ‘¥L$u Ap‘Zu b¢L$“u fpS>L$p¡V$ Æëgp“u 153 ipMpAp¡ dpfas¡ 
< 185165 gpM“p¡ gÿep„L$ s’p dp¡fbu Æëgp“u 32 ipMpAp¡ dpfas¡ < 71200 gpM“p¡ gÿep„L$ fpMhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. 
Apd fpS>L$p¡V$ dp¡fbu Æëgp“p¡ Ly$g b¢L$“p¡ gÿep„L$ < 256365 gpM“p¡ fpMhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. fpS>L$p¡V$ dp¡fbu Æëgp“p„ Ly$g 
àgp“dp„ Ap‘Zu b¢L$“p¡ 27% “p¡ rlõkp¡ fl¡g R>¡ A¡V$g¡ L¡$ bÞ“¡ Æëgp“p Ly$g ¾¡$X$uV$ àgp“dp„ tkl apmp¡ R>¡.

;lJ"; V[lZIF V[gI]V, Ê[0L8 %,FG

5FS lJDF IMHGF

ÒJG lJDF VG[ HGZ, lJDFGL SFDULZL
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 Ap L$pev$p“p AdguL$fZ’u AÐepf ky^udp„ Ly$g 216 gp¡“ Mpsp QyL$s¡ ’sp s¡dS> A„is: hkygps krls < 429.63 

gpM“u hkygps Aph¡g R>¡. S>¡ ‘¥L$u Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ sp. 31-3-2016 ky^u“p QyL$s¡ “l] ’e¡g bu“M¡su rhjeL$ dyv¹$s 

rhs¡g “pdÅ¡N kæe Mpsp“u Ly$g 59 v$fMpõs“u sb½$phpf hkygps“u L$p“|“u L$pe®hplu lp’ ̂ fsp Ly$g 7 gp¡“ Mpsp QyL$s¡ ’e¡g 

R>¡ A“¡ 15 gp¡“ MpspAp¡dp„ A„is: hkygps dmu < 57.76 gpM“u hkygps Ap L$pev$p“u L$pe®hplu’u Aph¡g R>¡.

sp. 31-03-17“u [õ’suA¡ hkygps “uQ¡ âdpZ¡ R>¡.

98.94%

94.78%

97.06%

qX$dpÞX$

sp.L$. qX$dpÞX$ kpd¡ hkygps“u dyv$s sp. 30-6-2017 “u R>¡.

“p¢^ : CBS âp¡N°pd AÞhe¡ dm¡g rhNsp¡ dyS>b

 sp. 31/03/16 “u [õ’suA¡ 9-aX$Qp / A¡kpB“d¡ÞV$hpmu d„X$muAp¡ ‘pk¡ < 421.25 gpM bpL$u lsp. hj® v$fçep“ 

1-d„X$mu ‘pk¡’u < 14.88 gpM“p¡ h^pfp¡ ’sp sp. 31/03/17 “u [õ’suA¡ 10-aX$Qp / A¡kpB“d¡ÞV$hpmu d„X$muAp¡ ‘pk¡ 

< 436.13 gpM bpL$u fl¡g R>¡.

 aX$Qp“u îu fpS>L$p¡V$ dL®$ÞV$pBg L$p¡. Ap¡‘. b¢L$ gu. ‘pk¡ < 244.75 gpM g¡Ï„ bpL$u R>¡. S>¡ g¡Ï„ hkyg L$fhp L$pe®hplu 

Qpgy R>¡.

 hj® v$fçep“ 1 d„X$mu hluhV$v$pf / L$õV$p¡X$ue“ l¡W$m fl¡g R>¡. 

12658.80

9994.75

22653.55

12794.03

10545.08

23339.11

dÝed dyv$s M¡rs rhjeL$

dÝed dyv$s rb“M¡rs rhjeL$

Ly$g

1

2

U]HZFT ;CSFZL VlWlGID !)&! GL S,D v !5) C[9/GL J;],FT SFDULZL

J;],FT  

O0RM V[;F.GD[g8

JCLJ8NFZ v S:8M0LIG C[9/GL D\0/LVM

(< gpMdp„) (< gpMdp„)
hkygps V$L$pâL$pf¾$d
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 fuTh® b¢L$ Ap¡a BÞX$uepA¡ b¢L$p¡“p kfh¥ep ‘pfv$i®L$ b“¡ A“¡ hpõsrhL$ “pZpL$ue ‘qf[õ’su v$ip®h¡ s¡ Örô$“¡ “S>f kdn 
fpMu“¡ k“¡ - 1996/97 “p hj®’u Æëgp klL$pfu b¢L$p¡“¡ ‘Z “p¡“ ‘fap¡d…N A¡k¡V$ A„N¡“p õhuL©$s ̂ p¡fZp¡ gpNy ‘pX¡$g R>¡.

 sp. 31/03/16 “u kfMpdZuA¡ sp. 31/03/17 “p fp¡S> Ly$g r^fpZp¡ ‘¥L$u fuTh® b¢L$“p âyX¡$Þiueg “p¡çk® âdpZ¡ 
NZÓu L$f¡g A¡“.‘u.A¡. A“¡ s¡ kpd¡ b¢L¡$ L$f¡g âp¡rhT““u rhNsp¡ “uQ¡ dyS>b R>¡.

 Apd, A¡L„$v$f¡ A¡“.‘u.A¡. dpV¡$ < 860.59 gpM“y„ âp¡rhT“ L$fhp“u S>ê$fueps kpd¡ < 869.35 gpM“y„ âp¡rhT“ R>¡ 
s’p õV$pÞX$X®$ A¡k¡V$ kpd¡ < 903.10 gpM“p âp¡rhT““u S>ê$fueps kpd¡ < 941.83 gpM“y„ âp¡rhT“ R>¡ A“¡ A¡“.‘u.A¡. 
ìepS> dpV¡$ < 101.33 gpM“y„ âp¡rhT“ L$fhp“y„ ’pe R>¡ s¡ kpd¡ dy. rh. ìepS> A“pds Mps¡ < 105.10 gpM“y„ âp¡rhT“ R>¡. 
Ap fus¡ fuTh® b¢L$“p âyX¡$Þiueg “p¡çk® âdpZ¡ S>ê$fueps L$fsp„ h^pf¡ âp¡rhT“ L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. Ap D‘fp„s õV$pa N°¡ÃeyBV$u, 
BÞL$dV¡$n, fp¡L$pZp¡, QyL$hhp“y„ ìepS> rhN¡¡f¡“u k„crhs S>hpbv$pfu kpd¡ ‘Z ‘yfsp âp¡rhT“p¡ L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.
 Apd sp. 31/03/17 “u [õ’suA¡ N°p¡k A¡“.‘u.A¡. 0.92% A“¡ “¡V$ A¡“.‘u.A¡. 0 (Tufp¡)% R>¡. S>¡ ‘|Z® Apv$i® 
g¡hg R>¡.

 âp¡. h¥Û“p’“ L$rdqV$“u cgpdZ A“ykpf “pbpX®$ A“¡ fpS>e kfL$pf¡ A¡d.Ap¡.ey. kpB“ L$f¡g, s¡ dyS>b klL$pfu L$pev$pdp„ 
ky^pfp ’sp„ “pbpX®$ Adv$phpv$“p„ sp. 14/7/08 “p ‘Ó ¾$dp„L$ : 4117 ’u ’e¡g ÅZ dyS>b Ap b¢L$“u ipMpAp¡ s’p dy¿e 
L$Q¡fu“p A¡L$pDÞV$k rhcpN“y„ Ap¡qX$V$ l¡X$ Ap¡qak“p Ap„sqfL$ Ap¡qX$V$ rhcpN s’p 8 Tp¡“ Ap¡qak Üpfp rÓdprkL$ ̂ p¡fZ¡ b¢L$“u 185 
ipMpAp¡“y„ Ap„sqfL$ Ap¡qX$V$ sp. 01/04/16 ’u sp. 31/03/17 ky^udp„ Qpf hMs (L$hpV®$fgu ̂ p¡fZ¡) kde dep®v$pdp„ ‘|Z® 
L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. s¡dp„ L$p¡B N„cuf nrsAp¡, N¡ffusu, DQp‘sp¡ S>Zpe¡g “’u. Apd, Ap„sqfL$ Ap¡qX$V$“u L$p¡B L$pdNufu ‘¡ÞX$]N fl¡g 
“’u A“¡ kde dep®v$pdp„ L$pdNufu ‘|Z® L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡.

¾$d A¡k¡V$“y„ hN}L$fZ
31-3-1731-3-16

fL$d < âp¡rhT““u
S>ê$fueps

<
(31-3-17)

ANpD“y„
âp¡rhT“

<

Qpgy
hj®dp„ L$f¡g
âp¡rhT“ <

Ly$g
âp¡rhT“

<

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Ly$g gp¡“ bpL$u

õV$pÞX$X®$ A¡k¡V$

A¡“.‘u.A¡.

A. kb õV$pÞX$X®$ A¡k¡V$

b. X$pDV$aºg A¡k¡V$

L$. A“kuL$ep¡X®$/gp¡k A¡k¡V$

Ly$g A¡“.‘u.A¡.

L¡$‘uV¡$gpBT¡i“

ìepS> (A¡“.‘u.A¡.)

ìepS> (A¡“.‘u.A¡.)

312997.19

311722.65

515.17

203.42

486.91

1205.50

69.04

35.82

307633.81

304809.99

2087.45

183.36

486.55

2757.36

66.46

34.87

 

903.10

860.59

101.33

 

941.83

849.35

280.10

 

-

 

941.83

869.35

105.10

20.00

-175.00

XFBFVMGL T5F;6L v VMl08
01 VF\TlZS VMl08GL SFDULZL

V[GP5LPV[P
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 b¢L$ s¡dS> M¡rs rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡“p sdpd ‘pkpAp¡“¡ Aphfu gB“¡ khp¯Nu rhL$pk L$fu Apr’®L$ âNrs L$fhp“p l¡sykf k“¡ 

1994-95“p hj®’u “pbpX®$ dpfas X$u.A¡.‘u.-A¡d.Ap¡.ey. L$fpf L$fu s¡dp kdprhô$ dyv¹$v$pAp¡“p¡ Adg L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. S>¡ s¡ 

L$hpV®$f v$fçep“ ’e¡g khp¯Nu L$pdNufu“p¡ fuìey Æëgp fÆõV²$pfîu“p AÝen õ’p“¡ v$f ÓZ dpk“p A„s¡ dmsu X$u.A¡d.Apf.ku. 

dp„ L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. S>¡dp„ L$fpf AÞhe¡“p gÿep„L$ A“¡ L$u-A¡L$i“ ‘p¡BÞV$dp„ kyQh¡g dyv¹$v$pAp¡ AÞhe¡ ’e¡g L$pdNufu“u âNrs“u 

krdnpAp¡ L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. Æëgp b¢L$“p CEO / “pbpX®$“p DDM A“¡ fpS>e b¢L$“p ârsr“r^ Ap L$rdqV$“p kæeîuAp¡ R>¡.

0LPV[P5LP v V[DPVMPI]P

A[\SGF H]NF H]NF :5[P ;[, £FZF YTL lJlXQ8 5|J'lT

 rhÆgÞk k¡g :

 Ap‘Zu b¢L$dp„ “pbpX®$“u kyQ“p AÞhe¡ sp. 29-5-95 ’u rhÆgÞk k¡g“u fQ“p L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡, “pbpX®$ dpfas 
b¢L$“p BÞõ‘¡L$i“dp„ ’e¡g kyQ“ dyS>b rhÆgÞk k¡g“u L$pdNufu AgN fpMhp S>Zph¡g, Ap’u sp. 1-2-06 ’u rhÆgÞk“u 
‘y“: fQ“p L$f¡g ‘f„sy b¢L$“u ipMpAp¡dp„ s¡dS> L$pdNufudp„ M|b S> h^pfp¡ ’sp s¡“p ‘f AkfL$pfL$ dp¡“uV$f]N ’pe s¡ l¡sy’u b¢L$“u 
sp. 28-1-2016 “u A¡L$Tu. L$rdqV$ W$fph “„. 23 ’u rhÆgÞk k¡g“u ‘y“: fQ“p L$fu A¡X$u. S>“fg d¡“¡S>fîu“¡ k¡g“p„ L$Þhu“f 
sfuL¡$ S>hpbv$pfu kp¢‘u“¡ k¡gdp„ d¡“¡S>f (rhÆgÞk) s’p b¡ Ar^L$pfuAp¡“u r“dZ|L$ L$fu rhÆgÞk k¡g“u ‘y“: fQ“p L$f¡g R>¡. 

 Ap k¡g“p„ Ar^L$pfuAp¡ Üpfp hj® - 2016-17 v$fçep“ b¢L$“u 92 ipMpAp¡ s’p b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g d„X$muAp¡ ‘¥L$u 71 
d„X$muAp¡“u kfâpBT dygpL$ps gu^¡g. dygpL$psdp„ S>Zpe¡g N„cuf bpbsp¡ b¢L$“u gNs L$rdqV$“¡ Ýep“¡ dyL¡$g R>¡ s¡dS> AkfL$pfL$ 
OV$sp ‘NgpAp¡ gu^¡g R>¡.

 A¡a.A¡g.ku. A„sN®s - i¡fu “pV$L$ s’p D-FLAP âp¡S>¡L$V$

 Ap‘Zu b¢L$ dpfas “pbpX®$“p klep¡N’u Ly$g 300 Npdp¡dp„ i¡fu “pV$L$“y„ Apep¡S>“ L$fu s¡“p dpfas b¢L$“u rhrh^ ’p‘Z-
^ufpZ s’p AÞe ep¡S>“pAp¡“y„ dpN®v$i®“ N°pçe rhõspf“p gp¡L$p¡“¡ “pV$L$ õhê$‘¡ dprlsu Ap‘¡g R>¡. Ap âp¡S>¡L$V$“p v$f¡L$ Npdp¡dp„ 
MybS> kpfp¡ ârskpv$ dm¡g R>¡. s¡dS> Ap‘Zu b¢L¡$ “pbpX®$“p klep¡N’u “p¡V$b„^u bpv$ b¢L$p¡dp„ qX$TuV$g ìehlpfp¡ h^pfhp dpV¡$ D-

FLAP (“pZpqL$e kpnfsp ÅN©ssp L$pe®¾$d) âp¡S>¡L$V$ A„sN®s b¢L$“p L$pe®n¡Ó l¡W$m“p 98 Npdp¡dp„ FLC L$pDÞkugf, b¢L$“p¡ õV$pa, 
klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“p L$d®Qpfu s¡dS> õ’pr“L$ ApN¡hp“p¡ kp’¡$ fpMu“¡ qX$TuV$g ìehlpfp¡ S>¡hp L¡$, RUPAY DEBIT CARD, POS, 

MICRO ATM, MOBILE BANKING, MOBILE WALLET rhN¡f¡ qX$TuV$g V¡$L$“p¡gp¡Æ A„N¡ b¢L$“p 9811 N°plL$p¡“¡ S>ê$fu 
âÐen X¡$dp¡ A“¡ kdS|>su Ap‘¡g. Ap L$pe®¾$d“¡ M|b S> kpfp¡ ârskpv$ dm¡g lsp¡.

 â^p“d„Óu Æh“ S>ep¡s rbdp ep¡S>“p (PMJJBY)

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u â^p“d„Óu Æh“ S>ep¡s rbdp ep¡S>“p (PMJJBY) l¡W$m < 330/- “p âudueddp„ < 2.00 gpM“p¡ 
Æh“ rhdp¡ dm¡ R>¡ S>¡dp„ Ap b¢L¡$ A¡g.ApB.ku. kp’¡ MOU L$fu Æh“ rhdp ep¡S>“p“u L$pdNufu iê$ L$f¡g, hj® v$fçep“ Ly$g 
20144 ìeqL$sAp¡“¡ Ap ep¡S>“pdp„ Aphfu rg^¡g R>¡.  

  â^p“d„Óu kyfnp rbdp ep¡S>“p (PMSBY)

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u â^p“d„Óu kyfnp rbdp ep¡S>“p (PMSBY) l¡W$m < 12/- “p âudueddp„ < 2.00 gpM“p¡ AL$õdps 
rhdp¡ dm¡ R>¡. S>¡dp„ Ap b¢L¡$ Þey BÞX$uep BÞõep¡fÞk Lpy„. kp’¡ MOU L$fu AL$õdps rhdp“u L$pdNufu iê$ L$f¡g, hj® v$fçep“ Ly$g 
72567 ìeqL$sAp¡“¡ Ap ep¡S>“p dp„ Aphfu rg^¡g R>¡.

01

02

03

04
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05 AV$g ‘¡Þi“ ep¡S>“p (APY) 

 L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pfîu“u AV$g ‘¡Þi“ ep¡S>“p (APY) l¡W$m “ues L$f¡g láp cfhp’u < 1000/- ’u < 5000/- ky^u“y„ ‘¡Þi“ 
dm¡ R>¡ S>¡ ep¡S>“p AÞhe¡“u L$pdNufu ‘Z b¢L¡$ iê$ L$f¡g R>¡ S>¡dp„ hj® v$fçep“ 28 ìeqL$sAp¡ Ap b¢L$ dpfas Å¡X$pe¡g R>¡.

 ‘p“L$pX®$ 

 Ap b¢L¡$ UTIITSL kp’¡ A¡N°ud¡ÞV$ L$fu L$p¡B‘Z ìeqL$s“¡ < 107/- “u au ’u ‘p“L$pX®$ L$Y$phhp dpV¡$“u AfÆ õhuL$pfhp“u 
L$pdNufu iê$ L$f¡g R>¡ S>¡dp hj® v$fçep“ 8037 ìeqL$sAp¡“p ‘p“L$pX®$ L$Y$phu Ap‘¡g R>¡.

06

 b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g A“¡ b¢L$ gp¡“ d„Sy>f L$fphu D‘pX$ d¡mhsu sdpd d„X$muAp¡, spgyL$p / Æëgp klL$pfu Mfuv$ h¡QpZ k„Op¡, 
âp¡k¡k]N d„X$muAp¡“p hluhV$, b¢L$ gp¡“ d„Sy>fu ‘Óp¡“u ifsp¡, b¢L$ A“¡ “pbpX®$“p r^fpZ k„b„^u r“rs-r“edp¡, klL$pfu 
d„X$muAp¡“p Ar^r“edp¡, ‘¡V$p r“edp¡“¡ Apr^“ ’pe R>¡ L¡$ L¡$d? s¡ dpV¡$ b¢L$ Üpfp iê$Aps’u S> Ap sdpd k„õ’pAp¡dp„ Ap„sfuL$ 
r“e„ÓZ ‘Â^rs’u s‘pkZu L$pe®“u Np¡W$hZu L$f¡g R>¡.

 âp¡. h¥Û“p’“ L$rdqV$“u cgpdZ dyS>b qfhpBhg ‘¡L¡$S> A„sN®s d„X$muAp¡ õhr“e„rÓs A¡L$d sfuL¡$ ‘p¡sp“p ìepS>bu 
r“Z®ep¡ gB, ̂ „^pL$ue A“¡ Apr’®L$ ‘X$L$pfp¡“¡ ‘lp¢Qu hm¡ s’p s¡d“¡ “pZp ‘yfp ‘pX$su k„õ’p, r“epdL$p¡, AÞe rls^pfL$p¡ sfa ‘p¡sp“y„ 
Dsfv$peuÒh r“cphu iL¡$ s¡ dpV¡$ d„X$muAp¡ dpV¡$ Ap„sfuL$ r“e„ÓZ ‘Â^rs Adgdp„ dyL$hp “pbpX®¡$ s¥epf L$f¡g dpN®v$ri®L$p dyS>b b¢L$ 
hjp£’u Aphu ‘Â^rs âdpZ¡ k„õ’pAp¡“u s‘pkZu, dp¡“uV$f]N A“¡ hMsp¡ hMs kss dpN®v$i®“ ‘|fy„ ‘pX$hp“y„ L$pd L$f¡ R>¡. S>¡“¡ 
L$pfZ¡ Æëgp“y„ klL$pfu dpmMy kyÖY$ fl¡g R>¡.

 klL$pfu L$pev$p l¡W$m b¢L$“u L$S>® g¡su d„X$muAp¡“u s‘pkZu“p¡ L$gd-88 l¡W$m Ar^L$pf R>¡. R>sp„ 5 d„X$muAp¡ b¢L$“¡ 
s‘pkZu L$fhp “ v$¡sp bpLu$ sdpd d„X$muAp¡“y„ hj®dp„ b¡ hMs s‘pkZu“y„ L$pd ‘|Z® L$f¡g R>¡. Apd kss Æh„s k„‘L®$, Ly$im 
A“ychu s¡dS> Aæepky auëX$ õV$pa“u s‘pkZu“u ApNhu ‘Â^rs A“¡ b¢L$“p kss dpN®v$i®“ A“¡ ap¡gp¡A‘“¡ L$pfZ¡ d„X$muAp¡dp„ 
Ar“erdssp L¡$ N¡ffusu ’su “’u. rhi¡jdp„ sdpd M¡rs rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡ L$p¡çàeyV$fpBT R>¡.

 b¢L$ Üpfp d„X$muAp¡“u r“erds ’su s‘pkZu D‘fp„s S>¡ s¡ ipMp d¡“¡S>f ipMp kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g d„X$mu“¡ r^fpZ Ap‘sp lp¡e 
s¡ ipMp ipMp d¡“¡S>f v$f b¡ dpk¡ A¡L$hpf v$f¡L$ d„X$muAp¡“u õV$p¡L$ kuguL$ Q¡L$ L$fu hluhV$ s‘pku b¢L$]N L$pdL$pS> s¡dS> d„X$muA¡ 
L$fhp“u L$pdNufu“y„ S>ê$fu dpN®v$i®“ Ap‘hp“u â’p R>¡. S>¡’u d„X$mu“p¡ hluhV$ ‘pfv$i®L$ fl¡ R>¡ “¡ Ar“erdssp AV$L$phu iL$pe R>¡. 
s‘pkZu A“¡ ky‘frhT““u L$pdNufu dpV¡$ b¢L$ sfa’u L$p¡B‘Z Ås“u ky‘frhT“ au g¡hpdp„ Aphsu “’u.

 h^ydp„, b¢L$“u kpdpÞe â’p dyS>b sdpd M¡su rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡“u hprj®L$ kpdpÞe kcpdp„ b¢L$“p Ar^L$pfu lpS>f flu 
d„X$mu“p khp¯Nu rhL$pk dpV¡$ BDP “¡ gNsu dprlsu A“¡ dpN®v$i®“ ‘|fy„ ‘pX¡$ R>¡.

D\0/LVMGL T5F;6L VG[ ;]5ZlJhGGL SFDULZL

T5F;6L

;]5ZlJhG
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 Ap b¢L$“u l¡.Ap¡. krls Ly$g 185 ipMpAp¡ R>¡ s¡ ‘¥L$u 94 ipMpAp¡dp„ gp¡L$f“u kyrh^p R>¡ A“¡ dy¿e L$Q¡fu ""Æëgp b¢L$ 
ch“'', fpS>L$p¡V$“p„ AÛs“ rbëX$]Ndp„ kuL$eyfuV$u kyfnp kp’¡ 24 L$gpL$ 365 qv$hk s¡dS> 150 aºV$ f]N fp¡X-fpS>L$p¡V$ A“¡ 
fhp‘f fp¡X$-dp¡fbu$ ipMpdp„ khpf“p 8:00 ’u fpÓu“p 12:00 hpÁep ky^u gp¡L$f“u kyrh^p aL$s Ap A¡L$ S> b¢L$ ̂ fph¡ R>¡. S>¡“¡ 
L$pfZ¡ gp¡L$p¡“p¡ kpfp¡ ârskpv$ dm¡g R>¡. sp. 31-3-2017 “u [õ’suA¡ b¢L$“u ipMpAp¡ s¡dS> dy¿e L$Q¡fu krls N°plL$p¡“u 
S>ê$fueps dyS>b rhrh^ kpBT“p Ly$g gp¡L$f“u k„¿ep 33863 “u R>¡. Aphu gp¡L$f“u kyrh^p’u h^ydp„ h^y gp¡L$p¡ b¢L$]N k¡hpAp¡“p¡ 
gpc d¡mhsp ’e¡g R>¡.

;[.O l05MhL8 JM<8 ,MSZGL ;]lJWF

·

 b¢L$dp„’u r^fpZ g¡su M¡su rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡“p r^fpZ g¡sp kcpkv$p¡ s¡dS> L$d®QpfuAp¡, b¢L$dp„’u ku^y M¡su rhjeL$ 
r^fpZ g¡sp “pdÅ¡N kcpkv$p¡, b¢L$“p L$d®QpfuAp¡ A“¡ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“p kæeîuAp¡ dmu Ly$g b¡ gpM kcpkv$p¡“p¡ < 
10.00 gpM“p¡ AL$õdps hudp¡ gu^¡g R>¡. S>¡“y„ râdued b¢L¡$ cf‘pB L$f¡g R>¡. hj® 2016-17 dp„ d„X$mu“p 59 NyS>f“pf 
kcpkv$p¡“p hpfkv$pfp¡“¡ < 2.95 L$fp¡X$ hudp“u fL$d QyL$h¡g R>¡.

B[0}T ;EF;NMG[ VS:DFT lJDFYL Z1F6

 b¢L$“p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“p hMsp¡ hMs“p r“Z®e dyS>b“u L$pdNufu“¡ ‘|fsp¡ Þepe Ap‘u iL$pe s¡hp l¡sykf L$pdNufu“u 
dlÐhsp s’p L$pdNufu“y„ cpfZ Ýep“dp„ gB“¡ Sy>v$p Sy>v$p sb½¡$ b¢L¡$ õV$pa k¡V$A‘ r“es L$f¡g R>¡. lpg b¢L$“u dy¿e L$Q¡fu“u 
L$pdNufu S>“fg d¡“¡S>fîu s’p A¡X$uí“g S>“fg d¡“¡S>fîu“u ku^u v$p¡fhZu A“¡ dpN®v$i®“ sm¡ b¢L$“p R> dy¿e rhcpN“p d¡“¡S>f 
L$np“p Ar^L$pfuAp¡ dpfas bp¡X£$ gu^¡gp r“Z®ep¡“u Adghpfu ’pe R>¡. l¡X$ Ap¡qak“p 6 dy¿e rhcpNp¡ Üpfp r“Z®e“u Adghpfu 
ipMpAp¡ Üpfp kyìeh[õ’s A“¡ r“rs r“edp¡ dyS>b ’pe s¡ dpV¡$ fp¡Æ„v$u v$¡Mf¡M A“¡ BÞõ‘¡L$i““u L$pdNufu Æëgp“u ipMpAp¡“¡ 
8 Tp¡“ l¡W$m dyL$u“¡ s¡“p ky‘fhuT““u X¡$àeyV$u d¡“¡S>f L$np“p Ar^L$pfu l¡W$m kyìeh[õ’s hl¢QZu L$fpe¡g R>¡. b¢L$ kp’¡ k„ep¡Æs 
M¡su rhjeL$ d„X$muAp¡ s’p s¡“p M¡X|$s kcpkv$p¡“¡ M¡suhpX$u“y„ Ðhfus sp„ÓuL$ dpN®v$i®“ dmu fl¡ s¡hp l¡sykf b¢L$dp„ 8 Tp¡“ L$Q¡fu 
sm¡ A¡d.A¡k.ku. (A¡N°u.) “u gpeL$ps ̂ fphsp 3 L©$rj r“óZp„sp¡“¡ dyL$hpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. Apd Tp¡“g L$Q¡fudp„’u ipMpAp¡“¡ s’p 
d„X$muAp¡“¡ fp¡Æ„v$p dpN®v$i®“ A“¡ qv$ip v$p¡fhZu dmu fl¡ s¡hy„ ìeh[õ’s Apep¡S>“ Np¡W$hhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. fpS>e kfL$pf, “pbpX®$ 
s’p bp¡X®$“p r“Z®ep¡ - Apv$¡ip¡ dyS>b l¡X$ Ap¡qakdp„ s’p Æëgp g¡hg¡ Tp¡“g L$Q¡fuAp¡ Üpfp kyìeh[õ’s hluhV$u dpmMy„ 
Np¡W$hhpdp„ Aph¡g R>¡. cfsu, bY$su, bv$gu A„N¡ “pbpX®$ rdÓp L$rdqV$“u cgpdZ Ýep“¡ gB Adg L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡.

A[\SG]\ jIJ:YF T\+

 b¢L$ kp’¡ k„ep¡Æs M¡su rhjeL$ klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“p„ r^fpZ g¡sp M¡X|$s kcpkv$p¡“¡ L¡$Þkf, qL$X$“u, ‘Ð’fu, âp¡õV¡$V$, lpV®$ 
A¡V¡$L$, ‘¡f¡gukuk s’p b¡°B“ l¡df¡S> S>¡hp fp¡Np¡dp„ Ap¡‘f¡i“ s¡dS> kpfhpf“p„ MQ® kpd¡ Aphp v$f¡L$ v$v$}“¡ < 5,000/- “u klpe 
klL$pfu L$pev$p A“¡ “pbpX®$“u Å¡NhpB“¡ Ýep“¡ gB d„Sy>f L$fhpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. Qpgy hj£ Aphp 261 kcpkv$p¡“¡ < 12,93,400/- 
“u klpe d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡. Ap ep¡S>“p“u iê$Aps’u Ap hj®“p A„s ky^udp„ Ly$g 2777 gpcp’}Ap¡“¡ < 1,40,07,100/- “u 
klpe d„Sy>f L$f¡g R>¡.

;FDFÒS S<IF6 5|J'lTDF\ 5|NFG
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 Ap b¢L$ fpS>L$p¡V$ - dp¡fbu Æëgpdp„ 185 ipMpAp¡“y„ “¡V$hL®$ ^fph¡ R>¡. S>¡dp„ dy¿e L$Q¡fu A“¡ ipMpAp¡ krls 69 
dprgL$u“p dL$p“p¡ ^fph¡ R>¡. b¢L$“p rbëX$]N a„X$“u dep®v$pdp„ flu“¡ Ns “pZpqL$e hj®dp„ îu“p’NY$ s’p dp¡rhep ipMp“u L$pdNufu 
‘|Z® ’e¡g R>¡ s¡dS> Qpgy “pZp„L$ue hj®dp„ V„$L$pfp, S>¡s‘f(d) ipMp“p kyrh^peyL$s rbëX$]N b“phhp“u L$pdNufu Qpgy R>¡.

A[\SGL DFl,SLGF DSFGM

 b¢L$“p khp¯Nu rhL$pk A“¡ N°plL$p¡“¡ kpfu k¡hp dmu fl¡ s¡ l¡sy’u b¢L$“p L$d®QpfuAp¡“¡ spgud Üpfp s¥epf L$fu L$d®QpfuAp¡“u 
L$pe®ndspdp„ NyZpÐdL$ ‘qfhs®“ gphu b¢L$“p gÿep„L$p¡ rkÂ^ L$fhpdp„ dv$v$ê$‘ ’pe s¡ dpV¡$ b¢L$“p L$d®QpfuAp¡“¡ Sy>v$u Sy>v$u k„õ’pAp¡dp„ 
spgud dpV¡$ dp¡L$ghpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡. b¢L$dp„ Sy>v$u Sy>v$u L$np“p 950 L$d®QpfuAp¡ R>¡. S>¡dp„ “p¡“ kbp¡X$}“¡V$ L$np“p 720 L$d®QpfuAp¡ ‘¥L$u 
586 L$d®QpfuAp¡A¡ spgud d¡mh¡g R>¡. Qpgy hj®dp„ 51 L$d®QpfuAp¡“¡ spgud dpV¡$ Sy>v$u Sy>v$u spgud Ap‘su k„õ’pAp¡dp„ dp¡L$gu 
spgud d¡mh¡g R>¡. s¡dS> ApNpdu hj® dpV¡$ ""V²¡$“]N “uX$ A¡k¡kd¡ÞV$'' s¥epf L$fu s¡ dyS>b b¢L$“p L$d®QpfuAp¡“¡ spgud Ap‘hp“y„ 
‘Z Np¡W$h¡g R>¡.

TF,LD

 Ap‘Zu b¢L$“u âk„i“ue L$pdNufu’u âcprhs ’B “pbpX®$A¡ v$¡i“u AÞe Æëgp klL$pfu b¢L$p¡ A“¡ õV¡¡$V$ L$p¡ Ap¡‘f¡V$uh 
b¢L$p¡ “p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® s’p d¡“¡S>fueg õV$pa“¡ A“¡ fÆõV²$pfîu“u L$Q¡fu“p Ar^L$pfuAp¡“¡ Ap b¢L$“u b¡“d|“ L$pdNufu“p¡ 
Aæepk L$fhp spgud A“ych d¡mhhp b¢L$“u dygpL$ps g¡hp “pbpX®$ sfa’u s¡d“p MQ£ Ap b¢L$dp„ spgud dpV¡$ dp¡L$ghpdp„ Aph¡ R>¡ 
S>¡dp„ Al¡hpg“p hj® v$fçep“ rldpQg âv$¡i, fpS>õ’p“, L¡$fpgp, s¡g„NZp, Ap„^°âv$¡i rhN¡f¡ fpS>ep¡dp„’u Æëgp klL$pfu s’p 
fpS>e klL$pfu b¢L$p¡“y„ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®, klL$pfu spgud L¡$ÞÖp¡ s’p fÆõV²$pf L$Q¡fuAp¡“p Ar^L$pfuAp¡ dmu Ly$g 140 
spgudp’}Ap¡A¡ Ap b¢L$“u dygpL$ps gu^¡g A“¡ Ap b¢L$“u qX$‘uTuV$, r^fpZ, hkygps, gp¡L$f ìehõ’p, d¡“¡S>d¡ÞV$ rhN¡f¡ bpbs¡ 
b¡“d|“ L$pdNufu s¡dS> b¢L$ kp’¡ Å¡X$pe¡g d„X$muAp¡“u L$pdNufu’u âcprhs ’B b¢L$“p d¡“¡S>d¡ÞV$ s’p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“¡ 
Arc“„v$““u hjp® L$f¡g lsu.

 Ap‘Zu b¢L$“p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® s’p V$p¡‘ d¡“¡S>d¡ÞV$ Ar^L$pfuAp¡“¡ v$¡i“p AÞe fpS>ep¡“u klL$pfu âh©rs, b¢L$]N 
kuõV$d, M¡Xy$sgnu s¡dS> N°plL$gnu ep¡S>“pAp¡ bpbs¡ ÅZL$pfu dmu fl¡ s¡hp l¡sykf Ap b¢L$“p bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® s’p 
d¡“¡S>fueg õV$pa dpV¡$ “pbpX®$ Ar^L©$s sdug“pXy$ s’p Ap„v$pdp“ r“L$p¡bpf õV¡$V$“u klL$pfu b¢L$p¡, d„X$muAp¡ s’p spgud L¡$ÞÖp¡“u 
dygpL$ps dpV¡$ A¡¼k‘p¡Tf rhTuV$ Np¡W$hhpdp„ Aph¡g S>¡dp„ bÞ“¡ fpS>edp„ d„X$mu g¡hg¡, Æëgp klL$pfu b¢L$ g¡hg¡ s’p fpÄe 
klL$pfu b¢L$ g¡hg¡ Qpgsu rhrh^ klL$pfu âh©rs“p¡ rhõs©s Aæepk L$fhpdp„ Aph¡g.

V[S:5MhZ lJhL8 SD 8=[.GL\U

 b¢L$“y„ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® 22-kæep¡“y„ b“¡g, S>¡dp„ Qy„V$pe¡g 17 qX$f¡L$V$k® + d¡“¡Æ„N qX$f¡L$V$f-1 + Æ.A¡k.ku. b¢L$“p 
ârsr“r^-1 + fpS>e fÆõV$pf“p ârsr“r^-1 A“¡ “hp ky^pfp dyS>b 2-âp¡a¡i“g qX$f¡L$V$fîuAp¡“p¡ kdph¡i ’pe R>¡. lpg 2f 
kæep¡“y„ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a X$uf¡L$V$k® R>¡.

 b¢L$“p L$pdL$pS> dpV¡$ S>ê$fueps dyS>b bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“u rdV$]Np¡ dm¡ R>¡. D‘fp„s bp¡X®$dp„ sdpd Ar^L$pfp¡ kp’¡“u 
A¡L$TuL$eyV$uh L$rdqV$ hMsp¡ hMs dm¡ R>¡. ‘¡V$p L$rdqV$Ap¡ õV$pa L$rdqV$, MQ® L$rdqV$, hkygps L$rdqV$, ’p‘Z L$rdqV$, A’®nd L$rdqV$, 
Ap¡qX$V$ L$rdqV$, BÞh¡õV$d¡ÞV$ L$rdqV$, õ‘¡íeg (äp¡X$ r“hpfZ) L$rdqV$ s’p õV$pa ‘¡V$p L$rdqV$ rhN¡f¡ R>¡. S>¡ S>ê$f ‘X$e¡ bp¡gphhpdp„ Aph¡ 
R>¡ A“¡ b¢L$“p rlsdp„ dyL$s fus¡ QQp®Ap¡ L$fu r“Z®ep¡ L$f¡ R>¡.

AM0" VMO l0Z[S8;"
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 Ap‘Zu b¢L$“p TX$‘u A“¡ khp¯Nu rhL$pk A“¡ âNrsdp„ kp’ A“¡ klL$pf Ap‘u klcpNu ’“pf Ap‘ kp¥ kcpkv$ 
d„X$muAp¡, k„Op¡“p âdyMîuAp¡, d„ÓuîuAp¡, d¡“¡S>fîuAp¡, “pNqfL$ b¢L$p¡“p ârsr“r^Ap¡, b¢L$“p N°plL$p¡, ’p‘Zv$pfp¡ L¡$ S>¡Ap¡A¡ 
b¢L$“y„ k„Qpg“ L$fsp qX$f¡L$V$fîuAp¡ A“¡ Adpfp D‘f k„‘|Z® rhðpk dyL$u sdpd n¡Ó¡ Ap‘Zu b¢L¡$ î¡›$sd L$pdNufu L$fu fpÄe A“¡ 
fpô²$ g¡hg¡ b¢L$“y„ “pd fp¡i“ L$fhpdp„ Ap‘ kp¥“p¡ rhðpk Adpfp¡ ‘’v$i®L$ b“¡g R>¡. s¡ bv$g Adp¡ Ap‘ kp¥“p F>Zu A“¡ Apcpfu 
R>uA¡.

 klL$pfu dpmMp“¡ M¡X|$sp¡“¡ A“¡ M¡su“¡ V$L$phu fpMhp L¡$ÞÖ A“¡ fpÄe kfL$pfîuA¡ Ap‘¡gu fplsp¡“¡ rbfv$phu bp¡X®$ hsu 
Apcpf dp“y„ Ry>„.

 “pbpX®$ sfa’u Ap‘Zu b¢L$“¡ fpÄe b¢L$ dpfas dmsy„ ‘y“: r^fpZ s¡dS> < 200 L$fp¡X$“y„ X$pef¡L$V$ ape“pÞk kdekf 
dmsy„ fl¡ R>¡. s¡dS> S>ê$fu dpN®v$i®“ dpV¡$ “pbpX®$“p CGM îu Qphgp kpl¡b, GM îu W$½$f kpl¡b krls“p sdpd “pbpX®$ 
õV$paNZ“p¡ ‘Z b¢L$ hsu Apcpf dp“y„ Ry>„.

 “pbpX®$ - dy„bB Üpfp Ap b¢L$“u A¡L$õ‘p¡Tf huTuV$ L$d spguddp„ v$¡i“u AÞe b¢L$p¡“p kuBAp¡, ‘v$pr^L$pfuAp¡“u bX®$ Üpfp 
dp¡L$gu Ap‘Zu b¢L$“u A¡L$õ‘p¡Tf huTuV$ L$fphu kp’¡ flu dpN®v$i®“ Ap‘u kdN° fpô²$dp„ Ap‘Zu L$pdNufu“p âQpf - âkpfdp„ 
klep¡Nu ’“pf bX®$ gM“p¥ A“¡ d¢Ágp¡f“p a¡L$ëV$uîuAp¡“p¡ ‘Z Ap sL¡$ Apcpf dp“y„ Ry>„.

 fpÄe kfL$pfîu A“¡ klL$pfu Mpsy A“¡ kfL$pfîu“p DÃQ Ar^L$pfuîuAp¡ A“¡ õV$pa, NyS>fps fpÄe Np„^u“Nf, NyS>fps 
õV¡$V$ L$p¡-Ap¡‘. b¢L$“p dp“. Q¡fd¡“îu AS>ecpB ‘V¡$g A“¡ fpÄe b¢L$“p¡ CEO krls“p¡ sdpd õV$pa L¡$ S>¡Ap¡ klL$pfu âh©rÑ“u 
“hu V¡$L$“p¡gp¡Æ, “hu ÅZL$pfu dpV¡$ b¢L$“p õV$pa dpV¡$, d„ÓuîuAp¡ dpV¡$ spgud hNp£, duV$]Np¡ L$fu kss fpÄe b¢L$“p„ klep¡N’u 
spgyL¡$ spgyL¡$ ’su Mfua/frh ‘pL$ rirbfp¡dp„ Apr’®L$ klep¡N Ap‘u klL$pfu âh©rÑ“p rhL$pk“u dipg S>gsu fpM¡g R>¡ s¡ bv$g 
s¡d“p¡ ‘Z Apcpf dp“y„ Ry>„.

 A„sdp„ b¢L$“p L$pev$pL$ue kgplL$pfp¡ A“¡ Ap¡X$uV$fîu kyr“g k„qv$‘ A¡ÞX$ L$py„., QpV®$X®$ A¡L$pDÞV$ÞV$îu L¡$ S>¡Ap¡A¡ Ap b¢L$“y„ 
r“ó‘n fus¡ Ap¡X$uV$ L$fu b¢L$“¡ kgpl-k|Q“, dpN®v$i®“ Ap‘¡g R>¡ s¡d“p¡ s¡dS> bp¡X®$“p sdpd dpfp kp’u kæep¡ A“¡ D‘âdyMîu 
hpOÆcpB bp¡X$p A“¡ d¡“¡Æ„N qX$f¡L$V$fîu O“íepdcpB MpV$fuep“p¡ ‘Z Ap sL¡$ Apcpf dp“y„ Ry>„. bp¡X®$“p r“Z®ep¡“u TX$‘u 
Adghpfu A“¡ âh©rÑAp¡“y„ k„L$g“ Åmhu N°plL$p¡“u kpfu k¡hp Ap‘“pf Ap b¢L$“p sdpd d¡“¡S>fueg A“¡ AÞe õV$pa“u 
L$pdNufu“¡ rbfv$phy„ Ry>„.

 h^ydp„ Ap‘ kh£“p ‘fõ‘f klL$pf A“¡ rhðpk’u fpS>L$p¡V$ A“¡ dp¡fbu Æëgp“y„ klL$pfu dpmMy„ kyÖY$ b“¡g R>¡, A“¡ Ap 
kyÖY dpmMy„ L$pedu S>mhpe fl¡ s¡hu Ap‘ kh£ ‘pk¡ Apip fpMu rhfdy„ Ry>„.

Aõsy... S>e klL$pf...

fpS>L$p¡V$
sp. 05-05-2017

(rhW$gcpB A¡Q. fpv$qX$ep)
AÝen A“¡ Q¡fd¡“îu

îu fpS>L$p¡V$ qX$[õV²$¼V$ L$p¡-Ap¡‘. b¢L$ gu.

Ap‘“p¡ klL$pfu

VFEFZ VG[ ;DF5G
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 sp. 31-3-2017 “p fp¡S> ‘yfp ’sp hj®“p¡ b¢L$“p¡ Qp¡¿Mp¡ “ap¡ < 40,00,00,000-00 “p¡ ’pe R>¡. Ap Qp¡¿Mp 

“ap“u hl¢QZu b¢L$“p ‘¡V$p r“ed A“¡ L$pev$p“u Å¡NhpB dyS>b “uQ¡“u rhNs¡ L$fhp bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®A¡ hprj®L$ kp^pfZ kcp“¡ 

cgpdZ L$f¡g R>¡.

“ap“p 15% dyS>b A¡N°u. ¾¡$X$uV$ õV¡$. a„X$ ..............

“ap“p 15% dyS>b õ‘¡. b¡X$ X¡$V$ fuTh®...

i¡f apmp ‘f qX$rhX$ÞX$ 15% dyS>b ......

16,00,00,000

6,00,00,000

6,00,00,000

7,70,00,000

4,30,00,000

Ly$g <        40,00,00,000

02

03

04

AÞe a„X$p¡ Mps¡ ..........................................05

“ap“p 40% dyS>b fuTh® a„X$......01 (L$gd-67)

(L$gd-68)

(L$gd-67/L$)

35,70,00,000

V 2,40,00,000

1,35,00,000

40,00,000

10,00,000

5,00,000

A

S

0

.

V¡$L$“p¡gp¡Æ A¡X$p¡ài“ a„X$

M¡su A“¡ N°pçe rhL$pk a„X$

Bdpfs a„X$

õV$pa b¡“uauV$ a„X$

klL$pf âQpf a„X$

GOM VG[ JC[\R6L
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( Under Section 31 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (AACS) )

Report on Financial Statements

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of  Shri Rajkot District Co- operative Bank Limited, which comprise 

the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017, the Statement of  Profit and Loss, and the Cash Flow Statement for the period then ended, 

and a summary of  significant accounting policies and other explanatory information on that date annexed thereto, which we have 

signed under reference to this report. 

Management's Responsibility for the Statements

2. The management is responsible for the preparation of  these financial statements in accordance with the section 29 read 

with section 31 of  Banking Regulation Act, 1949 and applicable accounting standards. This responsibility includes maintenance of  

adequate accounting records for safeguarding the assets of  the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 

irregularities; selection and application of  appropriate accounting policies, making judgments and estimates that are reasonable 

and prudent and design, implementation and maintenance of  adequate internal controls relevant to the preparation and 

presentation of  the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We have conducted our audit 

in accordance with Auditing Standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 

obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of  material misstatements. An audit includes 

examining on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes 

assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates by the Management as well as evaluating the overall financial 

statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Opinion

4. In our opinion and to the best of  our information and according to the explanation given to us, the said Accounts Subject to 

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts forming part of  accounts and our comments and observations contained in 

Long Form Audit Report, in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, give a true and fair view :-

 - In the cases of  the Balance Sheet of  the state of  affairs of  the bank as at 31st March, 2017 and

 - In the cases of  the Profit & Loss Account of  the profit of  the bank for the year ended 31st March, 2017. 

To,

The Members of

Shri Rajkot District Co-operative Bank Limited,

STA TUTORY AUDITORS' REPORT



Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

5. On the basis of  audit procedure indicated above and as required by Section 31 of  the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (as 
applicable to District Central Co-Operative Banks) we report that:-

 -  We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of  our knowledge and belief  were necessary 
    for the purposes of  our audit.

 - The transactions of  the bank which have come to our notice have been within the competence of the        
    bank.

 - In our opinion, proper books of  account as required by Law have been kept by the bank so far, as       
    appears  from our examination of  those books and proper returns adequate for the purpose of  our audit have been 
     received  from the branches of  the bank.

 - The Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of     
     account and are drawn up in conformity with the law.

 -  The bank has been awarded 'A' audit classification for the financial year 2016-17.

For, Sunil	Sandeep	&	Co.
Chartered Accountants

FRN : 120449W 

Place : Rajkot
Date : 5  May, 2017 

Sunil	Shah
Partner

M. No: 105318  
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rhNs
A¡_¡nf

_„bf

i¡f L¡$`uV$g

fuTh® a„X$ s\p AÞe fuTh®

Np¥Z fpÄe cpNuv$pf a„X$ Mpsy (L$p¡ÞV²$p)

\p`Zp¡ A_¡ AÞe MpspAp¡

L$fS>

rbëk ap¡f L$g¡¼i_ (kpdu bpSy> rbëk

fukuh¡bg dyS>b) L$p¡ÞV²$p

b°p„QuT A¡X$S>õV$d¡ÞV$

dyv$s rhs¡g ìepS> A_pds

QyL$hhp `pÓ ìepS>

AÞe S>hpbv$pfuAp¡

_ap-_yL$ip_ Mps¡

                                           kfhpmp¡

01

02

-

03

04

05

06

-

-

07

08

sp. 31-3-2016
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

c„X$p¡m s’p v$¡hy

86,71,270

2,80,10,120

1,35,14,85,627

76,33,83,684

30,00,00,000

50,58,53,78,580

49,27,24,100

3,41,20,44,467

-----

34,36,99,01,400

9,81,82,45,765

4,09,12,147

57,08,17,58,815

66,01,74,800

3,64,30,08,639

-

39,04,66,89,923

10,38,90,68,605

4,27,01,030

2,72,71,647

1,05,10,120

1,37,50,95,069

1,48,72,38,982

40,00,00,000

TFP #!v#vZ_!* GL l:YlTV[ ;ZJ{I]



27

S>¡ s¡ spfuM_p„ Adpfp AgN qf`p¡V®$ dyS>b

kyr“g k„qv$‘ A¡ÞX$ L$py„. hsu, QpV®$X®$ A¡L$pDÞV$ÞV$k

FRN : 120449W

`pV®$_f
d¡._„. 105318

spfuM : 05-05-2017

õ\m : fpS>L$p¡V$

(bu. A¡d. rlf`fp)

A¡X$u. S>_fg d¡_¡S>f

(ku. A¡_. spf`fp)

S>_fg d¡_¡S>f

(bu. A¡d. kp„NpZu)

d¡_¡S>f A¡L$pDÞV$k

îu fpS>L$p¡V$ qX$[õV$²L$V$ L$p¡-Ap¡`. b¢L$ gu. hsu,

klu : (rhW$gcpB fpv$qX$ep)

Q¡fd¡_

(hpOÆcpB ê$. bp¡X$p)

hpBk Q¡fd¡_

(O_íepdcpB MpV$fuep)

d¡_¡Æ„N qX$f¡¼V$f

L$ÞV$uS>ÞV$ gpepbuguV$u

kuÁ_uauL$pÞV$ A¡L$pDÞV$]N `p¡guku A_¡
_p¡V¹$k Ap¡_ A¡L$pDÞV$k

17

29

rhNs
A¡_¡nf

_„bf

sp. 31-3-2016
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

fp¡L$X$ s’p AÞe b¢L$p¡dp„ rkgL$

fp¡L$pZp¡

Np¥Z fpÄe cpNuv$pf a„X$_y„ fp¡L$pZ - L$p¡ÞV²$pr^fpZp¡

WLZF6M

dmhp`pÓ ìepS>

rbëk fukuh¡bg (kpdu bpSy> rbëk ap¡f
L$g¡L$i_ dyS>b) - L$p¡ÞV²$p

rbëX$]N(Okpfp bpv$)

a_}Qf s\p AÞe õ\phf rdëL$sp¡ (Okpfp bpv$)

AÞe rdëL$sp¡

v$phpAp¡ `¡V¡$ âpàs L$f¡g _p¡_ b¢qL„$N A¡k¡V¹$k

                                           kfhpmp¡

09

10

-

12

13

14

15

16

rdëL$s s’p g¡Zp

                                          (ku.A¡. kyr“g ipl)

7,15,26,77,732

9,77,69,36,310

31,29,97,18,975

-----

81,64,71,230

4,09,12,147

10,43,37,853

10,97,33,531

1,28,45,90,802

-----

50,58,53,78,580

13,82,28,95,727

9,29,35,07,924

30,76,33,81,476

78,00,77,802

4,27,01,030

10,89,54,235

10,65,45,859

2,16,36,94,762

57,08,17,58,815

11,73,55,845

-----

20,06,45,611

-----

-----

11

-----

TFP #!v#vZ_!* GL l:YlTV[ ;ZJ{I]
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rhNs
A¡_¡nf

_„bf

AphL$ :

ìepS> A_¡ hV$ph
L$dui_, rhr_de A_¡ v$gpgu
kbkuX$uT A“¡ X$p¡“¡iÞk
AÞe AphL$p¡

                                           kfhpmp¡ MQ® :

\p`Zp¡ A_¡ L$fS> rh. D`f_y„ ìepS>
L$dQ® pfu_p `Npf, cÕ\pAp ¡ A_ ¡ AÞe gpc
qX$f¡¼V$k® A_¡ L$rdV$u_p kæep¡_u auT
s\p cÕ\pAp¡
cpXy$, L$f, rhdp¡, gpBV$ rhN¡f¡
gp¡ QpÆ®k
`p¡õV¡$S>, V¡$guN°pd A_¡ V¡$guap¡_ QpÆ®k
Ap¡qX$V$k® auT
Okpfp¡ A_¡ rdëL$s fu`¡f]N
õV¡$i_fu, âuÞV$]N A_¡ Ål¡fps rhN¡f¡
AÞe L$pe®L$pfu MQ®        
âp¡rhT_p¡
V¡$n MQ® (âp¡rhT_)
_ap Mps¡

                                           kfhpmp¡ 

kuÁ_uauL$pÞV$ AL¡ $pDÞV$]N `pg¡ uku A_¡ _p¡V$k 
Ap_¡  AL¡ $pDÞV$k

S>¡ s¡ spfuM_p„ Adpfp AgN qf`p¡V®$ dyS>b

kyr“g k„qv$‘ A¡ÞX$ L$py„. hsu, QpV®$X®$ A¡L$pDÞV$ÞV$k

FRN : 120449W

`pV®$_f
d¡._„. 105318

spfuM : 05-05-2017

õ\m : fpS>L$p¡V$

(bu. A¡d. rlf`fp)

A¡X$u. S>_fg d¡_¡S>f

(ku. A¡_. spf`fp)

S>_fg d¡_¡S>f

(bu. A¡d. kp„NpZu)

d¡_¡S>f A¡L$pDÞV$k

îu fpS>L$p¡V$ qX$[õV$²L$V$ L$p¡-Ap¡`. b¢L$ gu. hsu,

klu : (rhW$gcpB fpv$qX$ep)

Q¡fd¡_

(hpOÆcpB ê$. bp¡X$p)

hpBk Q¡fd¡_

(O_íepdcpB MpV$fuep)

d¡_¡Æ„N qX$f¡¼V$f                                          (ku.A¡. kyr“g ipl)

hj® 2015-16
`

hj® 2016-17
`

4,33,32,97,540

2,83,64,32,443
67,41,07,021

6,46,445

9,41,40,775
1,40,600

52,28,381
19,95,000

3,27,76,092
72,85,320

9,40,13,457
16,23,11,492
12,42,20,514
30,00,00,000

4,33,32,97,540

----------

18
19
-
20

21
22
-

23
-
-
-

24
25
26
27
28

29

4,42,30,31,342
3,16,77,759
3,72,80,000

12,40,28,075

4,61,60,17,176

4,61,60,17,176

2,90,97,46,956
72,28,46,331

8,09,970

29,17,28,672
1,86,325

57,06,298
18,00,000

2,65,07,738
85,49,787

6,79,12,162
1,81,22,531

16,21,00,406
40,00,00,000

 4,24,16,13,923
2,58,21,749

-
6,58,61,868

TFP #!v#vZ_!*GL l:YTLV[ 5]ZF YTF JQF"G]\ GOFvG]SXFG 5+
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rhNs¾$d

(1) fpÄe kfL$pf A_¡/A\hp õV¡$V$ L$p¡-Ap¡`.

      b¢L$_¡ Ap`hp dpV¡$ ` 1000/- _p¡ A¡L$

      A¡hp "A' hN®_p„ i¡f _„N-2,50,000

      (P.Y. 2,50,000 i¡f)

(2) klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡_p L$pev$p l¡W$m

      _p¢^pe¡g klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡_¡ Ap`hp

      dpV¡$ ` 1000/- _p¡ A¡L$ A¡hp "b' hN®_p

      i¡f _„N-7,50,000 (P.Y. 7,50,000 i¡f)

                                                  kfhpmp¡
      

(A)

(1) klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡_p L$pev$p l¡W$m

      _p¢^pe¡g klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡_¡ Ap`hp dpV¡$    

        ` 1000/- _p¡ A¡L$ A¡hp "b' hN®_p i¡f

      _„N-660128 (P.Y. 4,92,677 i¡f)

(2) ` 50/- _p¡ A¡L$ A¡hp i¡f _„N 936

      (P.Y. 942 i¡f)

                                                      kfhpmp¡

(1) klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡_p L$pev$p

      l¡W$m _p¢^pe¡g klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡_¡ Ap`hp

      dpV¡$ ` 1000/- _p¡ A¡L$ A¡hp "b' hN®_p

      i¡f _„N-6,60,128(P.Y. 4,92,677 i¡f)

(2) ` 50/- _p¡ A¡L$ A¡hp i¡f _„N 936

      (P.Y. 942 i¡f)

                                                  kfhpmp¡

(b)

(L$)

Ar^L©$s i¡f c„X$p¡m

cf‘pB ’e¡g i¡f c„X$p¡m

d„Nph¡gu fL$d

sp. 31-3-2016
_u [õ\rsA¡

`           

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`           

25,00,00,000

75,00,00,000

1,00,00,00,000

49,26,77,000

47,100

49,27,24,100

49,26,77,000

47,100

49,27,24,100

66,01,28,000

46,800

66,01,74,800

25,00,00,000

75,00,00,000

1,00,00,00,000

66,01,28,000

46,800

66,01,74,800

;ZJ{IF V\U[GF V[G[1FZ

V[G[1FZ v !X[Z S[5L8,

(1) ìe[¼sNs

(2) klL$pfu k„õ\pAp¡

(3) fpÄe kfL$pfîu

                                                  kfhpmp¡

(X$) D‘fp¡L$s ——S˜˜ ‘¥L$u ^pfZ L$f¡gp :

-

49,27,24,100

-

49,27,24,100

-

66,01,74,800

-

66,01,74,800
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- h¥^pr_L$ fuTh®

- A¡N°u ¾¡$X$uV$ õV$¡bugpBT¡i_ a„X$

- Bdpfs a„X$

- qX$rhX$ÞX$ B¼hugpBT¡i_ a„X$

- X|$bs A_¡ iL$d„v$ g¡Zp„ kpd¡ fuTh®

- õ`¡iueg b¡X$ X¡$åV$ fuTh® a„X$

- L$p¡çàeyV$f X¡$hgp¡`d¡ÞV$ a„X$

- b¡ÞL$ N¡f¡V$] a„X$

- M¡su A_¡ N°pd rhL$pk a„X$

- rbëX$]N fu`¡fuN a„X$

                                               kfhpmp¡ (1)

(1$)

- õV¡$V$ g¡hg V²¡$_]N âp¡S>¡¼V$ a„X$

- õV$pa b¡_uauV$ a„X$

- klL$pf âQpf a„X$

- ^dp®v$p a„X$

- klL$pf V²¡$_]N a„X$

- fp¡L$pZ h^OV$ a„X$

(2$)

rhNs¾$d

fuTh® a„X$

AÞe a„X$ s’p fuTh®

sp. 31-3-2016
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

74,16,97,835

49,24,17,713

16,20,00,000

75,08,464

8,49,35,233

20,21,25,000

1,51,84,420

16,17,193

67,18,205

3,13,653

1,71,45,17,716

1,26,255

3,34,626

7,63,100

14,37,051

16,49,915

1,65,83,500

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

86,17,99,368

55,35,40,244

16,20,00,000

75,08,464

8,69,35,233

24,71,25,000

1,51,84,420

16,17,193

1,02,57,347

3,13,653

1,26,255

84,234

2,56,800

14,22,051

16,22,573

1,65,83,500

1,94,62,80,922

V[G[1FZ v ZZLhJ" O\0 TYF VgI ZLhJ"

- b¡X$ A¡ÞX$ X$pDV$ayg X¡$åV$k âp¡rhT_ ap¡f ê$fg A¡X$hpÞk

- A¡_`uA¡ `°p¡rhT_ (fp¡L$pZp¡)

- õV$pÞX$X®$ A¡k¡V$k  L$ÞV$uTÞku `°p¡rhT_

                                            kfhpmp¡ (2)
                                  Ly$g kfhpmp¡ (1 + 2)

 
1,58,24,39,049

10,000

9,41,83,255

1,69,75,26,751

3,41,20,44,467

 
1,58,24,39,049

10,000

9,41,83,255

1,69,67,27,717

3,64,30,08,639
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rhNs¾$d

- ìe[¼sAp¡

- dÝeõ\ klL$pfu b¢L$p¡

- AÞe d„X$muAp¡

                                            kfhpmp¡ (1)

(1$)

- ìe[¼sAp¡

- dÝeõ\ klL$pfu b¢L$p¡

- AÞe d„X$muAp¡

                                            kfhpmp¡ (2)

(2$)

- ìe[¼sAp¡

- dÝeõ\ klL$pfu b¢L$p¡

- AÞe d„X$muAp¡

L$p¡g X$u`p¡TuV$
                            Ly$g kfhpmp¡ (1+2+3+4)

(3)

 

(4)

kfhpmp¡ (3)

bp„^u dyv$s ’p‘Z

bQs ’p‘Zp¡

Qpgy ’p‘Zp¡

sp. 31-3-2016
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

11,41,84,92,789

-----

4,76,87,37,379

16,18,72,30,168

12,77,39,69,288

-

4,63,37,19,505

17,40,76,88,793

16,07,31,43,929

-----

44,51,73,735

16,51,83,17,664

19,57,73,65,179

-

37,46,76,989

19,95,20,42,168

67,23,16,854

29,98,262

98,90,38,452

1,66,43,53,568
-----

34,36,99,01,400

77,79,82,710

77,76,321

90,11,99,931

1,68,69,58,962
-

39,04,66,89,923

V[G[1FZ v #YF56M TYF VgI BFTFVM 

V[G[1FZ v $SZH

rhNs¾$d
sp. 31-3-2016

_u [õ\rsA¡
`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

- NyS>fps õV¡$V$ L$p¡. Ap¡`. b¢L$ `pk¡\u

- _pbpX®$ `pk¡\u

                                            kfhpmp¡ 

(1$) Apf.bu.ApB./õV¡$V$ L$p¡. Ap¡‘. b¢L$/“pbpX®$ :

9,81,81,45,765

1,00,000

9,81,82,45,765

9,38,90,68,605

1,00,00,00,000

10,38,90,68,605
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- rbëk ap¡f L$g¡¼i_ (kpdu bpSy> rbëk fukuh¡bg

  dyS>b) L$p¡ÞV²$p

- aX$Qp g¡Zp d¡çbf A¡kpB_d¡ÞV$ (L$p¡ÞV²$p)

                                                kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d
sp. 31-3-2016

_u [õ\rsA¡
`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

1,93,089

4,07,19,058

4,09,12,147

21,97,113

4,05,03,917

4,27,01,030

rhNs¾$d
sp. 31-3-2016

_u [õ\rsA¡
`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

(A) Vy„$L$u dyv$s gp¡_/L¡$i ¾¡$X$uV$/Ap¡hf X²$pãV$ :

  s¡ `¥L$u ku¼eyfuV$u_u rhNs :-

- kfL$pfu s\p AÞe dpÞe Ådu_NufuAp¡

- AÞe v$pi®_uL$ Ådu_NufuAp¡

(b$) gp„bu dyv$s :

  s¡ `¥L$u ku¼eyfuV$u_u rhNs :-

- kfL$pfu s\p AÞe dpÞe Ådu_NufuAp¡

- AÞe v$pi®_uL$ Ådu_NufuAp¡

Ly$g kfhpmp¡ 

(2)

(3)

(4)

õV¡$V$ b¢L$ Ap¡a BÞX$uep `pk¡\u

fpÄe kfL$pf `pk¡\u

AÞe ÷p¡s

5,00,01,00,000

1,00,000

5,00,00,00,000

4,81,81,45,765

-----
4,81,81,45,765

9,81,82,45,765

-----

-----

-----

5,47,00,00,000

1,00,00,00,000

4,47,00,00,000

5,47,00,00,000
4,91,90,68,605

-----
4,91,90,68,605

4,91,90,68,605

10,38,90,68,605

-----

-----

-----

kfhpmp¡ 

kfhpmp¡ 

5,00,01,00,000

4,81,81,45,765

V[G[1FZ v 5lA<; OMZ S,[SXG s;FDL AFH] AL<; ZL;LJ[A, D]HAf SMg8=F

V[G[1FZ v &A|F\R V[0H:8D[g8

- ipMpAp¡“u l¡X$ Ap¡auk A¡X$S>õV$d¡ÞV$ Mps¡ Ly$g fL$d

- l¡X$ Ap¡auk “u b°p„Q A¡X$S>õV$d¡ÞV$ Mps¡ fL$d

kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d
sp. 31-3-2016

_u [õ\rsA¡
`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

-6,73,76,63,252

6,74,63,34,522

86,71,270

-11,74,97,20,964

11,77,69,92,611

2,72,71,647
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- kÞX²$u ¾¡$X$uV$k®
- kbkuX$u `¡e¡bg
- MQ® `¡e¡bg
- âp¡rhT_ ap¡f BÞh¡õV$d¡ÞV$ ãg¼ÃeyA¡i_
- âp¡rhT_ ap¡f V¡$n¡i_
- L¡$kuku CÞV$f¡õV$ fub¡V$ âp¡rhT“
- ¾$p¡‘ CÞõep¡fÞk fub¡V$ âp¡rhT“
- M¡X|$sp¡“¡ QyL$hhp ‘pÓ h^pfp“u kbkuX$u ‘¡e¡bg
- AÞe S>hpbv$pfuAp¡

rhNs¾$d
sp. 31-3-2016

_u [õ\rsA¡
`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

2,10,81,127
16,44,88,558
15,14,57,315
3,35,20,000

37,99,77,670

-
-
-

1,28,59,014

76,33,83,684                                                  kfhpmp¡

25,04,99,532
15,45,91,893
17,85,60,011
5,03,80,000

54,20,78,076
12,73,00,000
15,93,22,553

24,00,000
2,21,06,917

1,48,72,38,982

V[G[1FZ v *VgI HJFANFZLVM

V[G[1FZ v (GOFvG]SXFG

- kyQus qX$rhX$ÞX$

-  kfh¥epdp„ b¡g¡Þk gB S>sp

                                                    kfhpmp¡

      `pR>gp hj®_p kfh¥ep dyS>b _ap¡

(+) _ap-_yL$ip_ Mps¡\u gph¡g Qpgy hj®_p¡ _ap¡

                                                   kfhpmp¡

(-) Qp¡¿Mp _ap_u apmhZu :

     (A) h¥^p_uL$ fuTh® Mps¡ V²$pÞkaf :

        - h¥^p_uL$ fuTh® Mps¡

        - A¡N°u ¾¡$X$uV õV¡$bugpBT¡i_ a„X$
        - õ`¡. b¡X$ X¡$åV$ fuTh®

                                                kfhpmp¡

     (b) AÞe fuTh® Mps¡ V²$pÞkaf :

        - M¡su A_¡ N°pd rhL$pk a„X$

        - klL$pfu spgud a„X$                         

kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d

sp. 31-3-2016
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

7,40,00,000
30,00,00,000

55,00,00,000

25,00,00,000

30,00,00,000

55,00,00,000

9,00,00,000
3,75,00,000
3,75,00,000

16,50,00,000

1,00,00,000

10,00,000
1,10,00,000

30,00,00,000
40,00,00,000

70,00,00,000

12,00,00,000
4,50,00,000
4,50,00,000

21,00,00,000

1,60,00,000

1,60,00,000

7,40,00,000
40,00,00,000

70,00,00,000

-
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- lp\ `f kugL$
- lp’ ‘f kugL$ (A¡k.bu.A¡“.)
- õV¡$V$ b¢L$ Ap¡a BÞX$uep
- õV¡$V$ L$p¡. Ap¡`. b¢L$
- Qpgy Mpspdp„
- bp„^u dyv$s Mpspdp„

kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d
sp. 31-3-2017

_u [õ\rsA¡
`

sp. 31-3-2016
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

66,78,82,676
5,49,36,69,000

10,03,19,767
30,99,22,481
85,11,01,803

6,40,00,00,000

13,82,28,95,727

50,48,30,763
-

5,18,24,657
62,66,33,676
60,93,88,636

5,36,00,00,000

7,15,26,77,732

V[G[1FZ v )ZMS0 TYF VgI A[\SM DF\ l;,S

V[G[1FZ v !_ZMSF6M

- L¡$ÞÖ kfL$pf s\p fpÄe kfL$pf_u ku¼eyfuV$udp„

- NyS>fps fpÄe - 7.36%, 2014, GSDL

                                                  kfhpmp¡
- a¡Bk h¡ëey : 9,24,13,10,000

   (P.Y. 9,75,00,00,000)

- dpL£$V$ h¡ëey : 9,58,26,13,113

   (P.Y. 9,81,20,00,000)

(1)

klL$pfu k„õ\pAp¡_p i¡fp¡dp„
AÞe fp¡L$pZp¡
- _pbpX®$ bp¡ÞX$ - 2018

- NyS>fps õV¡$V$ ape. L$p¡`p£. gu. (i¡f)

                                                  kfhpmp¡

                                              Ly$g kfhpmp¡

(2)

(3)

rhNs¾$d
sp. 31-3-2016

_u [õ\rsA¡
`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

9,50,84,09,855

24,94,85,455

9,75,78,95,310

8,81,67,33,207

44,08,73,717

9,25,76,06,924

2,58,95,000

99,96,000

10,000

1,00,06,000
9,79,37,96,310

2,58,95,000

99,96,000

10,000

1,00,06,000
9,29,35,07,924

-
9,29,35,07,924

- 1,68,60,000

9,77,69,36,310
AFN o SZg8 .gJ[:8D[g8 5ZGM W;FZM sM  TO  Mf
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- Vy„$L$u dyv$s gp¡_, L¡$i ¾¡$X$uV$, Ap¡hf X²$pãV$
  A_¡ buëk X$uõL$pDÞV¡$X$ :
- s¡ `¥L$u ku¼eyfuV$u_u rhNs :

  (A) kfL$pfu A_¡ AÞe dpÞe Ådu_NufuAp¡

  (b) AÞe v$pi®_uL$ Ådu_NufuAp¡

- r^fpZp¡ `¥L$u ìe[¼sAp¡ `pk¡ bpL$u

- r^fpZp¡ `¥L$u dy.rh. bpL$u fL$d

- A„v$pS>¡g Xy$bs A_¡ iL$d„v$ g¡Ï

(1)

- gp„bu dyv$s gp¡_ :
- s¡ `¥L$u ku¼eyfuV$u_u rhNs

  (A) kfL$pfu s\p AÞe dpÞe Ådu_NufuAp¡

  (b) AÞe v$pi®_uL$ Ådu_NufuAp¡

- r^fpZp¡ `¥L$u ìe[¼sAp¡ `pk¡ bpL$u fL$d

- r^fpZp¡ `¥L$u dy.rh. bpL$u fL$d

- A„v$pS>¡g Xy$bs A_¡ iL$d„v$ g¡Ï„

                                                   kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d

(2)

sp. 31-3-2016
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

17,85,64,09,553

2,25,64,935

17,83,38,44,618

2,98,08,14,723

13,04,81,079

5,11,05,000

18,25,18,45,367

1,57,68,602

18,23,60,76,765

2,63,01,03,614

11,96,34,418

5,30,57,000

30,76,33,81,476

13,44,33,09,422

-----
13,44,33,09,422

3,79,62,38,287

4,27,65,514

7,63,49,000

31,29,97,18,975

12,51,15,36,109

-----
12,51,15,36,109

3,82,58,42,166

6,85,55,343

22,93,25,000

V[G[1FZ v !!WLZF6M

V[G[1FZ v !ZjIFH <C[6F

- fp¡L$pZp¡ D`f_p ìepS> ël¡Zp

- r^fpZp¡ D`f_p ìepS> ël¡Zp

                                                  kfhpmp¡

- s¡ `¥L$u dy.rh. bpL$u
- A„v$pS>¡g Xy$bs A_¡ iL$d„v$ g¡Ï

rhNs¾$d
sp. 31-3-2016

_u [õ\rsA¡
`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

29,45,34,728

52,19,36,502

81,64,71,230

35,86,355
35,82,385

41,59,14,025

36,41,63,777

78,00,77,802

34,88,655
34,87,000



- aX$Qp A¡kpB_d¡ÞV$ kæe r^fpZ bpL$u (L$p¡ÞV²$p)

- buëk fukuh¡bg (kpdu bpSy>A¡ buëk ap¡f

  L$g¡¼i_ dyS>b) L$p¡ÞV²$p

                                                  kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d
sp. 31-3-2017

_u [õ\rsA¡
`

sp. 31-3-2016
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

4,07,19,058

1,93,089

4,09,12,147

4,05,03,917

21,97,113

4,27,01,030

V[G[1FZ v !#lA<; ZL;LJ[A, s;FDL AFH] AL<; OMZ S,[SXG D]HAf SMg8=F

V[G[1FZ v !$ lA<0L\U sW;FZF AFNf

31-3-2016 _u [õ\suA¡ L$p¡õV$

(+)  hj® v$fçep_ h^pfp¡

(-)  hj® v$fçep_ OV$pX$p¡

(-)  Qpgy hj®_p A„s ky^u_p¡ Okpfp¡

(+) rbëX$]N bp„^L$pd Qpgy

hj®_p A„s¡ bpL$u

rhNs¾$d
sp. 31-3-2016

_u [õ\rsA¡
`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

14,72,36,175

89,20,152

9,68,248

5,10,38,581

1,88,355

10,43,37,853 

15,51,88,079

18,81,040

-

5,47,44,844

66,29,960

10,89,54,235

V[G[1FZ v !5 OlG"RZ VG[ lOSR;" sW;FZF AFNf

ar_®Qf A_¡ qa¼Qk®
31-3-2016 _u [õ\rsA¡ L$p¡õV$

(+) hj® v$fçep_ h^pfp¡

(-) hj® v$fçep_ OV$pX$p¡

(-) Qpgy hj®_p A„s ky^u_p¡ Okpfp¡

hj®_p A„s¡ bpL$u

(1)

AÞe qa¼k A¡k¡V$

31-3-2016 _u [õ\rsA¡ L$p¡õV$

(+) hj® v$fçep_ h^pfp¡

(-) hj® v$fçep_ OV$pX$p¡

(-) Qpgy hj®_p A„s ky^u_p¡ Okpfp¡

hj®_p A„s¡ bpL$u

                                                  kfhpmp¡

(2)

rhNs¾$d
sp. 31-3-2016

_u [õ\rsA¡
`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

 

16,81,07,664

1,20,40,323

28,32,878

8,60,71,887

9,12,43,222

17,73,15,109

1,44,49,045

6,60,814

9,91,39,150

9,19,64,190

 
7,65,35,204
1,62,04,023

68,38,129
6,74,10,789

1,84,90,309
10,97,33,531

8,59,01,098
78,09,175

10,04,69,896
6,86,58,708

1,45,81,669
10,65,45,859

36
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- qX$`p¡TuV$ ap¡f kh}kuk

- BÞV$f¡õV$ kbh¡Þi_ (¼g¡Bd fukuh¡bg)

- dmhp`pÓ AphL$

- õV¡$ç` s\p õV¡$i_fu õV$p¡L$

- râ`¡BX$ A¡¼k`¡Þk

- A¡X$hpÞk BÞL$dV¡$n A¡ÞX$ V¡$n qX$X$¼V¡$X$ A¡V$ kp¡k®

- krh®k V¡$n `¡BX$

- kÞX²$u X¡$V$k®

- AÞe rdëL$sp¡

- 0LO0" 8[1 V[;[8

                                                  kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d

rhNs¾$d

- Ap`¡g N¡f„V$u kpd¡ bpL$u S>hpbv$pfu cpfsdp„

- b¢L$ kpd¡ ¼g¡Bd \e¡g lp¡e `Z b¢L¡$ _ õhuL$pf¡g

  S>hpbv$pfuAp¡

- BÞL$dV¡$n gpepbuguV$u : b¢L¡$ _ õhuL$pf¡g

  S>hpbv$pfu

- krh®k V¡$n gpepbuguV$u : b¢L¡$ _ õhuL$pf¡g

  S>hpbv$pfu

- fuTh® b¢L$“p X$u.B.A¡.A¡a. dp„ V²$pÞkaf L$f¡g fL$d

                                                  

                                                   kfhpmp¡

sp. 31-3-2016
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

sp. 31-3-2016
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

sp. 31-3-2017
_u [õ\rsA¡

`

24,73,452

73,03,11,148

2,46,63,798

18,62,805

84,08,982

46,67,11,679

98,55,528

91,43,747

2,92,34,507

19,25,156

1,28,45,90,802

24,93,371

1,33,55,33,438

3,73,67,192

21,40,880

1,48,96,030

67,87,69,258

1,39,73,928

89,64,373

6,76,31,136

19,25,156

2,16,36,94,762

1,89,29,558
15,10,000

4,68,11,230

71,56,277

4,29,48,780

11,73,55,845

1,14,58,211
13,83,000

13,39,82,580

54,13,409

4,84,08,411

20,06,45,611

V[G[1FZ v !&VgI lD,STM

V[G[1FZ v !*Sg8LHg8 ,FIFlA,L8Lh
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rhNs¾$d

- r^fpZ D`f_y„ ìepS>
- fp¡L$pZ D`f_y„ ìepS>

hj® - 2015-16
`

hj® - 2016-17
`

3,03,56,06,175
1,20,60,07,748

4,24,16,13,923

3,26,87,71,269
1,15,42,60,073

4,42,30,31,342

- fp¡L$pZp¡ `f_u qX$rhX$ÞX$ AphL$
- âp¡k¡k]N s\p BÞk`¡L$i_ au
- gp¡L$f s\p AÞe cpX$p_u AphL$
- L$õV$X$u QpS>®
- õ\peu rdgL$sp¡_p h¡QpZ\u \e¡g _ap¡
- AÞe `fQyfZ AphL$
- fp¡L$pZp¡“p h¡QpZ’u ’e¡g “ap¡
- A¡¼k¡k âp¡rhT“ fuV®$“ b¡L$
- CÞL$d V¡$n fua„X$ ‘f“y„ ìepS>

                                                  kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d hj® - 2016-17
`

hj® - 2015-16
`

6,58,61,86812,40,28,075

- L$dui_ - BÞõep¡fÞk rbT_¡i

- AÞe L$dui_, rhr_de, A_¡ v$gpgu

rhNs¾$d hj® - 2016-17
`

hj® - 2015-16
`

1,77,67,112

80,54,637

2,58,21,749

1,70,45,636

1,46,32,123

3,16,77,759                                                  kfhpmp¡

                                                  kfhpmp¡

V[G[1FZ v !(jIFH VG[ J8FJ VFJS

GOFvG]SXFG V\U[GF V[G[1FZ o

V[G[1FZ v !)SDLXG VFJS 

V[G[1FZ v Z_VgI VFJS

39,40,028
24,73,541

1,83,88,080
9,57,938
2,34,448

54,97,947
7,01,94,602
1,75,00,000

48,41,491

38,34,973
63,36,150

1,57,70,676
7,87,693
1,88,469

38,23,907
3,51,20,000

-
-
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- \p`Z `f_y„ ìepS> 

- L$fS> `f_y„ ìepS>

                                                  kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d hj® - 2015-16
`           

hj® - 2016-17
`           

- `Npf s\p cÕ\pAp¡

- âp¡ÐkplL$ `Npf

- bp¡“k/A¡L$kN°¡kuep

- AÞe cÕ\pAp¡

- õV$pa N°¡ÃeyBV$u A_¡ AÞe gpcpgpc 

                                                  kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d hj® - 2015-16
`

48,67,35,196

3,59,90,701

8,19,92,877

93,11,975

6,00,76,272

67,41,07,021

51,56,38,841

5,57,78,898

8,73,02,186

82,55,399

5,58,71,007

72,28,46,331

hj® - 2016-17
`           

2,10,50,47,949

73,13,84,494

2,83,64,32,443

2,35,57,23,881

55,40,23,075

2,90,97,46,956

- Ap¡auk cpXy$, L$f, hudp¡

- ìehkpe h¡fp MQ®

- BÞõep¡fÞk âudued

- krh®k V¡$n

                                                  kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d hj® - 2015-16
`           

2,12,37,628

2,21,000

6,39,57,091

87,25,056

9,41,40,775

2,46,24,778

1,98,740

25,04,97,258

1,64,07,896

29,17,28,672

hj® - 2016-17
`           

V[G[1FZ v Z!YF56M VG[ SZH 5ZG]\ jIFH

V[G[1FZ v ZZSD"RFZLVMGF 5UFZ4 EyYFVM VG[ VgI ,FEF,FE 

V[G[1FZ v Z#EF0]4 SZ4 JLDM4 ,F.8 JU[Z[

- Okpfp¡

- L$p¡çàeyV$f kp¡aV$h¡f-A¡dp¡V$p®BT¡i_

                                                  kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d hj® - 2015-16
`

hj® - 2016-17
`

2,47,35,319
80,40,773

3,27,76,092

2,52,00,783
13,06,955

2,65,07,738

V[G[1FZ v Z$W;FZM VG[ lD,ST ZL5[ZL\U
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- õV¡$i_fu A_¡ râÞV$]N MQ®

- Ål¡fps MQ®

                                                  kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d

55,91,046

16,94,274

72,85,320

77,23,040

8,26,747

85,49,787

hj® - 2015-16
`

hj® - 2016-17
`

- ku.bu.A¡k. kp¡aV$h¡f d¡BÞV¡$_Þk

  QpS>® (A¡.A¡d.ku)

- âp¡a¡i_g au

- âhpk cÕ\p MQ®

- kpdpÞe kcp MQ®

- L$guef]N A_¡ f¡duV$Þk MQ®

- fuL$hfu MQ®

- kuL$eyfuV$u krh®k

- AÞe `fQyfZ MQ®

- rdgL$s fu‘¡f]N A“¡ ÅmhZu

rhNs¾$d hj® - 2015-16
`

     
2,59,47,830

9,02,643
57,66,782

25,03,033

3,05,864

42,745

58,73,093

4,16,18,747
1,10,52,720

9,40,13,457

2,86,79,593

14,18,340
62,94,984

18,81,508

4,14,098

1,70,390

72,38,789

1,29,85,732
88,28,728

6,79,12,162

hj® - 2016-17
`

kfhpmp¡

V[G[1FZ v Z5:8[XGZL4 l5|g8L\U VG[ HFC[ZFT JU[Z[

V[G[1FZ v Z&VgI BR"

V[G[1FZ v Z*5|MlJhG 

- âp¡rhT_ ap¡f b¡X$ A¡ÞX$ X$pDV$azg  X¡$åV$k ap¡f
   ê$fg A¡X$hpÞkuT

- b¡X$ A¡ÞX$ X$pDV$aºg X¡$åV$k (A¡“.‘u.A¡.) âp¡rhT“

- A¡.ku.A¡k a„X$ ‘f ìepS>“y„ âp¡rhT“

                                                  kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d hj® - 2015-16
`

hj® - 2016-17
`

 

16,23,11,492

-

16,23,11,492

 -

1,61,22,531

1,81,22,531

V[G[1FZ v Z(8[1F BR" 5|MlJhG

- BÞL$d V¡$n 

- X$uaX®$ V¡$n - fuhk®g Ap¡a gpepbuguV$uT

- 0LO0" 8[1 V[;[8 < @LV[8[0

                                                  kfhpmp¡

rhNs¾$d hj® - 2015-16
`

hj® - 2016-17
`

12,68,34,000

-6,88,330

-19,25,156

12,42,20,514

16,21,00,406

-

-

16,21,00,406

20,00,000 -
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SCHEDULE - 29
Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts  

A  -   Significant Accounting Policies 
1. ACCOUNTING CONVENTION : 

The financial statements are prepared and presented under the historical cost convention on going concern basis following the  

accrual concept of accounting, unless otherwise stated. The financial statements comply with generally accepted accounting 

principles, statutory requirements prescribed under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, circulars and guidelines issued by the 

Reserve Bank of  India (RBI) & NABARD from time to time, Accounting Standards (AS) issued by the Institute of  Chartered 

Accountants of  India (ICAI) and current practices prevailing within the banking industry in India. 

2. USE OF ESTIMATES : 
The preparation of   the  financial statements in conformity  with  generally accepted  accounting principles, requires management 
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of  assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses and 
disclosure of  contingent liabilities at the date of  the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of  the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Any 
revision to the accounting estimation is recognized prospectively. 

3. RECOGNITION OF INCOME/EXPENDITURE : 

3.1 Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the bank  and the revenue can 
 be reliably measured. 
3.2 Income and Expenditure are recognized on accrual basis except as otherwise stated. 
3.3 Interest income is recognized in the profit and loss account on an accrual basis, except in the case of  non-performing 
 assets where it is recognized upon realization (except OTS accounts) as per RBI norms. 
3.4 Interest income on refunds of  income tax, Service tax, etc.  is recognized on the  receipt basis. 
3.5 Interest on Government Securities, Debentures and other fixed income securities are recognized on  accrual basis. 
 Income on discounted instruments is recognized over the tenure of  the instrument. 
3.6 Dividend income is accounted  when the right to receive payment is established. 
3.7 Interest on unpaid and unclaimed matured term deposits is recognized at savings deposit rates in case  of  the same 
 pertains to before the implementation of  CBS and after the implementation of  CBS same is on the auto renewal mode. 

4. INVESTMENTS :  

4.1 Classification : 
 For the purpose of  disclosure in the Balance Sheet, Investments are classified under four groups as  required under RBI 

 guidelines, via Government Securities, Other Approved Securities, Shares with Co-  operative Institutions and Other 

 Investments. 

4.2 Valuation: 
 For Valuation purpose, the Investments are classified under three categories, via, Held to Maturity 
 (HTM), Held for Trading (HFT) and Available for Sale (AFS). 
4.2.1 ‘Held To Maturity’
 These investments are carried �at their acquisition�cost. Any�premium �on  acquisition is amortized 
 over the balance period to maturity, with a debit to Profit & Loss Account. The  book value of security 
 is reduced to the extent of amount amortized during the relevant accounting  period. 
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5. ADVANCES 

4.2.2 ’Held for Trading’ 
Each security in this category is valued at the market price and the net resultant  depreciation is recognized in the profit 
and loss account. Net Appreciation, if  any, is ignored. 

4.2.3 
In case of  shares, bonds & other investments, the scrip wise appreciation is ignored. Market value of   government 
securities (excluding treasury bills) is determined on the basis of  the price list published by  RBI or the prices periodically 
declared by PDAI jointly with FIMMDA for valuation at year-end. In case of   unquoted government securities, market price 
or fair value is determined as per the rates published by  FIMMDA. 

4.3 Profit / Loss of Sale
Profit/loss on sale of  investments  is recognized in the profit and loss account. 

The Advances are Classified into two categories as (1) Short Term Loans, and (2) Long term Loans for  
presentation in the financial statements and further classified into Standard, Sub-standard, Doubtful and Loss Assets 
in accordance with the prudential norms laid down by RBI. 

Provision for non-performing advances comprising sub-standard, doubtful and loss assets is made in Accordance 
with the RBI guidelines which prescribes minimum provision levels. Non-performing  advances are identified by 
periodic appraisals of  the loan portfolio by the management. 

A general provision on Standard Assets @ 0.25% in case of  short term advances to agriculture  sectors  and 
0.40%  for all other advances is made as prescribed by the RBI. 

The overdue interest in respect of  non-performing advances is derecognized and is provided separately  under 
“Overdue Interest Reserve” as per the directives issued by RBI/NABARD. 

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

6. FIXED ASSETS & DEPRECIATION : 

6.1 Fixed assets are carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes incidental  expenses incurred on 

 acquisition and installation of  assets. 

6.2 Depreciation  on Fixed Assets purchased during the year is charged for the full year if  the asset is purchased and retained 

 for 180 days or more, otherwise it is charged at 50% of  the normal rate. Pro-  rata depreciation is charged on fixed assets 

 sold during the year. 

6.3 Government grants related to specific fixed assets is recognized by showing the grant as a deduction from the gross value 

 of  the assets concerned 

6.4 Depreciation on  assets  other than computers  is provided as  per  W.D.V.  method.  Whereas,  on  Computers & software 

 it is provided applying Straight line method. Depreciation on Fixed Assets are  provided at the following rates : 

A. Building 
B. Furniture & Fixture 
C. Books and Periodicals 
D. Motor Cars & other Vehicles  
E. Computers & Software 
F.  Air Conditionars 

10.00%
10.00%
100.00%
25.00%
33.33%
15.00%

10.00%
10.00%
100.00%
25.00%
33.33%
15.00%

Rate % of depreciation 
2016/17                2015/16 ASSETS 

6.5   Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost incurred during construction, installation etc. relating to assets  in progress. 
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7. GRANTS : 

7.1 Government Grant / Subsidy is recognized when actually received. 

7.2 Grants related to revenue items in the form of  interest subvention is recognized in the Profit & Loss  account

 over the period necessary to match them with the related costs which they are intended to compensate. 

8. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS : 

8.1 All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of  rendering the service are Classified as short-term employee

  benefits such as salaries, wages etc. and the expected cost of  bonus, ex-gratia & incentives are recognized in the period 

 in which the employee renders the related services. 

8.2 Provided Fund contributions are made to Government administred E.P.F. on accrual Basis.

8.3 Gratuity and Leave Encashment liabilities towards employee are covered by fund administered by LIC under employees’ 

 Group Gratuity / Insurance Scheme. Bank’s contribution to the schemes which is based on the calculation received from 

 LIC and the same are accounted for as gratuity expenses and leave encashment expenses on accrual basis. However, 

 Actuarial Valuation has not been carried out.

9. TAXATION :

9.1 Tax expenses comprise of  both current income Tax and Deferred Tax. Current Income Tax is provided for in accordance 

 with the applicable provisions of  the Income Tax Act, 1961 and Rules framed there under.

9.2 Deferred Income Tax is provided on all timing differences at the balance sheet date between the accounting income and 

 taxable income for the financial reporting purposes.

9.3 Deferred Tax Assets and liabilities are measured at the taxes that are expected to apply to the period when the assets is 

 realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted subsequent to the balance sheet date.

9.4 Deferred tax Assets are not recognized unless there is virtual certainty regarding sufficient future taxable income 

 against which such differed tax assets will be realized.

10. PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS :

10.1 A provision is recognized when the bank has a present obligation as a result of  past event where it is probable that an 

 outflow of  resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of  which a reliable estimate can be made. 

 Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on best estimate required to settle the 

 obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect 

 the current best estimates.

10.2 Contingent Liabilities are note recognized as expenditure but disclosed by way of  Notes.

10.3 Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements.

11. EARNING PER SHARE :

Earning per Share (EPS) reported is computed by dividing net profit after tax by the monthly weighted average number of  

equity shares outstanding for the year.
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SCHEDULE - 29.....CONTD.
Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts  

B  -   NOTES ON ACCOUNTS 
1. REPORTING ENTITY :

1.1. Shri Rajkot District Co-Operative Bank Limited (RDC Bank) is a banking Society incorporated on 15th May, 1959 as a Co-

  Operative credit society under The Gujarat Co-Operative Societies Act, 1961 with Registration No. 24940. The Banking 

  society is licensed by the Reserve Bank of  India Vide letter dated 14.09.1994 and amended on 25th June, 2012 and 3rd 

  February, 2016, to undertake Banking business and operates at middle tier of  the Co-operative credit structure.

1.2  Besides banking activities, the bank society acts as a leader of  co-operative movement in the district under its operation and 

  provides capacity building support to PACS. It conducts training Programmes for Secretaries and directors of  the board of  

  the PACS. Periodical seminars are also conducted to update the staff  and members of  PACS on important developments 

  affecting them.

2. UN-PROVIDED DISPUTED LIABILITIES :

2.1  Income tax department has raised tax demand aggregating  ̀  13,39,82,580/- Which has been disputed in appeals by the 

  bank and the Breakup of  which is as per the below mentioned table :

ASSESSMENT YEAR TOTAL DEMAND TAX PAID STATUS  
2011-12

2011-12 (Penalty)

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

AIR PENALTY

2004-05 TO 2012-13

TOTAL

11,99,24,750

18,50,900

53,85,110

37,80,000

6,96,220

23,45,600

13,39,82,580

1,79,89,000

2,78,000

53,85,110

5,68,000

1,05,000

3,57,000

2,46,82,110 

Pending before ITAT

Pending before CIT (A)

Pending before CIT (A)

Pending before CIT (A)

Pending before CIT (A)

Pending before CIT (A)

in light of  various favorable appellate judgments covering the dispute, the Bank expects that the demand will not subsits after appellate 

decision. Hence, No additional provision is considered necessary at this stage by the Bank. Pending the decision in the appeal, The 

Bank Has paid  2,46,82,110/- under protest.`

3. IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS (AS-28) :

A substantial portion of  the bank’s assets comprise of  “Financial Assets” to which Accounting Standard AS-28 “Impairment of  Assets” is 

not applicable. in Respect to assets to which the standard applies, in the opinion of  the management there is no indication, internal or 

external, which could have the effect of  impairing the value of  the assets to any material extent as at 31st March, 2017 requiring 

recognition in terms of  the said standard.

2.2  A Depositor of  the bank has disputed premature Repayment of  its FD and demanded to make good the interest Loss of   `

  13,83,000/- caused due to Bank’s Ex. - Party premature cancellation of  the FD. Pending the Resolution of  the dispute by 

  the court, The Bank has deposited  18,17,217/- in the court as directed by it without accepting liability. No Provision `

  threfore has been made in the Accounts.
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4. SHARE CAPITAL :

The sare capital includes 936 (Previous Year 942) Shares of  ` 50/- each in respect of  the member societies which have not subscribed to 

additional call money demanded to make face value of  their shareholding in multiple of  a minimum of  ̀  1000 or are under liquida on, hence, liable 

to be refunded.

5. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE (AS-18) : 
The bank is a Co-operative Society, registered under the Gujarat Co-operative Societies Act, 1961. There  is no related party requiring a disclosure 
under Accounting standard AS-18 issued by the Institute of  Chartered Accountants of  India, except a Key Managerial Personnel, viz C. N. Tarpara, 
General Manager  of  the Bank. In terms of RBI circular dated 29.03.03, he being the single party coming under the category, no further details 
need to be disclosed. 

6. INCOME / EXPENSES NOT PASSED THROUGH PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT :
Following Income & expenses are Directly Credited or Debited to Reserves / Provisions and not passed though 

through Profit & Loss Statement :

Particulars 2016/17 2015/16

6.1 Income :
Technology Upgradation fund
Total

-
-

1,80,000
1,80,000

6.2 Expenditure :
Expenditure chargeable under different head in P/L A/c
Total

1,32,59,892
1,32,59,892

1,31,70,861
1,31,70,861

7. INVESTMENTS INCLUDES INVESTMENTS NOT PERMITTED BY RBI :

Particulars 2016/17 2015/16

Shares of GSFC
Other Investments
Total

10,000
-
10,000

10,000
-
10,000

8. SUBSIDY / SUBVENTION FROM GOVERNMENTS / RBI / NABARD RECOGNIZED :

Particulars 2016/17 2015/16

Interest subvention received from GSC/NABARD
Vehicle Grant from GSC Bank - Deducted from value of  Asset 
Core Banking Implementation Support Grant from NABARD
Micro ATM equipment grant from Nabard
Technology Upgradation Incentive
Financial Literacy Center (FLC) Grant
Total

51,88,61,572
-

3,72,80,000
16,87,500

-
25,83,926

56,04,12,998

33,48,64,997
51,00,000

-
-

1,80,000
3,26,484

34,04,71,481

Amount in `

Amount in `

Amount in `
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9. CASH FLOW STATEMENT (AS-3) :

Particulars 

Cash Flows from operating activities :

Net profit as per Profit & Loss A/c

Add/Deducted non cash Charges / Incomes +/-

Depreciation, Amortization & Profit / Loss on sale Fixed Assets

Amortization of  premium / Depreciation on Investment

Provisions / Transfers to Reserves

Investment Income

Provisions Written Back / Transferred from Reserves 

Operating Cash Flow before Changes in Operating Assets

Increase / Decrease in Operating Assets -/+ Liabilities +/-

Advances

Other Assets

Increase / Decrease in Operating Liabilities +/-

Deposits

Other Liabilities and Provisions

Net Cash from Operating Activities before income tax

Income taxes paid

Net Cash from operating activities 

Cash Flows from investing Activities :

Interest / dividend on long-term investments

Increase / decrease in investment

Purchase / sale of  fixed assets

Net Cash From investing activities

Cash Flow from financing activities :

Issue of  Share Capital

Proceeds of  Long term loan borrowed

Repayment of  long-term borrowings

Net Increase / Decrease in other borrowings

Dividends paid

Net Cash from Financing Activities

Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents :

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of  period

cash and cash equivalents at end of  period 

Cash flow statement prepared applying Indirect method is as under :

-

4,000.00

269.18

-

1,802.23

-7,552.39

-306.58

-1,787.57

5,363.37

-6,306.53

46,767.89

5,871.05

49,908.21

-2,120.58

47,787.63

7,552.39

5,002.88

-283.46

12,271.81

1,674.51

16,283.26

-15,274.03

4,699.00

-740.00

6,642.74

66,702.18

71,526.78

1,38,228.96

-

3,000.00

325.88

314.85

3,008.74

-2,468.88

-112.64

4,067.95

-29,476.49

-1,507.75

33,369.13

2,298.75

8,751.59

-1,718.37

7,033.21

2,468.88

-67,193.35

-246.99

-64,971.46

1.35

33,594.63

-12,248.21

-46,999.00

-738.88

-26,390.11

-84,328.37

1,55,855.14

71,526.78

2016/17 2015/16

 `  in Lacs
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10. EMPLOYEES’ BENEFITS - (AS 15 (REVISED)) :

10.1 Provident Fund contributions recognized 
10.2 Defined Benefit Plans : 
  The Bank makes annual contribution towards gratuity and leave encashment to a fund administered by  Life 
  Insurance Corporation of  India (LIC) based on actuarial valuation. 
10.3 Disclosure showing nature of  defined benefit plans and the financial effects of  changes in those plans  during the 
  period. 

10.3.1 Principal Actuarial Assumptions at the balance sheet date :
  Discount Rate 
  Annual Salary escalation rate
10.3.2 Changes in the Present Value of the Obligation :
  Present value of  obligation, 1 April
  Interest cost
  Current service cost
  Difference in opening liability
  Benefits paid
  Actuarial gain / loss on obligation -/+
  Present value of  obligation, 31 March
10.3.3 Changes in the Fair value of the plan Assets :
  Fair value of  plan assets, 1 April
  Expected return on plan assets
  Contributions
  Difference in opening balance
  Benefits paid
  Actuarial gain / loss on plan assets +/-
  Fair Value of  plan assets, 31 March
  Total actuarial gain / loss to be recognized
10.3.4 Amounts Recognized in the Balance Sheet :
  Present Value of  the obligation
  Fair value of  plan assets
  Total
10.3.5 Amounts Recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss :
  Current service cost
  Interest cost
  Expected return on plan assets
  Net Actuarial gain / loss recognized in year
  Expense to be recognized
  Actual Amount Recognized in P/L
10.3.6 Actual Return on Plan Assets :
  Expected Rerun on plan Assets 
  Actuarial gain (loss) on plan assets
  Actual return on plan assets
  Note :
  There is excess provisioning of  gratuity approximately ` 17,13,000/- and leave encashment of  approximately 
  ` 8,41,000/- during the year.

8.00%
7.00%

3,140.08
251.21
178.11

-
-317.92

-9.20
3,242.26

3,079.07
258.74
364.78

-
-317.92

0.00
3,384.66

-9.20

3,242.26
3,384.66
-142.40

178.11
251.21

-258.74
-9.20

161.37
178.50

258.74
0.00

258.74

8.00%
7.00%

3,132.17
231.10
159.73

-243.42
-218.18

78.68
3,140.08

3,047.03
250.84

-
-0.61

-218.18
0.00

3,079.07
78.68

3,140.08
3,079.07

61.00

159.73
231.10

-250.84
78.68

218.67
217.75

250.84
0.00

250.84

8.00%
7.00%

1,683.60
134.69

47.04
-

-141.95
29.62

1,753.00

1,625.39
135.34
175.68

-
-141.95

0.00
1,794.45

29.62

1,753.00
1,794.45

-41.45

47.04
134.69

-135.34
29.62
76.01
84.42

135.34
0.00

135.34

8.00%
7.00%

1,548.88
123.91

41.49
-

-98.54
67.86

1,683.60

1,594.14
98.54

-
-1.82

-98.54
33.06

1,625.39
34.80

1,683.60
1,625.39

58.22

41.49
123.91
-98.54
34.80

101.66
101.66

98.54
33.06

131.60

Gratuiry Plan
2016/17  2015/16

Leave Encashment Plan
2016/17  2015/16

 `  in Lacs

Particulars 2016/17 2015/16
260.46 256.95

Particulars 
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11. SEGMENT REPORT (AS-17) :
The bank’s business constitutes of  a single segment, i.e commercial banking and investment are only for fulfilling the statutory 
SLR requirement. Further, the bank works in a single geographical segment. In light of  this segment reports not given. 

12. EARNING PER SHARE (E.P.S.) AS-20 :

Particulars
Net Profit after tax
Weighted Average number of  Equity Shares
Basic Earning Per Share (a/b)
Nominal Value per share

-
`
Nos.
`
`

2016/17
40,00,00,000

4,95,789
495,79

1,000

2015/16
30,00,00,000

4,92,513
492.51

1,000

13. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS / LIABILITY 
13.1. Major components of Deferred tax (AS 22)

Amount `

Amount `

Particulars 
Deferred Tax Asset :
Difference in Fixed Assets block - excess as per I.T.
Deferred Tax Liability :
Net Deferred Tax Asset 

2016/17

19,25,156
-

19,25,156

2015/16

19,25,156
-

19,25,156

13.2.  In the opinion of  the management of  the Bank the RBI’s Circular DBOD. No. BP. BC. 77/21.04.018/2013-14 dated 
  20.12.2013 advising all commercial Banks to create Deferred Tax Liability on Special Reserve Created under Section 
  36(1) (viii) of  the Income Tax Act, 1961, is not applicable to the DCCBs, hence, DTL on Special Reserve has not been 
  recognized which as per present rate of  taxation comes to ̀  8,55,25,020 (P. Y. ̀  6,99,51,420).

13.3. As a measure of  prudence, deferred tax assets of  ` 12,44,720 arising on account of  timing difference in  
  depreciation during the year has not been recognized in the accounts. However, deferred tax assets of  ̀  19,25,156
  recognized during the previous years has not been reversed. 

14. EXTRA ORDINARY ITEMS (AS-05) :  ` Lacs

Following expenses have been debited to profit and loss account which normally are not routinly incurred in normal business 
activity. Accordingly such expenses being extra ordinary items have been disclosed as under :

Particulars 
1. Crop Insurance Premium Rebate
2. KCC Interest Rebate
3. Godown Subsidy

2016/17
1,593.23
1,273.00

24.00

2015/16
-
-
-

In the Annual General Meeting of  the Bank, it has decided to bear half  of  the Crop Insurance paid by the farmers and further to 
give 1% Interest rebate to the farmers. Further, Bank has announced 5% additional subsidy for Godown in the AGM for the benefit 
of  members.
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15. DETAILS OF COMPUTER SOFTWARE - OTHER THAN INTERNALLY GENERATED (AS 26) : Amount `

15.1.    Amortization rates used @ 33.33% p.a. on straight line method.

Particulars 
Opening Balance (at cost) as on April 1
Add : Additions during the year
Sub-Total (A)
Less : Amortization made :
Opening Balance - cumulative till date
Add : Amortization during the year
Sub-Total (B) 
Net carrying amount as on March 31 (A)-(B)

15.2.   Amount of  Commitments (net of  advance) for the acquisition of  
           computer software

2016/17
99,18,342

58,973
99,77,315

80,40,773
13,06,955
93,47,728

6,29,587

2015/16
89,41,513

9,76,829
99,18,342

61,31,297
19,09,476
80,40,773
18,77,569

Nil Nil

16. IN TERMS OF NABARD / RBI DIRECTIVES, FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES ARE MADE:

16.1    Capital to Risk Assets Ratio (CRAR) :
           Total Capital Funds
            Risk Weighted Assets
            CRAR

16.2    Investment :
16.2.1 Value details (SLR Investments)
           Permanent Category
           Book Value
           Face Value
           Market Value
           Current Category
           Book Value
           Face Value
           Market Value 

` in Lacs
33,388.15

3,19,359.00
10.45%

9,107.00
9,500.00
9,381.80

83,469.06
82,913.10
86,444.33

` in Lacs
28,500.68

3,25,493.83
8.76%

44,023.00
44,000.00
44,732.65

53,555.95
53,500.00
53,387.35

16.2.2 In connection with Repo/ Reverse Repo transactions : Nil Nil

Minimum
outstanding
during the

year 

Particulars 2016/17 2015/16

Maximum
outstanding
during the

year 

Daily average
outstanding
during the 

year 

As on 
31-03-2017

Particulars 

Security sold under repos

Security purchased under reverse repos

* Figures in Brakets represent previous year’s figures.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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16.2.3  Non SLR Investment Portfolio :

Issuer 
Amount
(` Lacs)

Extent of  
private
placement 

Extent of  
below
investment
grade
securities 

Extent of
unrated
securities 

Extent of
unlisted
securities 

16.2.4   Issuer Composition of Non-SLR Investments 
Fis - Nabard

Others

Provisions held towards
depreciation
Total

* Figures in brackets represent previous year’s figures.

99.96
(99.96)
259.05

(259.05)
0.10

(0.10)
358.91

(358.91)

-

259.05
(258.95)

259.05
(258.95)

-
-
-
-
-

-
-

-
-
-
-
-

-
-

99.96
(99.96)
259.05

(259.05)
0.10

(0.10)
358.91

(358.91)

16.2.5.   Non-Performing Non-SLR investments :

Opening Balance 
Add: Addition during the year
Less : Reduction during the year
Closing balance
Total Provision held

16.3       Assets Quality :

16.3.1.   Position of NPAs :

Gross NPAs
Net NPAs
Percentage of  Gross NPAs to Total Advances
Percentage of  net NPAs to net advances 

16.3.2.  Movement in Gross NPAs:

Opening Balance
Add : Additions during the year
Less : Reduction during the year
Closing balances 

16.3.3.  Movement in Net NPAs:

Opening Balance
Add : Additions during the year
Less : Reduction during the year
Closing balances 

Note :
The reserve bank of  India has allowed additional 90 days period for repayment of  loans to borrowers vide circular numbers 
DBR. No. BP. BC. 37/21.04.048/2016-17 dated Novermber 21, 2016 and DBR. No. BP. BC. 49/21.04.048/2016-17 dated 
December 28,2016. The bank has represented that these circulars are not applicable to it. Accordingly, the bank has not granted grace 
period to its borrowers for the purpose of  prudential norms. This has resulted in excess non-performing assets of  ` 4,81,53,000/-
excess provisions of  approximately ` 48,15,300/- and lower interest income of  approximately ` 36,00,000/-

0.10
-
-

0.10
0.10

0.10
-
-

0.10
0.10

2,823.82
-

0.92
-

1,274.54
-

0.41
-

1,274.54
1,749.57

200.29
2,823.82

1,041.13
423.68
190.27

1274.54

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

Movement in Provisions 
16.3.4.   Movement in Provisions Towards NPAs

Opening Balance

Add : Additions during the year

Less : Reduction during the year

Closing Balance 

849.35

20.00

-

869.35

849.35

-

-

849.35

Particulars ` in Lacs
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16.3.5.   Movement in Provisions Towards Standard Assets :

Opening Balance

Add : Additions during the year

Less : Reduction during the year

Closing Balance 

16.3.6.   Movement in Provisions Towards Depreciation on Investment :

Opening Balance

Add : Additions during the year

Less : Reduction during the year

Closing Balance 

16.3.7.   Movement in Provisions Towards Investment Fluctuation Fund :

Opening Balance

Add : Additions during the year

Less : Reduction during the year

Closing Balance 

16.3.8.   Provisions made towards :

Provisions on standard Assets

Provision on NPA required to be made

Provision on NPA Actually Made

Provision required to be made in respect of  overdue interest taken in 

to income account, gratuity fund, Provident fund, arrears in 

reconciliation of  inter-branch account, etc.

Provision actually made in respect of  overdue interest taken in to 

income account, gratuity fund, provident fund, arrears in 

reconciliation of  inter-branch account, etc.

Provision required to be made on depreciation on investment

Provision actually made on depreciation on investment

Towards all other items under provisions above (Current Year’s)

16.3.9.   Details of Loan Assets subject to restructuring :

16.3.10. Details of financial assets sold to securitisation (SC)/ Reconstruction
              Company (RC) for Assets Reconstruction :

941.83

-

-

941.83

941.83

-

-

941.83

503.80

-

-

503.80

503.80

-

-

503.80

165.83

-

-

165.83

165.83

-

-

165.83

941.83

860.59

869.35

364.25

368.02

-

503.80

1,782.23

941.83

713.25

849.35

530.65

584.80

168.60

503.80

2.891.45

Nil Nil

Nil Nil

16.3.11  Advances against :
              Real Estate

Construction business
Housing

Nil
22,663.13

Nil
23,409.10

Nil Nil

16.3.12  Advances against shares & debentures :    

16.3.13  Advances to directors, their relatives, Companies/firms in which
              they are interested :

Fund based
Non-Fund based
NOTE : Under normal business transactions the bank has sanctioned
loans to the Primary Agriculture Co.op. Society (PACs), in which the
members of  the board of  the bank are also on the Board of  PACs

Nil Nil

Nil Nil
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16.4.        Average cost of  deposits :
16.5.        Profitability : (Annualized basis):

Interest income as a percentage of  working funds
Non-interest income as a percentage of  working funds
Operating profit as a percentage of  working funds
Return on average Assets
Business (Deposits + Advances) per employee
Operating profit per employee
Net profit per employee

16.6.        Fees/remuneration received in respect of the bancassurance business undertaken :

From Life Business
From Non Life Business
Total

16.7.        Position of Inter-branch Reconciliation :

Particulars
Debit Entries
Below 6 months
Credit Entries
Below 6 months
Note : No entry o/s for period exceeding six months.

6.42%6.00%

8.04%
0.35%
1.34%
1.32%
752.17

7.78
4.21

8.44%
0.18%
1.17%
1.15%
680.46

6.23
3.18

` in Lacs
` in Lacs
` in Lacs

14,80,739
1,55,64,897
1,70,45,636

11,89,230
1,65,77,883
1,77,67,113

Nos Entries

530

525

Amt ` Lacs

2016/17 2015/16

2,06,316.32

2,06,589.04

505

422

1,35,727.48

1,35,814.19

16.8.        Diclosure as to Depositor’s Education & Awareness Fund :

Opening balance of  amounts transferred to DEAF
Add : Amounts transferred to DEAF during the year
Less : Amounts reimbursed by DEAF towards claims
Closing balance of  amounts transferred to DEAF

16.9.        Other Disclosures :

Foreign Currency Assets & Liabilities 
DICGS Insurance Premium Paid up to
DICGS Insurance Premium paid amount
Penalties/fines imposed by RBI on the bank during the year
Provision for income tax

17.          Previous year’s figures are regrouped and / or reclassified and /or rearranged, wherever necessary to conform
               to the layout of  the accounts of the current year.

429.49
58.11

3.52
484.08

Nil
31.03.17

413.51
Nil

1,621.00

390.54
48.15

9.20
429.49

Nil
31.03.16

358.99
Nil

1,268.34

Subject to our report of  even date For and on behalf  of  Board of  Directors

For, Sunil Sandeep & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN-120449W

For, Shri Rajkot District Cooperative Bank Limited

(Vithalbhai H. Radadiya)
Chairman

(Vaghajibhai R. Boda)
Vice Chairman

(Ghanshyambhai Khatariya)
MG Director

Sunil Shah
Partner
M.No. 105318

Place : Rajkot
Date : 05-05-2017

(C.N. Tarpara)
General Manager 

(B.M. Hirpara)
Addl. Gen. Manager 

(B.M. Sangani)
Manager Accounts

Nos Entries Amt ` Lacs
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A[\SGF 5[8F lGIDMDF\ ;}RJ[, ;]WFZF JWFZF V[G[1FZ v !

lpg“p¡  ‘¡V$p r“ed ky^pfp bpv$ b“sp¡ ‘¡V$p r“ed ky^pfp“y„ L$pfZ5¡.r“.
“„bf
40 “pbpX®$ 

BÞõ‘¡L$i“-
2015-16 dp„ 
k|Q“ ’hp’u.

41

d¡“¡Æ„N qX$f¡L$V$f/S>“fg d¡“¡S>f“u r“dZ|„L$ :-
qX$f¡L$V$k®“y„ bp¡X®$ d¡“¡Æ„N qX$f¡L$V$f A“¡ S>“fg d¡“¡S>f“u r“dZ|„L$ L$fi¡. 
S>epf¡ d¡“¡Æ„N qX$f¡L$V$f A“¡ A’hp S>“fg d¡“¡S>f“u r“dZ|„L$ Qua 
A¡L$Tu¼eyV$uh Ap¡qakf (CEO) sfuL¡$ L$fhpdp„ Aphu lp¡e Ðepf¡ s¡ 
klL$pfu L$pev$p“u Å¡NhpB dyS>b“u A“¡ qfTh® b¢L$ Üpfp Ap bpbs¡ 
r“es L$fpe¡g i¥nrZL$ gpeL$ps A“¡ A“ych ^fphsp lp¡hp Å¡Bi¡. 
d¡“¡Æ„N qX$f¡L$V$f Å¡ r“dpe sp¡ lp¡v¹$v$p“u ê$A¡ bp¡X®$“p qX$f¡L$V$f b“i¡.

Qua A¡L$Tu¼eyV$uh Ap¡qakf/S>“fg d¡“¡S>f“u r“dZ|„L$ :-
Qua A¡L$Tu¼eyV$uh Ap¡qakf/S>“fg d¡“¡S>f“u r“dZ|„L$ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a 
qX$f¡L$V$k® L$fi¡. Qua A¡L$Tu¼eyV$uh Ap¡qakf“u r“dZ|„L$ dpV¡$“u gpeL$ps 
Apf.bu.ApB. hMsp¡hMs “½$u L$f¡ s¡ âdpZ¡ ""auV$ A¡ÞX$ âp¡‘f 
¾$pBV$A¡qfep'' dyS>b“u fl¡i¡.

d¡“¡Æ„N qX$f¡L$V$f/S>“fg d¡“¡S>f“u kspAp¡ A“¡ afÅ¡ :-

d¡“¡Æ„N qX$f¡L$V$f A“¡ A’hp S>“fg d¡“¡S>f“u kspAp¡ A“¡ afÅ¡ “uQ¡ 

dyS>b fl¡i¡.

41(1)      b¢L$“p v$asfp¡¡, kpdpÞe dyv¹$v$p QuS>hõsyAp¡ s’p s¡“p S>¡hu AÞe 

rdëL$sp¡“p¡ L$åÅ¡ fpMhp¡.

41(2)          b¢L$“u kpdpÞe kcp A“¡ qX$f¡L$V$k®“p„ bp¡X®$“u L$pe®hplL$ krdrs“u 

‘¡V$p krdrs A’hp bp¡X£$ r“eyL$s L$f¡gu buÆ L$p¡B krdrsAp¡“u kcp 

bp¡gphhp dpV¡$ “p¡qV$kp¡ L$pY$hu.

41(3)  v$f¡L$  rdqV„$Np¡dp„ lpS>fu Ap‘hu A“¡ s¡“u L$pe®hplu “p¢^ fpMhu 

s’p s¡“u Adghpfu L$fphhu.

41(4)  b¢L$ hsu bp¡X®$“u k|Q“p dyS>b ‘Ó ìehlpf L$fhp¡.

41(5) sdpd “pZp„ A“¡ sdpd rdëL$s“p„ ìehlpf“p¡ ep¡Áe rlkpb fpMhp¡ 

A“¡ s¡“p dpV¡$ ìehõ’p L$fhu.

41(6)  sdpd “pZpqL$e ìehlpfp¡ L$fhp A“¡ s¡“u ìehõ’p Np¡W$hhu.

41(7)  b¢L$ Üpfp r^fpZ g¡su k„ep¡Æs klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“u r“erds 

s‘pkZu dpV¡$“u Np¡W$hZ L$fhu A“¡ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“p„ W$fph dyS>b“u 

L$pe®hplu L$fhu.

41(8) ‘p¡sp“p„ r“e„ÓZ l¡W$m“p„ Ar^L$pfuAp¡ A“¡ L$d®QpfuAp¡“u L$pdNufu 

D‘f v$¡Mf¡M fpMhu A“¡ s¡d“u b¡L$pmÆ N¡friõs L¡$ N¡fhs®Z|„L$ bv$g 

""riõs A“¡ Ar‘g'' “p„ r“edp¡ dyS>b L$pe®hplu L$fhp dpV¡$ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a 

qX$f¡L$V$k® kdn lºL$d dpV¡$ fS|>Aps L$fhu.

41(9)  bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“p W$fph A“¡ r“edp“ykpf b¢L$ hsu kfL$pfu 

A“¡ buÆ Ådu“NufuAp¡ Mfuv$hu, h¡Qhu, sbv$ug L$fhu, spfZdp„ fpMhu, 

lõsp„sfZ L$fhu A“¡ s¡“p D‘f“y„ g¡Ï„ ’sy„ ìepS> hkyg g¡hy„.

“pbpX®$ 
BÞõ‘¡L$i“-

2015-16 dp„ 
k|Q“ ’hp’u.

Qua A¡L$Tu¼eyV$uh Ap¡qakf/S>“fg d¡“¡S>f“u kspAp¡ A“¡ afÅ¡  :-

Qua A¡L$Tu¼eyV$uh Ap¡qakf/S>“fg d¡“¡S>f“u kspAp¡ A“¡ afÅ¡ “uQ¡ 

dyS>b fl¡i¡.

41(1)      b¢L$“p v$asfp¡¡, kpdpÞe dyv¹$v$p QuS>hõsyAp¡ s’p s¡“p S>¡hu AÞe 

rdëL$sp¡“p¡ L$åÅ¡ fpMhp¡.

41(2)          b¢L$“u kpdpÞe kcp A“¡ qX$f¡L$V$k®“p„ bp¡X®$“u L$pe®hplL$ krdrs“u 

‘¡V$p krdrs A’hp bp¡X£$ r“eyL$s L$f¡gu buÆ L$p¡B krdrsAp¡“u kcp 

bp¡gphhp dpV¡$ “p¡qV$kp¡ L$pY$hu.

41(3)  v$f¡L$  rdqV„$Np¡dp„ lpS>fu Ap‘hu A“¡ s¡“u L$pe®hplu “p¢^ fpMhu 

s’p s¡“u Adghpfu L$fphhu.

41(4)  b¢L$ hsu bp¡X®$“u k|Q“p dyS>b ‘Ó ìehlpf L$fhp¡.

41(5) sdpd “pZp„ A“¡ sdpd rdëL$s“p„ ìehlpf“p¡ ep¡Áe rlkpb fpMhp¡ 

A“¡ s¡“p dpV¡$ ìehõ’p L$fhu.

41(6)  sdpd “pZpqL$e ìehlpfp¡ L$fhp A“¡ s¡“u ìehõ’p Np¡W$hhu.

41(7)  b¢L$ Üpfp r^fpZ g¡su k„ep¡Æs klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“u r“erds 

s‘pkZu dpV¡$“u Np¡W$hZ L$fhu A“¡ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“p„ W$fph dyS>b“u 

L$pe®hplu L$fhu.

41(8) ‘p¡sp“p„ r“e„ÓZ l¡W$m“p„ Ar^L$pfuAp¡ A“¡ L$d®QpfuAp¡“u L$pdNufu 

D‘f v$¡Mf¡M fpMhu A“¡ s¡d“u b¡L$pmÆ N¡friõs L¡$ N¡fhs®Z|„L$ bv$g 

""riõs A“¡ Ar‘g'' “p„ r“edp¡ dyS>b L$pe®hplu L$fhp dpV¡$ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a 

qX$f¡L$V$k® kdn lºL$d dpV¡$ fS|>Aps L$fhu.

41(9)  bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k®“p W$fph A“¡ r“edp“ykpf b¢L$ hsu kfL$pfu 

A“¡ buÆ Ådu“NufuAp¡ Mfuv$hu, h¡Qhu, sbv$ug L$fhu, spfZdp„ fpMhu, 

lõsp„sfZ L$fhu A“¡ s¡“p D‘f“y„ g¡Ï„ ’sy„ ìepS> hkyg g¡hy„.
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Proposal for Amendment / addition in the Bye-Laws of the bank Annexure - 1

Bye Laws 
No.

Existing Bye Laws Bye laws after amendment Reason

40

lpg“p¡  ‘¡V$p r“ed ky^pfp bpv$ b“sp¡ ‘¡V$p r“ed ky^pfp“y„ L$pfZ5¡.r“.
“„bf

41(10)   b¢L$“p„ ‘¡V$p r“edp¡“¡ Apr^“ flu“¡ Ap A„N¡“p r“edp¡ A“¡ 

W$fphp¡“¡ Apr^“ flu“¡ b¢L$hsu rhr“de ‘Óp¡ (rbëk Ap¡a A¡L$kQ¡BÞS>) 

A“¡ buÅ hV$phu iL$pe s¡hp “pZp„qL$e ‘Óp¡ L$pY$u Ap‘hp, õhuL$pfhp s¡“p ‘f 

A¡ÞX$p¡k®d¡ÞV$ L$fhy„ Mfuv$hp, h¡Qhp.

41(11)   b¢L$  Üpfp “½$u L$ep® dyS>b“p„ sdpd rlkpbu Qp¡‘X$pAp¡ A“¡ 

‘ÓL$p¡ s¥epf L$fphhp.

41(12)   bp¡X$® Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® sfa’u S>¡ L$pdp¡ kp¢‘pe s¡hp sdpd L$pep£ 

lp’ ^fhp A“¡ Aphp kp¢‘pe¡g L$pep£dp„ r“óL$pmÆ fpM“pf“u S>hpbv$pfu 

bp¡X®$ W$fphu iL$i¡.

41(13)  gp¡“ AfÆAp¡ s‘pkhu A“¡ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® A’hp 

A¡L$Tu¼eyV$uh L$rdqV$ ‘¥L$u S>¡“¡ Ar^L©$s L$f¡g lp¡e s¡d“p kdn kv$flº 

AfÆAp¡ rhQpfZp dpV¡$ dyL$hu.

41(14)  bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® A’hp A¡L$Tu¼eyV$uh L$rdqV$“u k|Q“p dyS>b 

k„ep¡Æs d„X$muAp¡“p¡ hluhV$ b¢L¡$ ‘p¡sp“p lõsL$ gB gu^p¡ lp¡e s¡hu k„ep¡Æs 

klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“p„ v$¡hpAp¡ A“¡ g¡ZpAp¡“p„ L$pev$p L$p“|“ A“ykpf r“L$pg 

L$fhp“u ìehõ’p L$fhu.

41(10)   b¢L$“p„ ‘¡V$p r“edp¡“¡ Apr^“ flu“¡ Ap A„N¡“p r“edp¡ A“¡ 

W$fphp¡“¡ Apr^“ flu“¡ b¢L$hsu rhr“de ‘Óp¡ (rbëk Ap¡a A¡L$kQ¡BÞS>) 

A“¡ buÅ hV$phu iL$pe s¡hp “pZp„qL$e ‘Óp¡ L$pY$u Ap‘hp, õhuL$pfhp s¡“p ‘f 

A¡ÞX$p¡k®d¡ÞV$ L$fhy„ Mfuv$hp, h¡Qhp.

41(11)   b¢L$  Üpfp “½$u L$ep® dyS>b“p„ sdpd rlkpbu Qp¡‘X$pAp¡ A“¡ 

‘ÓL$p¡ s¥epf L$fphhp.

41(12)   bp¡X$® Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® sfa’u S>¡ L$pdp¡ kp¢‘pe s¡hp sdpd L$pep£ 

lp’ ^fhp A“¡ Aphp kp¢‘pe¡g L$pep£dp„ r“óL$pmÆ fpM“pf“u S>hpbv$pfu 

bp¡X®$ W$fphu iL$i¡.

41(13)  gp¡“ AfÆAp¡ s‘pkhu A“¡ bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® A’hp 

A¡L$Tu¼eyV$uh L$rdqV$ ‘¥L$u S>¡“¡ Ar^L©$s L$f¡g lp¡e s¡d“p kdn kv$flº 

AfÆAp¡ rhQpfZp dpV¡$ dyL$hu.

41(14)  bp¡X®$ Ap¡a qX$f¡L$V$k® A’hp A¡L$Tu¼eyV$uh L$rdqV$“u k|Q“p dyS>b 

k„ep¡Æs d„X$muAp¡“p¡ hluhV$ b¢L¡$ ‘p¡sp“p lõsL$ gB gu^p¡ lp¡e s¡hu k„ep¡Æs 

klL$pfu d„X$muAp¡“p„ v$¡hpAp¡ A“¡ g¡ZpAp¡“p„ L$pev$p L$p“|“ A“ykpf r“L$pg 

L$fhp“u ìehõ’p L$fhu.

“pbpX®$ 
BÞõ‘¡L$i“-

2015-16 dp„ 
k|Q“ ’hp’u.

Due to the Instruction 

in NABARD Inspection 

– 2015-16

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER /GENERAL 

MANAGER:

The Board of  Director shall appoint The Chief  Executive Officer / 

General Manager. Qualification for appointment of  Chief  Executive 

Officer shall be as determined by R.B.I. from  time to time as per "Fit 

and proper criteria".

APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR/GENERAL MANAGER:

The Board of  Director shall appoint The Managing Director and 

General Manager, if  Managing Director / or General Manager is 

appointed as a Chief  Executive Officer (CEO), he should hold the 

requisite educational qualification, experience as per the provision 

of  The Guj. Co-op. Soc. Act, and the guideline of Reserve Bank of 

India in this regard from time to time. The Managing Director, if  

appointed shall be ex-officio Director of  the Board.
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Bye Laws 
No.

Existing Bye Laws Bye laws after amendment Reason

POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR / GENERAL 

MANAGER:

The powers and duties of  the Managing Director and/or the General 

Manager shall be as under:

41(1) To hold the charge of  records, common seal, dead stock and 

such other property of  the Bank. 

41(2) To issue notices for calling General Meetings of  the Bank and for 

calling meetings of  the Board of  Directors, the  Executive Committee 

and Sub-Committees or other Committees appointed by the Board. 

41(3) To attend all meetings and record their minutes and to see that it 

is implemented. 

41(4) To conduct official correspondence on behalf  of  the Bank 

according to the Board's  instructions.

41(5) To maintain proper account of  all money and other property 

transactions and to make arrangement for that; 

41(6) To arrange and conduct all the monetary  transactions. 

41(7) To arrange for the regular supervision of  the affiliated borrowing 

societies, in accordance with the resolutions made by the Board of  

Directors.

41(8) To keep supervision over the work of  subordinates and to report 

to the Board for action to be taken for negligency, indiscipline or 

misconduct of  the staff  as per the discipline and conduct rules.

41(9) To purchase, sell, transfer, endorse, pledge Government and 

other securities on behalf  of  the bank, and to collect interest thereon, in 

accordance with the rules and resolutions of  Board of  Directors.

41(10) subject to the provision of  these Bye-laws to draw, accept, 

endorse, negotiate and sell bills of  exchange and other negotiable 

instruments on behalf  of  the Bank in accordance with such rules and 

resolutions.

41(11) To get maintained all accounts and registers prescribed by 

the Bank.

41(12) To perform all such function as the Board may assign if  any 

ir responsibility towards such assigned work, then the  

responsibility for that will be fixed by the Board. 

41(13) To examine loan applications and put them before the Board 

or the Executive Committee, which ever is empowered for their 

consideration.

41(14) To arrange for the finalisation of  the liabilities and assets of  

the affiliated societies which are under administration of  the Bank, 

according to the Act and rules and instruction of  the Board of  Directors 

or executive Committee.

POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/GENERAL 

MANAGER:

The powers and duties of  the Chief  Executive Officer /  General 

Manager shall be as under:

41(1) To hold the charge of  records, common seal, dead stock and 

such other property of   the Bank. 

41(2) To issue notices for calling General Meetings of  the Bank and for 

calling meetings of  the Board of  Directors, the Executive Committee 

and Sub-Committees or other Committees appointed by the Board. 

41(3) To attend all meetings and record their minutes and to see that it 

is implemented. 

41(4) To conduct official correspondence on behalf  of  the Bank 

according to the Board's instructions.

41(5) To maintain proper account of  all money and other property 

transactions and to make arrangement for that; 

41(6) To arrange and conduct all the monetary  transactions. 

41(7) To arrange for the regular supervision of  the affiliated borrowing 

societies, in accordance with the resolutions made by the Board of  

Directors.

41(8) To keep supervision over the work of  subordinates and to report 

to the Board for action to be taken for negligency, indiscipline or 

misconduct of  the staff  as per the discipline and conduct rules.

41(9) To purchase, sell, transfer, endorse, pledge Government and 

other securities on behalf  of  the bank, and to collect interest thereon, in 

accordance with the rules and  resolutions of  Board of  Directors.

41(10) subject to the provision of  these Bye-laws to draw, accept, 

endorse, negotiate and sell bills of  exchange and other negotiable 

instruments on behalf  of  the Bank in accordance with such rules and 

resolutions.

41(11) To get maintained all accounts and registers prescribed by 

the Bank.

41(12) To perform all such function as the Board may assign if  any 

ir responsibility towards such assigned work, then the   

responsibility for that will be fixed by the Board. 

41(13) To examine loan applications and put them before the Board 

or the Executive Committee, which ever is  empowered for  their 

consideration.

41(14) To arrange for the finalisation of  the  liabilities and assets of  

the affiliated societies which are under administration of  the Bank, 

according to the Act and rules and instruction of  the Board of  Directors 

or executive Committee.

Due to the Instruction 
in NABARD Inspection 
– 2015-16

41
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ÊD GFD CMNŸM 8[,LOMG G\\AZ s3Zf DMAF., G\AZ

 A[\SGF D]bI VlWSFZLVMGF 8[,LOMG G\AZGL IFNL
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A[\SGL 5* v DL JFlQF"S ;FWFZ6 ;EFDF\ lJXF/ ;\bIFDF\ CFHZ ZC[, 
;EF;N D\0/LVMGF  5|lTlGlWVM

A[\SGL 5* v DL JFlQF"S ;FWFZ6 ;EFDF\ lJXF/ ;\bIFDF\ CFHZ ZC[, ;EF;N D\0/LVMGF  5|lTlGlWVMG[ ;\AMWG SZL 
ZC[, 5MZA\NZ DT lJ:TFZGF ;F\;N TYF VF A[\SGF R[ZD[G DFGP zL lJ9,EF. ZFNl0IFP
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A[\SGL 5* v DL JFlQF"S ;FWFZ6 ;EFG]\ NL5 5|FU8I SZL B]<,L D]STF 4 5MZA\NZ DT lJ:TFZGF ;F\;N TYF VF A[\SGF R[ZD[G DFGP zL lJ9,EF. ZFNl0IF4 DFGP zL HXFEF. AFZ0 
sU]HZFT ZFHIGF ZFHI S1FFGF D\+LzL4 5F6L 5]ZJ9F4 GFUZLS p0'IG VG[ DL9FpnMUf4 DFGP zL HI\lTEF. SJF0LIF sU]HZFT ZFHIGF ZFHI S1FFGF D\+LzL4 5\RFIT4 

U|FD U'C lGDF"6 VG[ U|FD lJSF; lJEFUf4 DFGP zL JF3ÒEF. AM0F sR[ZD[GzL4 GFO[0vgI] lN<CL4 JF.; R[ZD[GzL4 lS|ESMv gI] lN<CL VG[ A[\SGF JF.; R[ZD[GzLf4 A[\SGF D[G[Ò\U l0Z[S8Z 
DFGP zL 3GxIFDEF. BF8ZLIF4 DFGP zL UMlJ\NEF. 58[, sU]HZFT ZFHIGF ZFHI S1FFGF DFÒ D\+LzLf4 V[P5LPV[DP;LPGF R[ZD[G DFGP zL 0LP S[P ;BLIF4 ZFHSM8 0[ZLGF 

R[ZD[G DFGP zL UMlJ\NEF. ZF65ZLIF4 T[DH A[\SGF l0Z[S8ZzLVM 
N=lQ8 UMRZ YFI K[P 

EM, UFD0F BFT[ ZFB[, B[0}T XLALZ DF\ A[\S £FZF ,[JFI[, VS:DFT lJDF 5M,L;L VgJI[ U]HZGFZ ;EF;N 
GF JFZ;NFZG[ ` !_ ,FBGM R[S V5"6 SZTF 5MZA\NZ DT lJ:TFZGF ;F\;N TYF A[\S GF R[ZD[G DFGP zL lJ9,EF. ZFN0LIF  
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GFAF0" VDNFJFN VFZPVMP VMOL;GF ;LPÒPV[DP 
zL ;]lG, RFJ,F ;FC[AG]\ XF,  VM-F0L :JFUT SZTF 5MZA\NZ DT lJ:TFZGF 
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